(4) 24x40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS
WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TEMPORARY 36 MONTH APPROVAL
2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET

FOR

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BAKERSFIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT DATA

CERTIFIED FOR THE REQUIRED POT ELEMENTS

THIS PROJECT SHALL NOT BE CERTIFIED UNTIL A#03-122918 IS

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

SCOPE OF WORK

SHEET INDEX i

SYMBOLS

ABBREVIATIONS

e

¢
¢

PLAN NORTH

>
\e
OD

>
() .
T yr—

™~

(2

AlO.|

1Ol |OFFICE
A4.0

o)

9
7
%

©
®

GRID LINES

GATE SYMBOL

DOOR SYMBOL
DOOR NUMBER

WINDOW SYMBOL
WINDOW NUMBER
T = TEMPERED WH/OCCURS

REVISION NUMBER

WORK POINT

CONTROL POINT/DATUM POINT

ELEVATION

MATCH LINE
(SHADED PORTION IS
THE SIDE SHOWN)

NORTH ARROW

BUILDING SECTION
SHEET NUMBER

WALL SECTION
SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

ROOM NUMBER /NAME
SHEET REFERENCE OF ROOM

REVISED FINISH GRADE
EXISTING GRADE CALLED (E)

KEYNOTE

SIGNS
SEE SCHEDULE A5.0

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT

ADA CLEARANCE
SEE SCHEDULE

@
#

AB
AC

ACC

AFF

AP

A/C

ABV

ACOUS

ACPL

ADD

ADD'L

ADJ

AGG

ALT

ALUM

ANC

APPROX
ARCH/ARCH'L
ASB

BBD
BC
BMK
BOB

At

Pounds

Anchor Bolt
Asphalt Concrete
Accessibility
Above Finish Floor
Access Panel
Air-conditioning
Above
Acoustic(al)
Acoustical Plaster
Addendum
Additional
Adjustable /Adjacent
Aggregate
Alternate
Aluminum
Anchor(age)
Approximate(ly)
Architect
Asbestos

Bulletin Board
Begin Curve
Bench Mark
Bottom of Beam
Built-Up Roofing
Board

Below
Bituminous
Building
Blocking

Break, Brick
Breaker

Beam

Bottom

Bearing

Bronze
Bevel(ed)

Curb and Gutter
Catch Basin

Cubic Foot (Feet)
Counterflashing
Coffered

Corner Guard

Cast Iron

Cast Iron Pipe
Cast-In-Place Concrete
Cast Iron Soil Pipe
Ceiling Joist

Control Joint
Caulk(ing)

Chain Link

Center Line

Ceramic Mosaic Tile
Concrete Masonry Unit
Clean-Out
Clean-Out To Grade
Clean-Out Thru Wall
Curb Return

Cabinet

Chalkboard
Change
Ceiling
Clear(ance)
Closure
Counter
Column
Combination
Composition
Concrete
Construction
Continuous
Corrugated
Countersink
Casement
Center

Cold Water

Drinking Fountain
Double Hung

Double Acting
Depression

Detail

Diameter

Diagonal

Dimension

Division

Depress(ed)

Door

Downspout

Dispenser

Drawing

Drawer

(Domestic) Cold Water
(Domestic) Hot Water

Existing
East

Electric Drinking Fountain

Each Face
Expansion Joint
Electric Panel Board
Each Way

Each

Electric(al)

Elevator

Elevation
Emergency

Enamel

Enclosure

Equal

Equipment

Exhaust
Expansion/Exposed
Exterior

Furnished By Others
Fire-Blocking
Floor Drain

Fire Extinguisher Cabinet
Fixed Glass/Finish Grade

Finish Grade
Floor Joist
Flush Joint

Face Of Concrete/Column

Face Of Finish

Face Of Masonry
Face Of Stud

Face Of Wall
Fabrication(tion)
Factory

Fasten(er)

Fiberboard

Fiberglass

Fire Hydrant

Fire Hose Cabinet
Flathead Machine Screw
Flathead Wood Screw
Flathead Stainless steel
Finish(ed,es)

Flex(ible)

Floor

Fluoresent

Foundation

Framing
Fire-Retardant

Fixed Shelf

Footing

Furring(ed)

Future

Field Verify

Grab Bar
Galvanized Iron
Gauge
Galvanize
Glass

Glazing
Gravel

Grade

Gasket
Gypsum Board
Gypsum Lath

Hose Bibb
Hollow Core

Hazardous Containing Material

Head Joint
Hollow Metal
Heating, Ventilating &
Air-Conditioning
Hardboard
Header
Hardwood
Hardware
Hexagonal
Horizontal
Height

Heating

Hot Water

Inside Diameter
Include(ing)
Instruction(tor)
Insulate(tion)
Intermediate
Interior

Invert

JST
JT

KvC
KD
KPL

LBS
LBT
LF
LH
LPT
LAD'R
LAM
LAV
LBL
LVR
LOC
LT

MAX
MBRN
MECH /MECH'L
MED
MFG
MFR
MIN
MIR
MISC
MLDG
MOD
MTD
MTL('L)
MULL
MWK

N
NIC
NTS
NAT
NOM

OoC
OoCBW
D

OA

Joist
Joint

Keen's Veneer Cement
Knockdown
Kick-Plate

Pounds
Lag Bolt
Linear Foot
Left Hand
Low Point
Ladder
Laminate(d)
Lavatory
Label
Louver
Location
Light

Machine Bolt, Marker Board
Medicine Cabinet
Metal Threshold
Masonry

Maximum
Membrane
Mechanic(al)
Medium
Manufacturing
Manufacturer
Minimum

Mirror
Miscellaneous
Molding (Moulding)
Modular

Mounted

Material

Mullion

Millwork

North

Not In Contract
Not to Scale
Natural
Nominal

On Center

On Center Both Ways
Outside Diameter

Over

Overall

Obscure

Overflow Drain
Ovalhead Machine Screw
Ovalhead Wood Screw
Overhead

Opposite Hand
Opaque

Opening

Opposite

Planting Area

Particle Board
Property Line

Plastic Laminate(d)
Point of Connection
Point of Intersection
Paper Towel Dispenser
Paper Towel Receptical
Poly-Vinyl Chloride
Partition

Precast Concrete
Perforated

Perimeter

Plate

Plaster

(Portland) Cement Plaster
Panel

Paint(ed)
Pre-Fabricated
Plumbing

Plywood

Riser

Roof Drain

Right Hand

Roof Joist

Ridge Line
Rough Opening
Radius

Right Of Way
Reference
Reinforce(ment)
Removal
Required
Resillent

Return

Revision

Roofing
Reflect(ed,ive,or)
Room

Rubber Top Set Base
Redwood
Rainwater Leader

Shelf And Pole
South

Solid Core
Storm Drain
Sanitary Napkin Dispenser
Schedule(d)
Section

Shelf

Shelving

Sheet
Sheathing
Similar
Skylight
Sewer Manhole Cover
Space(s)
Specification(s)
Square
Stainless Steel
Standard
Steel

Storage
Structure
Structural
System

Top & Bottom

Tongue & Groove
Tread

Towel Bar

Through

Tool Joint

Tube Steel

Top Of Beam

Top Of Curb (Conc)
Top Of Masonry

Top Of Plate/Top of Parapet
Top Of Sheathing

Top Of Wall

Toilet Paper Dispenser
Toilet Partition

Toilet Seat Cover Dispenser
Telephone

Tempered
Thread(ed,s)
Thick(ness)

Tackboard

Topset Base

Typical

Tread Width

Unless Noted Otherwise

Verify in Field
Vertical Grain

Vent Over (Offset)
Vent Riser

Vent Thru Roof
Varnish

Vinyl Composition Tile
Vinyl Composition Tackable Wallboard
Veneer

Vertical

Vapor Barrier

West

Wire Glass

Wall Hung Cabinet

Wrought Iron

Wire Mess

Wall To Wall

Welded Wire Mesh

With

Without

Window

Waterproof(ing)
ainscot

Waste

Weight

Wood

Transformer

NOTHING IN THE DRAWINGS AND,/OR THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT AN INSTALLATION THAT COULD BE IN VIOLATION OF THE APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, ETC. ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN FULL
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND THE DRAWINGS SHALL CAUSE THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO MAKING ANY
CHANGES IN THE WORK.

THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, DESIGNS AND ARRANGEMENTS REPRESENTED HEREBY ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT /OWNER AND NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE
SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS CONSTITUTES CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

MISPLACEMENT, ADDITION, OR OMISSION OF ANY WORD, LETTER, FIGURE, PUNCTUATION MARK; ETC, SHALL INNO WAY CHANGE OR ALTER THE TRUE INTENT, SPIRIT, OR MEANING OF THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STUDY AND COMPARE ALL DRAWINGS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INCONSISTENCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCING WORK IN THAT AREA.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED EDITION OF THE:

PART 1 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), TITLE 24 C.CR.
PART 2 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), TITLE 24 C.CR.

(2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOLUME 1 & 2 AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
PART 3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), TITLE 24 CCR.

(2020 EDITION OF NFPA 70 AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
PART 4 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), TITLE 24 CCR.

(2021 IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS )
PART 5 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), TITLE 24 C.CR.

(2021 IAPMO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
PART 6 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), TITLE 24 CCR.
PART 9 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), TITLE 24 C.CR

(2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 CCR.

(2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
PART 11 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN), TITLE 24 CCR.
PART 12 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, TITLE 24 C.CR.

PART 10

TITLE 19 CCR,, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS
2016 ASME. A17.1/CSA B44-16 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS (PER 2022 CBC PART 2 CH. 35)
NOTE:  CAL/OSHA ELEVATOR UNIT ENFORCES C.CR. TITLE 8 AND USES THE 2004 ASM.E. A17.1 BY ADOPTION.

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION
NFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2019 EDITION
NFPA 17 STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2021 EDITION
NFPA 17A STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2021 EDITION
NFPA 20 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION 2019 EDITION
NFPA 22 STANDARD FOR WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 2023 EDITION
NFPA 24 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS

AND THEIR APPURTENANCES (CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2019 EDITION
NFPA72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE AND SIGNALING CODE

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION
NFPA 80 STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2019 EDITION
NFPA 2001 STANDARD ON CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2018 EDITION
UL300 STANDARD FOR FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

FOR PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT 2005 (R2010)
UL464 AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS,

INCLUDING ACCESSORIES 2003 EDITION
UL 521 STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS 1999 EDITION

W/REV'S THROUGH JULY, 20, 2005

UL 1971 STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED 2002 (R2012)
ICC 300 STANDARDS FOR BLEACHERS, FOLDING AND TELESCOPIC SEATING, AND GRANDSTANDS 2017 EDITION

FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2022 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35
AND CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) CHAPTER 80.

SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 35, FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO THE NFPA STANDARDS.
¥ALL PARTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE BECOME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2023.

IF CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS (ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL) OF THE WORK OF THE DRAWINGS ARE DISCOVERED, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE
CONTRACT.

THESE PROPOSED PLANS WERE BASED ON PLANS BY OTHERS, FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, INDICATING WORK OF PREVIOUS CONTRACTS. THE EXISTING PLANS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW UPON REQUEST. THE OWNER, THE ARCHITECT AND THE ENGINEERS
SHALL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND MEASUREMENTS INDICATED ON THESE PROPOSED PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE COMPLETE WORK AS INDICATED BY THE INTENT
OF THESE PLANS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK OF THIS CONTRACT.

EXISTING DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THESE PROPOSED DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED FROM INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE DISTRICT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE WHAT MEANS NECESSARY TO VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS IN THE AREAS OF DESIGNATED WORK. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING WORK IN THE AREA OF QUESTION.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDA, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

A "CLASS 2" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LEGAL ORDINANCES.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATIONS, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITION SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR
NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHERE THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD TYPE A) OR A SEPARATE SET OF
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK.

CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH NEW OR EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED IN THE DRAWINGS OR ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

THE SCOPE OF WORK - CLEARLY INDICATE THE SCOPE OF WORK ON THE COVER SHEET OR GENERAL NOTE SHEET OF THE DRAWINGS.

FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE DSA. LIST DIFFERED SUBMITTAL ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.
A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER] AND APPROVED BY THE DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.
ADSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION 1 TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT(S}:

A) IN-PLANT VERIFIED REPORT

B) LABORATORY VERIFIED REPORT

C) WELDING VERIFIED REPORT

THE SITE INSPECTOR SHALL VERIFY THE ABOVE DOCUMENTS AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE APPLICABLE TO EACH UNIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNITS).
NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT FIELD ENGINEER IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

DETERIORATION OR EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION:

IF ANY CONDITION 1§ DISCOVERED WHICH, IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, WOULD MAKE THE BUILDING NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EDITION OF THE CBC IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION, THE CONDITION MUST BE CORRECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS. A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, CCD TYPE A, OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEOFRE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR
WORK.

MODULAR BLDG. RAMP BLOCK NOTE:

THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HAS EXEMPTED THIS RAMP FROM SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND STRUCTURAL WELDING. RAMP SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED OR HAVE SHIMS ADDED CAUSING THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE HIGHEST RAMP WALKING SURFACE
AND THE ADJACENT GRADE TO BE MORE THAN 30 INCHES. IF THIS CONDITION IS NOT MET, STRUCTURAL TESTING AND/OR INSPECTIONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO VERIFY MATERIALS AND STRUCTURAL WELDING. THIS APPLIES TO SCOPES OF WORK INCLUDING NEW CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION,
OR MODULARCATION OF THE RAMP.

BASE BID:

THE SCOPE OF WORK INTENDED AS BASE BID SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS
& EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED & NECESSARY FOR ALL SITE WORK IMPROVEMENTS TO
INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEMOLITION, CONCRETE FLAT WORK, UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES INCLUDING, ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM AND ALL WORK AS REQUIRED TO
SITE (4) RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS TO ENSURE A COMPLETE & FUNCTIONAL PROJECT
READY FOR OCCUPANCY.

SITE DATA

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA (I.E., SEISMIC, WIND, ETC.) INDICATED IN ANY 2016 PC
WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CBC DESIGN CRITERIA AND DETAILING
REQUIREMENTS SINCE THAT IS THE CODE EDITION FOR WHICH THE PC WAS APPROVED.

SEISMIC DESIGN LOADS:

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR I 1.25

RISK CATEGORY i

Ss 0.932¢g

S, 0.338¢

SEISMIC SITE CLASS D (DEFAULT)

Sps 0.746g
Sp NULL
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED 94
WIND EXPOSURE C
TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR 1.0
CLIMATE ZONE 13
FLOOD HAZARD.....cooee... DESIGNATION: ZONE X, (FIRM) PANEL 2282, SEPTEMBER 26, 2008

DESIGN TEAM

OWNER

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
1300 BAKER STREET
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93305
(661) 631-4600
FAX (661) 326-1485

ARCHITECT

SCARCHITECT INC.

1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93309
(661) 397-4377
FAX (661) 397-4378

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

CIVIL

SWANSON ENGINEERING
2000 OAK ST., SUITE 150
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(661) 831-4919
FAX (661) 831-4929

ELECTRICAL

DPG ENGINEERING, INC.
6702 N. CEDAR AVE., SUITE 205
FRESNO, CA. 93710
(559) 276-5144
FAX (559) 900-4929

TITLE

TO TITLE SHEET, SHEET INDEX & VICINITY MAP

CIVIL

C1 TITLE SHEET
C2 GRADING PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

Al OVERALL SITE PLAN
A2 PARTIAL DEMO SITE PLAN & PARTIAL SITE PLAN
A3 DETAILS

ELECTRICAL

E1.00 ELECT. SITE PLAN, SYMBOL LEGEND, SINGLE LINE, DETAILS AND NOTES
E2.00 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN, SYMBOL LEGEND, DETAILS NOTES AND SCHEDULES
E2.10 FIRE ALARM SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND SCHEDULES

MODULAR STRUCTURES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

(R6 - SN. 20168-69, R7 - SN. 20196-97, R8 - SN. 20200-01 & R9 - SN. 20236-37)-MANUFACTURED
RELOCATABLE MODULAR BUILDINGS STOCKPILE FOR (59) 24'X40' PORTABLE DSA CLASSROOMS
A# 04-105453 / PC # 4-104778

(O COVER SHEET

G-1 GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

G-2 BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS, CONSTRUCTION NOTES & SCHEDULES
G-4 STANDARD ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

A-1.1-24 24'X40' FLOOR PLAN, EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & ROOF PLAN (DUAL PITCH ROOF)
A-2.1-24 24'X40' INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-3.1-24 24'X40' REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

E-1.1-24 24'X40' ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

M-1.1-24 24'X40' MECHANICAL PLAN

S-5 RIGID FRAME SECTION & DETAILS DUAL SLOPE W/ MODLINE TRUSS
S-10 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN AND DETAILS FOR PLYWOOD FLOOR

S-21 EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS FOR STEEL STUDS

$-30 WOOD STUD WALL FRAMING DETAILS

S-41 ROOF FRAMING PLAN W/ 22 GA. METAL DECK

S-51 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS W/ METAL DECK
$-60 DUAL SLOPE TRUSS & DETAILS
R-1 4'-0" WIDE RAMP PLAN & DETAILS

ELITE MODULAR LEASING & SALES, INC.

(R6, R7, R8 & R9) - ELITE MODULAR WOOD & CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS PC
A# 04-120373

Ccp COVER SHEET
WEFS-01 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS WOOD FOUNDATIONS
WF-04 WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN 24X40 (50 & 50+15 PSF)

WFD-01 FOUNDATION DETAILS WOOD

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS,

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND OR/ CONSULTANTS

(APPLICATION NO. 03_123199 FILENO. 15-6)
M THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET
O THIS DRAWING, PAGE OF SPECIFICATIONS/CALCULATIONS

HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS

IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

1) DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT

SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME, AND

2) COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES

UNDER SECTIONS 17302 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTIONS 4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344FL
OF TITLE 24, PART 1. (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-317 [B])

| FIND THAT: M ALL DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET

O THIS DRAWING OR PAGE

M 1S/ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT DESIGN INTENT, AND
OORDINATED WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

DATE

STEPHEN J. CORBIN

PRINT NAME

C-16788
LICENSE NUMBER

11/30/25
EXPIRATION DATE
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THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES ; ol == Stm——

1. ALL GRADING SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF BAKERSFIELD ORDINANCES AND
STANDARDS PERTAINING THERETO (CALIFORMIA BUILDING CODE, 2022) AND SHALL BE
SUPERVISED AS ENGINEERED GRADING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF BAKERSFIELD
ORDINANCES.

~ [Eefdf @0 A l: ~WAhA @0
C Sen [EMeE Sk Sz EmcE S
2. THE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL EXERCISE SUFFICIENT SUPERVISORY CONTROL DURING

GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION TO INSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND CODE WITHIN HIS PURVIEW.

J. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL COMPANIES WITH UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION AND VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, INCLUDING TELEPHONE, ELECTRIC, WATER, SEWER, OIL AND GAS
LINES. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR BURIED LINES NOT INDICATED ON
THE PLAN OR FOR INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES. (USA - 811)

4. THE WORK EMBRACED HEREIN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATED
JULY 2018 (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED), INSOFAR AS THE SAME MAY APPLY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NOTES HERON. IN CASE OF CONFLICT WITH THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS AND ANY NOTES HEREON, THE NOTES HEREON SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER AND BE USED IN LIEU OF SUCH CONFLICTING PORTIONS. SAID SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL APPLY BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

A) ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS "3" USING TYPE I|/V CEMENT AS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 90 AND SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 2500 PSI COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS, PER CALTRANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (2006) UNLESS
OTHERWSE SPECIFIED.

B) ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SHALL BE TYPE "B", 1/2" MAXIMUM, MEDIUM GRADED,
AND INTMATELY MIXED WITH 5-6.5% ASPHALT PER CALTRANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
(2006). NO' RAP. (RECLAMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT) SHALL BE USED. ASPHALT SHALL
BE PERFORMANCE GRADE PG64-10.

5. SWANSON ENGINEERING SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR UNAUTHORIZED
CHANGES T0, OR USES OF, THESE PLANS. ALL CHANGES TO THESE PLANS MUST BE
APPROVED, IN WRITING, BY SWANSON ENGINEERING.

6. PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE ALL UTILITIES
THAT WILL BE AFFECTED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE IF ANY UTILITY
CONFLICTS EXIST. ANY UTILITY CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER SO THAT DESIGN CHANGES CAN BE MADE PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET
FOR
BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BAKERSFIED, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

7. IMPORTED FILL MATERIAL SHOULD CONSIST OF ESSENTIALLY GRANULAR, SILTY SANDS
WTH LOW EXPANSION POTENTIAL AND FREE OF GRASSES, WEEDS, ROCKS LARGER THAN
TWO INCHES IN DIAMETER, DEBRIS, AND SOLUBLE SULFATES IN EXCESS OF 200 PARTS
PER MILLION. IMPORTED FILL SHOULD CONTAIN SUFFICIENT SILT AND CLAY BINDER TO
RENDER THEM STABLE IN FOOTING TRENCHES AND CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING SPECIFIED
ELEVATION TOLERANCES DURING PAVING OPERATIONS. ANY EARTHEN MATERIALS
PROPOSED T0 BE BROUGHT ONTO SCHOOL SITES ARE SUBJECT T0 TESTING TO VERIFY
THEY ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH DTSC STANDARDS. OWNER SHALL DETERMINE IF TESTING
OF MATERIALS IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY MATERIAL BEING BROUGHT ONTO THE SITE.
TESTING OF MATERIALS MAY TAKE UP TO TWO WEEKS TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH DTSC
STANDARDS.

(4) 24X40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS

IMPORTED SOILS SHOULD ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWNG CRITERIA:

A) MAXMUM % PASSING #200 SIEVE . . . . . . . 50
B) MAXIMUM LIQUID LIMIT . . . . . ........ 40
C) MAXIMUM PLASTICITY INDEX . . . . ... ... 4 x
D) MINMUM R-VALUE . . . ............ 50
E) MAXIMUM EXPANSION INDEX . . . . . . . ... 20

8. CLEARING AND GRUBBING — REMOVE ALL DEBRIS, SUCH AS METAL, TRASH, BROKEN
CONCRETE, VEGETATION, OTHER BIODEGRADABLE SUBSTANCES, AND UNSUITABLE SOIL
FROM AREAS TO BE GRADED. UNSUITABLE SOIL IS SOIL THAT, IN THE OPIMION OF THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL, SOIL ENGINEER, OR CIVIL ENGINEER, IS NOT COMPETENT TO SUPPORT
OTHER SOIL OR STRUCTURES, OR TO SATISFACTORILY PERFORM ANY OTHER FUNCTIONS
FOR WHICH THE SOIL IS INTENDED.

9. AREAS TO RECEIVE FILL SHALL BE SCARIFIED SIX INCHES, OR AS RECOMMENDED IN
THE SOIL REPORT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, UNTIL THE SURFACE IS FREE FROM RUTS,
HUMMOCKS OR OTHER UNEVEN FEATURES WHICH WOULD TEND 70O PREVENT UNIFORM
COMPACTION BY THE EQUIPMENT TO BE USED. MOISTEN AND COMPACT TO AT LEAST
90% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY PER ASTM D1557 UNLESS OTHERMWISE SPECIFIED.

10. ENGINEERED FILL MATERIALS SHOULD BE PLACED IN THIN LAYERS (LESS THAN EIGHT
INCHES UNCOMPACTED THICKNESS), BROUGHT TO NEAR THE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT
OR TO A MOISTURE CONTENT COMMENSURATE WITH EFFECTIVE COMPACTION AND SOIL
STABILITY, AND COMPACTED 70 A MINMUM OF 90 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY
OBTAINABLE BY ASTM TEST METHOD D1557.

1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
PH: (661) 397-4377

FAX: (661) 397-4378
WWW.SCARCHITECT.COM

11. THE ENGINEER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF THE ANTICIPATED SHRINKAGE FACTOR. THE
GRADING PLAN DOES NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE A BALANCED SITE. CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPORTING MATERIALS FROM AN OFF-SITE LOCATION

OR EXPORTING EXCESS MATERIAL TO AN OFF=SITE LOCATION, AS NEEDED.

12. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS IN
THE FIELD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT WILL AFFECT
TIE-INS TO EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

13, PAVEMENT AND FLATWORK AREA PREPARATION: GROUND SURFACES TO RECEIVE
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND BITUMINOUS PAVEMENTS SHOULD BE SCARIFIED AND
COMPACTED TO A MINMUM DEPTH OF 12 INCHES BELOW THE GRADING PLANE IN CUT
AREAS OR T0 12 INCHES IN AREAS TO RECEIVE FILL. ENGINEERED FILL PLACED IN
PROPOSED PAVEMENT AREAS SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO A MINMUM OF 90 PERCENT OF
THE MAXIMUM DENSITY AS OBTAINED BY ASTM TEST METHOD D1557, AND SHOULD
EXTEND TO A MINIMUM OF TWO FEET BEYOND THE OUTSIDE EDGES OF PAVEMENT.

STEPHEN J. CORBIN, NCARB, AIA, LEED ©-AP

CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.

14. ALL TRENCHES AND EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE
WTH THE APPLICABLE CALIFORMIA AND FEDERAL O.S.H.A. REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER
APPLICABLE SAFETY ORDINANCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
TRENCH SHORING DESIGN AND INSTALLATION. CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN APPLICABLE
O.SHA. PERMITS WHEN WORKMEN MUST ENTER TRENCHES GREATER THAN FIVE FEET.
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PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) AS INDICATED IS A COMMON BARRIER FREE ACCESS
BLDG # BUILDING DESCRIPTION DSA A# IDENTIFICATION STAMP
‘DSA 8 1 0 ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING Jb" PE/T :2 - oo | one o A:;’é’,:L_ oc-lc-j;,':lﬁcr M'g'ef‘gg'sgﬁgﬁfp M'N'MU“EEEQU'RED GV_ pehiivali ARCHITE}
MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED )," E) UNIT 'Al' | CLASSROOMS, RESTROOMS #1645, #52434, D& < PER CBC 2022, SEC 1005.| PER CBC 2022 1006
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL VERTICAL POT IS A MINIMUM OF 48" WIDE. THE SURFACE SHALL BE FIRM, ® OB (15444, #05-122418 opaieiane | ATTHGATION RELo BULDINe occ OF |ALLOWABLE HT O ONT APP: 03-123199 INC:
STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT. PASSING SPAES (1IB-4055.3) AT LEAST TYPE CONST AREA STRY/FT EGRESS OCC £ 44 NO. OF REVIEWED FOR
60"X60" SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 200' APART. PARTS OF POT  |(E) UNIT 'A2A" | CLASSROOMS, RESTROOMS #1645, #52434, #03-115444, TOTAL "R X% WIDTH (IN") () EXIT | EXITS ss@ FLSE  Acs @
Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE 60" LEVEL AREAS AT INTERVALS #03-1224186 CLUSTER : PROVIDED REQD |PROVIDED
DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages. OF 400' MAXIMUM (IIB-403.7) SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% CROS5-SLOPE (E) UNIT 'A2B' | ADMINISTRATION / CLASSROOMS #||e45, #52434, #03-122412 P (E) R CLAGSROOMS = V-B/NS | 9500 | 1 SIRY/I2-6" | 960 S, = 45 9.6 26 QATE: 06/20/2024 j
. . R ' . . . . . - B L E - '-6" 690 = 45 9.6 12)
To facilitate the Division of the State Architect’s (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions, AND 5% RUNNING SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL (IIB-40l.1) SLOPES E) UNIT 'A3' | CLASSROOM, KITCHEN, MULTI-PURPOSE, LOUNGE | #|1645, #52434, #03-122419 (E) R4 CLASSROOMS V-B/NS 4509 | STRY/ |2, 6" (2] T 220 =
DSA requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects GREATER THAN 5% TO A MAXIMUM OF &33% SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A ® : I os-liedie (Eég 2 g_iggzggug E &:g//ﬂg :ggg : g¥:¥§:§':2" :22 %gjzo - jg :2 22 : :
consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and RAMP (1IB-405). THERE SHALL BE NO DROP-OFF OVER 4" ALONG THE EDGE (E) RI' SPECIAL ED #3022 BUILDING PER THIS = CLACSROOMS = V-B/NS> | d500 [ ToTRY/2-6" | 960 %0/20 - 45 36 56 ] |
. . . . . . — - L 20 = .
for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply. OF NWALK OR LANDING. POT SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING — CLUSTER | - i A & B —
" (E) 'R2 LIBRARY #3022 APPLICATION R& CLASSROOMS E V-B/NS 4500 STRY/I12 460 120 Yoo = 45 4.6 36 I I
Inf " iated with i it 1th h 3 below is to b ided for all proiect t indicated OBSTRUCTIONS AND OBUECTS PROTRUDING GREATER THAN 4" FROM A WALL, =4 CLASSROOMS E V-B/NS 3500 T oTRY/I2-6" | 960 oF AW, = 25 336 a6 36 I I
nformation associated with compliance items roug elow is to be provided for all project types indicate BETWEEN 27" TO 80" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. ARCHITECT SHALL VERIEY E) RS MODULAR CLASSROOM 2035|5444 - = L & = = = g 2 2 K . L | .
above. Information associated with items 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized.
A e . ; . . . THAT NO BARRIERS EXIST IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL. - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
cknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when (E) R4 MODULAR CLASSROOM #O3-| 5444 — — — — — — — — — - — — — —
an alternate design means is being requested. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: THE (E) 'R5' MODULAR CLASSROOM £O3-||6d76 - - - - - - -
The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 1S COMPLIANT WITH THE o o - - -
; : : ; : . CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY Ré&'-'R4 MODULAR CLASSROOM PER THIS APPLICATION
imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS 5 | TE FJEAN 6ENERAJ= NOTES
2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan. : : EATE SCHEDUJEE
ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS LE&END .
For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Flow for zgg_f_}fggs' -I;;E :l-?ETPV:;I"STﬁi’?T\:Eg gg?EQP’ITN'EE]LD-EE‘DEgES IN%ing’IT;ET;ﬁTOIT ] [ SEE ELECTRICAL SITE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE RELATED WORK. GATE GATE FRAME| HDAR. PANIC GATE
Buildings. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK AS REQ'D TO ENSURE A ¢ | size ®acH LEAR) | MaTL [matL| #  |PETAL| pows | REMARKS #
HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING COMPLETE ¢ FINISHED PROJECT
PROJECTS WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRANINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS gggﬂ?{j: glj}li:g]ﬁ\llJé.E 4 --------- PATH OF TRAVEL 2. GONTRAG'I('O)R TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY AND REQUIRED MEASURES TO
School District/Owner: BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT PROTECT (E) IRRIGATION & TURF AREAS WITHIN THE JOB SITE, AND
cnoot mistnerwner ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE —— — — —— PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPLACE ANY OR ALL BROKEN IRRIGATION SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
Project Name/School: WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL / (4) 24X40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD AREA OF SCHEDULED e (E) CHAIN LINK FENCE SYSTEMS. RESEED TURF AS REQUIRED. - P
Project Address: 2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET, BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93304 IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. APPLICATION - - CIRE DEPARTMENT OF SCHEDULED WORK. DEMO, REMOVE, RELOCATE AND/ OR MODIFY AS X 3 = MIN. AREA # SAFE DISPERSAL AREA S0'%35' = | OS0H : '
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK INDICATED. NOTIFY THE _ INCLUDING W/ (2) WHEELCHAIR
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT (E) ACCESSIBLE ACCESS ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND MAX OCC/200 = _____ . 586 X3w=|005H IWHEELCHAIR SPACE SPACES PROVIDED
BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT REQD W2 SP MIN PER WHEELCHAIR
1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? | Yes No OJ INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ¢ MATCH ANY ADJACENT SURFACES ' AREA (B)
) CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT. DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF PERFORMING THE WORK REQUIRED. m
(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)
2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Yes ¥] No O | E
review? _ |
3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone Yes [ No l@l O O
(FHSZ) as established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate FHSZ classification (€) FH
below.) O <«
_ =
x I
Refer to the following website for FHSZ locations: Moderate (I | High O | Very High O | w U L;) E
http:/egis fire.ca.gov/IFHSZ/ N lﬂ_ﬁ ®)
V) v &L
Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA O < >— = 5 —
requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.) I (a4 E <
RESIDENTIAL AREA O <& gt
| - >
W Zo 9%
J - g S x g 8
DGS DSA 810 (revised 01/30/20) Page 1 of 4 m LLI 3 O > O
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA | < — Z L — Z
— Ll < G [a%
SAN EMIDIO STREET o 1
Z v o ¥
DSA 810 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - O Z 6 d Qs
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL - —
(E) OFF-SITE ACCESSIBLE (E) ACCESSIBLE Ll g THETY
PARKING PER oo (a v
CITY OF BAKERSFIELD RESTROOMS oz vy
< PER A# 03-524349 (@) I,
CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTED | \/
Yes |[No |N/A | NR ' (E) CONC STEPS '] J < < %
4. Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. 0 >< : (aa] o0
/] NS
4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed — S—— ——S i — y = T —
by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and /— (E) ACCESSIBLE 7_ Z || \ i / N
protection of life and property. T A CONC RAMP PER (E) TURF & 0 | |
o A¥ 02-122418 '4_: T |
5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. [l o o W 1 ‘ /H ‘ /” ‘ /” ‘ /H ‘ /” ‘ /” / = % T V
(J v
5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by E [\ / @ (E)
the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and ° \ |R | I l
property.
N . Vé '
6. Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum. . I I >
(E) ACCESSIBLE : (E) UNIT 'Al j
6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for u RESTROOM
providing fire suppression and protection of life and property. PER A# 0O3-122918 —]| . / N
7. Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or * ﬂ { I I
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements. O \\| \J \J \J \J \.I I I / (E)
. Nala (E) CONCRETE WALKWAY J
7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the . | \_ IRZ |
fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable for providing fire . e —
suppression and protection of life and property. (E) HI-LOW DF . (E) ACCESSIBLE ¢ - E < - (E) HI-LOW DF
PER A# 03-12241& —{ : RESTROOM PER AT ~ U (E) PA - TP |
School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates . E AR O3-|15444 [ s e A S~ L [,
By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California ° ) f\\ < K *< > Py e (E) SENER 1
Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions <[ ~J (E) AC PAVING 5 % \( ‘S l g Ty MANHOLE (E) SEATRAIN
indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property. & u_ . ?\) § ¢ ¢ \wa ‘ Q f» ) ga% J
. . e — . - x\ﬂ X j;) ~ B S Q?\‘fim o
Accepted by: Jason Sitton Title: Director <[ 7 . _<[ I(Ei SESEER *"f‘wcj J@ < B rﬁ» i\ 6 |
. iaitally si - D . : - D o= >
Digitall d by J Sitton-20220170 . 5
Signature: Jason Sitton-20220170 e s 03 26 10.94.08 0700 Date. 03/26/24 1 — A . g ; =g - = () AC PAVING
¢ ] L - 3 ek () 270" MAN | 1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
e A ~ BAKERSFELD, CA 93309
LFA Agency Name: BAKERSFIELD FIRE DEPARTMENT Z . c Z Zﬁ'ETFLiI;\T?EMO | PH: (66]) 397-4377
il i - 5 (E) BUILDING \2/ FAX: (661) 397-4378
LFA Review Official: ERNIE MEDINA m /O\/ERHAN@ ’—___________________________ —— a
. . —_ PARTIAL
Title: FIRE PLANS EXAMINER Work Phone: (661) 326-3576 — . m | ! W SITE PLAN i WWW’SCARCHITECT'COM
Work Email: EMEDINA@BAKERSFIELDFIRE.US I . ! K l i
K |
\'4 I SAFE DISPERSAL AREA \ 1
LFA Reviewer's Signature: _gp«-b /%L&L"- Date: 12/75/22 (E) ACCESSIB | 1 N . M
r RESTROOMS 1 e ———— - -
Pl el PER A# O3-| I | / ()
Y 3 I | :
- = —-— — | — - |
DGS DSA 810 (revised 01/30/20) Page 2 of 4 = = I (E) TURF | V
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA I (N N O O T S WL I i I | -
D SRS (E) HI-LOW ' | ®
» : / =5 z: 2512”5444 : | ) PAR OF 120" STEPHEN J, CORBIN, NCARB, AIA, LEED =-AP
California Water Service Company (E) ACCESSIBLE P dsy C ~ (E) AC PAVING I L | CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
) - 1/412022 RESTROOMS THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
Fire Flow Test PER A% O3-|22418 :
o3- L CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.
Test Date: 11/02/2022 Time: 9:45 L - | /\
District BAKERSFIELD Zone: LOW Plat: 32-35 U % [\ | RN
Address: l \ - N 2
Address: 2201 SAN EMIDIO ST ’ | E |
Cross Street: C ST | \\ T = I c
Requested By: Bakersfield City School District 7~ \J D | /,Qrg
Conducted By: JACK MOORE . > (E) PLAY BOX
(E) HI-LOW DF ] N U (E) ELECTL L
Purpose Of Test: FIRE FLOW I EQUIPMENT
PER A% 03-122415 (E) UN| -I- IABI |
Witnessed By: Calwater: ROBERT BROWN | (E) A 7 O | I A R A : S R I A S |
Others: DAN PEREZ | | —
N ] o I s
Outlet Outlet ~ PITOT  Observed  Static  Residual Flow Flow _Avail ] I~ D s |! ™ | S
No. Size Pressure Pressure Observed @20 N
. (E) PULL BOX I P |
Location 1 Hydrant No.:3072 Address: 729 HOLTBY RD - SEE ELECTL g I S
4y X
1 4.00 16 1718 70 66 1718 6721 l N N : iA/ Z\
2 | | N - S
BN - 74| R3 R4 || ‘RS *
4 ‘;, 18 2N 4o L |
(E) PLAY BOX N 7 Ny | g J o | CV o i N P LAN
Location 2 Hydrant No.: Address: g ‘ + | — "‘“ (— ‘Jw‘
E— | A T ﬁ I 0 I PR >
1 By |\ r N X f':i d - N
S N SN | D! | a /
4 (— . — H o U |
2 | —_— ] — (e R R N S S —— S N | — &
4 A 0 i (it Yt Y/ s = 1 _ S
S X X X X X X X X X X X' X X X L X—~=— X e
Location 3 Hydrant No. Address: /7: i Y \ l Y N \Vi ‘
> [ >
1 | | J
2 T | |
PULL BOX L Ac PAVING, PeM AS REGD, | J ! MARK | DATE | REVISIONS
Total Flow Observed Available @20: 1718 6721 CHESTER LANE A
Remarks: GPM 1720 A
Static/Residual Location: 2200 SAN EMIDIO ST FH #3021 JOB NO.
1318.1
Note RESIDENTIAL AREA P D s
E) FH,
Regardless of the results of this test, California Water Service Company assumes no liability beyond that ](,—_ ﬁO W TESTED CHE CKéD -
stated in the following excerpt from the P.U.C. Tarriff Schedule.: "The utility (California Water Service B C\N'
Company) will supply only such water at such pressure as may be available from time to time as a result v E R L L I T E P L " Vo
. ; " SCALE : |" = 20'-0 DATE :
of its normal operation of the system. oL AN NORTH :
1/11/24 4 OF 30 SHEETS
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NOTE: LEGEND:

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL PLANS NO NWORK SCHEDULE <40 PATH OF TRAVEL _ _
INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION WORK. HAVE BEEN FOR THIS BUILDING APP:03-123199 INC:
APPROVED BY DSA — — — —— PROPERTY LINE REVIEWED FOR
AREA OF SCHEDULED NORK —x——x——x—x— (E) CHAIN LINK FENCE ZRA TN EnT 3F G EER AL S ERY
PER THIS APPLICATION DATE: 06/20/2024
x x CHAIN LINK FENCE
@7\’7\/_\//Tl
I/ DEMO (B) AC PAVING <,A> FOR SIGN MOUNTING, oeE (22 Y 22
Ly ASREQD ' AS A\ A3
e
|
|

| AC PAVING &>  ASSISTIVE LISTENING m
- SEE C
Lt + v ]

PTN : 63321-405 FILE: 15-6

=
O o
O O <
o I G Z
v U ~ X
= O
wv v E X
< ZE BOF
() — O
_ w o >
w £ 9 I z
= 29«33
(a'a) =0 O
LLl Ll LL >—
— < U 5
(a4 Z 9 ¥~
O Z o w 0O
TN TRTY
O Ao (&) ™
N
Il oz
S ¢
X = o X
(E) TURF V —J
LIGHT FIXTURE N g
- SEE ELECTL
FOR SAFE DISPERSAL AREA —_
CALCULATIONS, SEE SHEET Al 5 <
7] 7Y 0 —
[&D N/ \
///\/// /+ +
l7 7
£ [o7
L /v
i /1]
[ 5
' :
/
< / +
M o Fa M . 7 oT-0" » ) N AC PAVING, PéM
> U N N— = lﬁ >/ O~V ‘ I ( AS REQ'D, TYFP
N _ \x\/ / n N P \x\/\ I_An / I_An N (*“/ AN . *, - SEE G|V|L_
Z A < S £ < ~ 20 ) 20 2 / / ]
. e 2 Ve - N 50", 24'-0" 240" 240" . Ly
C S N B 3 S S
< | 2 b g 5 Q 2, -
\\71‘ N~ /jx S ! \ \ N ;T r J f + J -
S R I | - S I+,
S o O @ TRe A B S o N () IRF 5 _gg 1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
o b 7 B . 5 7 w:l e mixTuR h BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
= 17 / L—DEMO (E) AC PAVING & S - )] i i LIGHT FIXT .
: | RS R \ SN 3, ]|~ eleere PH: (661) 397-4377
( \ ! ! ‘ \ A
. - - = FAX: (661) 397-4378
% VA — SEE SHEET Al FOR — 6'-0" CLR LEVEL — AC PAVING, P§M =) -l WWW.SCARCHITECT.COM
(E) AC PAVING Y4 / POT CONTINUATION / LANDING, TYP I AS REQD, TYP [+
L - SEE cIVIL ty
(A S N Y A I / ............... )
i ||
-2\ L+
_________ V4 / (E) AC PAVING . I (]
FT LoSUn A FIIRESREY T o el I
//\/\/\/\\/\/\/ /\//\ \ /\/.‘:/\/-\-/b\/d\d/e/\\/\/\ //\/\ ~\ “\/\“ (E) PLAY BOX *++'\ *+;* 4*++: *+ ‘ A + ***+ 3 \:+3 (E) PL—AY BOX
//\/\//\/\\/ ;- \/\ :/\ /f\/\\/\//\/\\\/://\/ /:)\ !~ A ‘h **‘** /+‘+*****” +++,l*+ /+ L b Y + + +”***f*+\ **
ZCUTSUTOA by~ s ; ! £ RS SIS S gl S .
— /\/ /\/\////\/:/\/'—\‘;A -ll\//\// /://\/\\// e ‘|\/\‘| — .+ —F i Qf¥7:i* E X i . %r : *: 7 - %;;7‘; FE k:*\ Z
h KRN Ty NN v + ) RAMP DOAN @ k[ 2 RAMP DOAN @ e et v ) RAMIE DOAN @ e e T2 RAMP DOWN || A\ k) 0
VS YA TGRS 1 m ; 12 MAX /ﬂ T T VT2 MAX /ﬂ Sl 5 NTTTIRIMAX /ﬂ b N2 MAX /ﬂ " in
U———*-/;u}\ e N = H== =0 — et = H STEPHEN J. CORBIN, NCARB, AIA, LEED ®.Ap
/ @ @ i
DEMO (E) AC PAVING A 6 \o'-o / § o
AS REQD, TYP I oL FENCE [ CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
N | N THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
/- | e CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.
' ' ' /i r FE PER RELOCATABLE
- N - b ; MFR, TYP
-0 -1 z ] :
I ] I I ’
1 1 1 //
N _
(E) DEMO (E) BASKETBALL / L1 (E) 9
RS HoOP & POST, TYP RS ¥
i
l\/
DEMO (E) TETHERBALL
FOST, TYF K ELECTL EQUIPMENT
i - SEE ELECTL
- (e \eo-o Hr
/ W CL FENCE \ S
- A
(E) AC PAVING / ~ J , \ a
r-u L | L
TEmT = -= mym———— S e A S Sl | :\/// = =, T+ =F 7 T F T P R, ! \ \\ Jvl / / PARTIAL DEMO
T Ry A R Rt /\y_/_\_\;j\_\_z;/_\id :\/\ B A l_ll_l_llé SEE MPR Ding SITE PLAN &
(E) CL GATE —_—~ (E) cL FENCE |/ — | (E) AC PAVING - SEE MFR DWGS . 5
:Q}[{{f{?ﬁji‘f‘71’27%;{2:’_\3‘;&}77\\f'ff; T T e T T R T ST T T R T T TR TR TR ___:;_L: RIS V\Z\:’:_\ ;/\f_\Z\_\*/\ el OTOHE ;?;2751555;\?\5;'5547T;L:ZEZZZ?*‘ et L T T e T e e T e e L T e T e e L e T e SCH ON SHEET Al Y
,XJ Xixixixixixlx X Xixixixixixixixix7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7}-: ixixix7)(7)(7)(7&—7-7—)(—-'7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7/%1/#}\%&#5 « «— rxJ Lx X X X X xj—‘xixixixixixixixi X—X—— X — X — X —— X —— X —— X — X — X —— X —— X —— X —— X —— X —— X —— X —— X —— A —— X — X —— X ——— X ——— X ——— X ——— X X /X/?—L\;(\T/’V/K?zjﬁ X X — PARTIAL SITE
REMOVE (E) BENCH ¢ A ~ . (E) CONC IO} CLOSURE 16 _\e&'-0" HT A >
(E) CONC NALKINAY RETURN TO DISTRICT o S (B) CL 6ATE (B) cL FENCE L8 PAYIRe, D1 AS REaD WALKNAY \AS ) PANEL, TYP \A3 JcL FENCE v S PLAN
) )
C Q
(B TURF 2 (E) TURF S : e
X 7 X a MARK | DATE | REVISIONS
‘L"';/ \\%7/\ /("z/ i ‘L\J/ \\/\:/\/’z/\ -/ j
CHESTER LANE CHESTER LANE —
1318.1
DRAWN :
ED, FS
PARTIAL DEMO SITE PLA PARTIAL SITE PLA
BCW
N SCALE : I" = |0'-O" N SCALE : |" = |0-O" DATE . 2
PLAN NORTH PLAN NORTH 1/11/24 5 OF 30 SHEETS




Ss [0

QATE:

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-123199 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

FLS O ACS [O]

06/20/2024

_/

PTN : 63321-405

FILE: 15-6

(4) 24x40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS

2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET
FOR

WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BAKERSFIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

IRCHITEC

1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
PH: (661) 397-4377
FAX: (661) 397-4378
WWW.SCARCHITECT.COM

STEPHEN J. CORBIN, NCARB, AIA, LEED ©-AP

CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.

DETAILS

MARK | DATE | REVISIONS

AN

/\

/N

JOB NO.
1318.1

DRAWN :
ED, FS

| | NOT USED scale: | 2 | NOT USED scale: | 3B | NOT USED scale: | 4 | NOT USED scale: | S | NOT USED scale: | & | NOT USED SCALE:
N7 \ \ UPRIGHT TUBE, IN FOREGROUND,
AC PAVING PER | " PER PC DNG'S
/ PLAN, TYP | |
/ ADIUSTABLE LEG, IN
) } / FOREGROUND, PER PC DWG'S
MODULAR BUILDINGS —
MODUAR s e Y FLUSH TRANSITION — | [ , RAMP DECK. FER PC DNG'S
SEE PLAN T e S ! { N
S0 [ sLOPED PERTES
.. MAX
b @ 12" OC 4 x4 ROND W/ NOOD FOUNDATION e lee o SLOPE } | &25%
ONE sIDE oNLY | MIN (2)-#12-24x 2" PER PC DNG'S - TYP > 2% MAX 1 -.
CLR WAFER-HEAD, < m \
SELF-DRILLING vl || i
SCRENWS @ 16" oC, TYP Ly | |
_Z AC PAVING 2|3 | |
_ PER PLAN ¥ —
Y Y bR PERIMETER RAMP TUBE
\ \
= = =10 \ PER PC DNG'S
. ‘ + i} LY
Y ] = ¥ | | o) \ \ BASE PLATE, IN FOREGROUND,
: A | | PER PC DNG'S
% <X > % | | CONT 2x SILL PLATE, IN
| < | | FOREGROUND, PER PC DNG'S
SX4 RDWD W/ #4"-14x6" %" MDO PLYWOOD > % 1l 7% B X
HEX-HEAD, SELF-DRILLING, &'-0" HIGH W/ ALUM o | e )
#3 DRILL POINT SCRENS @ CHANNEL CAP PAINT \/\ =
BOTH SIDES SN z oe e
MODULAR BUILDING S
CORNER, TYP S
T | NOT USED SCALE: & | NOT USED scale: | 4 | NOT USED scale: | |© | CLOSURE FPANEL SCALE: llg" = |-0" Il | AC PAVING @ MODULAR BUILDING scae: ' =10 | [2 | RAMP TRANSITION SCALE: 6" = |-O"
’ |0'-0" MAX 2 GALVY CAP, PER SPEC - TYP SEE SCHEDULE — 15"® GALV SCHED-40
LINE POST TOP / 1 TERMINAL & INTERMEDIATE PANELS - TYP EATE FRAME, SEE SPEC - TYP
[ _— TERMINAL POST, SEE SPEC - TYP GALV CAP, SEE SPEC - TYP
ON TOP RAIL USE BAIL "y ; ! aeAXD"
20' - USE EXPANSION SEE SPEC - TYP CABRIC SEL
COUPLING @ EVERY 100’ ePoe - Tve
. - CHAIN LINK FENCE FABRIC, w THREADED BOTH
o LINE POST - SEE SPEC CHAIN LIS FENC Y ENDS, SEE SPEC
F\p2 5 - iy 2§5"0 GALV
FABRIC ATTACHMENT, T SCHED-40 GATE
PER SPEC S STRETCHER BAR BANDS - TYP N s POST, SEE SPEC
- TYP
‘\ u-l Hy/3/. 1
; il J"X%4" BANDS,
%RETDEEUZ%EOEDNDS i O STRETCHER BAR, PER SPEC - TYP| 9| o SEE SPEC
< | GATE SHALL HAVE
B | u w . > LOCKABLE FORK
f @é&g % LATCH - SEE SPEC
= 2 | 8 O OO I OTR I - 2 ‘ ] "X34" STRETCHER
S S AN N NS S S S I TS S S SIS SN NS _ Ja 204" STRETCHE
0 RN o R N TENSION WIRE W/ HOG RINGS, B
\ J A \\ | Q - F&
- o : 2 -SEE SPEC - TYP ; - — — LG
/ AC PAVING X N - R R TR TR IRIL 73
® /ﬁl 4 P/ PER PLAN /\4 1 l& o Z\\\//\\\//\\\//\I [ \\\//\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\///\\\ Sl \//\\\ GATE POST CONC
) CONC FTG FOR LINE POST /1 [ r X,J Al 1T P— coNe FTe FOR TERMINAL, >/\ | /\\> St 11 5 FOOTING
NUNIIRIS “d7) ]  CORNER ¢ GATE POST K % KL 4 a
o b RN X X 1R
\ A3/ ™ F COMPACT 12" TO 40% Sl he SRR IR \ A3/
A”ﬁ; Ll REL DENSITY @ OMC X ﬁv G YKL
O N_m N o LI "~ > LT I
N N~ " PN NN X |I 4"47 3 % >
f 12 £ £ SRR KKK
12 | NOT USED scate: | |4 | NOT USED scAle: | |5 | NOT USED SCALE: & | CHAIN LINK FENCE scaLE: i'= 1-0" | |© | CHAIN-LINK GATE SCALE: 4" = I'-O"
. 2'¢ SCH 40 GALY POST @ CL FENCE
¢ SIGNS 2)5"¢ GALV SCH 40
@ CL END, CORNER & GATE POSTS LOUNGE
0 g 12"N CONC CURB @ FENCE WH/ OCCURS,
= W/ 15" FELT EXP JT'S @ FOOTINGS, 48"W
Ny t CONC CURE 6 GATES IH/ OCCURS, ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIEN  EXIT SIGN
Nesd __ SEESITEFLAN PLASTIC PLAGUE
=N 3\______E_|$:7 B > |'-&" L
® :_____/7& Lo 2] — FINISH GRADE @ CONCRETE 4 AC PAVING
. /> R FINISH GRADE @ MOW CURBS @ FENCES B MIN / (4’ HISH WHITE LETTERS
a |I
E PO\ a5 L . 5\%\& LINE OF 4" CONC FLATWORK WH/ OCCURS / T > /
ol% \// WA (N CONG PTG - SAN GUT (E) CONRETE I 7| BASE LINE © @
(O DN | | P / ORASPHALT AS REQ'D, H/ OCCURS , OF RAISED TEXT A
Wi // | ° e ! COORDINATE SYSTEM LOCATION
OF N DT IR \\ : y | BASE LINE WITH SCHOOL DISTRICT
il 5 % N L — OF BRAILLE
G N : . \\\ WHITE INTERIOR
Sk // Ll & CONC FOOTING - VIBRATE FULL DEPTH ROOM ID SIEN
CIN >\ B I \\ ' INSTALL AT LATCH X — INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
M // Lo . 7, SIDE OF DOOR - TYPZ| < FOR HEARING LOSS COLOR: BLUE
D N R X \ SEC |IB-703.4.2 z > ©
® ///\ byl \< 98
N ., e : < ©
_ \ BRI SN\ ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGN
R A . _— COMPACT 12" TO 90% REL DENSITY @ OMC
) :
\ \ NOTE: FOR SIGN LOCATION, SEE PARTIAL SITE PLAN
SN
SO RIS 12'¢ @ CHAIN LINK FENCE ¢ SIGN POSTS ;
NRRTN 12,90 CHAN LINS FENCE & S POt o5 - CENTRUM SOUND "CcS ADA KIT 37¢S
IS AL e '
NOTES:
SCALE: SCALE: SCALE: SCALE: | "= |'-O" "
4 | NOT USED 20 NOT USED 21 | NOT USED 22| POST FOOTING DETAIL B, . RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE LETTERS ¢ NUMERALS.
Sy SAN SERIF %" MIN TO 2" MAX HEIGHT AND J42" MIN RAISED ABOVE
7 RAISED CHARACTERS BACKGROUND AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE PER SECTIONS
R lb" RADIUS IIB-703.2 ¢ |IB-703.3. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS
(E) WALL F.V. WALL PER PLAN \ CORNERS - TYP WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60% MIN ¢ [10%
| "V / S . MAX OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I". STROKE
‘ THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 5% MAX OF THE
YA SEE FINISH SCH, PATCH CALIFORNIA HEIGHT OF CHARACTER. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED
¢ MATCH AS REQD CONTRACTED (6RADE 2) BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED
T BRAILLE- TYP CHARACTERS WITHIN THE MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE
: MIN SPACER AS REGD' N CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING
: | £1% BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 4" MIN AND 4
/ FOR FLUSH MOUNTING, TYP b3 SECURE SleNS TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAX. WHERE
NN CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN
S e O o INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE o' MIN AND 4 TIMES THE
= % EINISH THICKNESS OR APPROVED 030 o.lo RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAX AT THE BASE OF CRO9S
L) EQUAL o SINGLE SECTIONS, AND /3" AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE
K\E \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ S ——— BRAILLE WIDTH MAX AT THE TOP OF CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE
+—Ce 00 (@0 CELL SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. %"
T Z 3 0 O ' 00! MIN SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED
R o 00 | 00! ¥ CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND
‘0 ® | ) RS 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT.
" MIN 0 ___ ———"99
i EMBED S @000 ee °° 2. BRAILLE SHALL BE CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL
FINISH WASHER o e® ' 00 @e@—F COMPLY WITH SECTIONS |IB-103.2 ¢ |IB-703.4, BRAILLE DOTS SHALL
| | —F BE DOMED OR ROUNDED. DOT HEIGHT SHALL BE ©0.025" TO 0.037".
+~—@ O K O O | Q\(i
_— 3. SIGNAGE SHONWN HEREIN ARE NOT NECESSARILY INCLUDED IN THIS
BLANK cELL BLANK No PROJECT. REFER TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIGNAGE TYPE
SPACE BETWEEN RAISED DOT
AND LOCATION.
: SIGN LAMINATED MATERIAL WORDS
PER SPECS, TYP SEE DTL m 4. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PER PLAN ¢ DESIGNATED AT PATH OF TRAVEL.
BRAILLE DIMENSIONS PER TABLE |IB-7033.|
YA W 5. TACTILE SIGNAGE MOUNTING AND ATTACHMENT PER SPECIFICATIONS.
6. VISUAL CHARACTERS ON SIGN PER SPEC.
25| NOT USED scAlE: | 26 | NOT USED scale: | 27T | NOT USED scale: | 28 SIEN ATTACHMENT scALE: o' = 10" | 29 | DOOR SIEGNAGE SCALE: NTS

CHECKED :
BCW

DATE :
1/11/24
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APP:03-123199 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS [O]

06/20/2024

ss [

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

ACS [O]

QA\TE:

_/

PTN ; 63321-405

FILE: 90-0

—UGPS. AT SYTLHBOARD #2 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL SCHEDULE
T 480/277V 3@ 4W 800 AMP
65 KAIC NEMA-3R
NI J_e sriry Transrormer T T . o T n SYMBOL | NAME DESCRIPTION
NN i | ' | | | LEomassvanoLr
| oo | PAD 106°x90 | | | 800 AMP BUS | & PT4-PE-SF-DNAXD — % FIXTURE TYPE "D" AND WATTAGE "90" REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE AND SPECIFICATIONS
| | | | | ! ! : ! l : ! l : | & DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET MOUNTED @ +15" MIN. TO 20A, NEMA GROUNDED
S _\i\le oD, PER | D oos | )20 7)2003 ?) 12512 ?) 3012 T) 2012 ?) 3013 ?) 3013 T) 1003 )12503 _)3003 ") 3003 | BOTTOM OF BOX. UON.
T UTILITY CO - ] i : : : : : : " WEATHERPROOF CONVENIENCE OUTLET MOUNTED @ +15" MIN. | 20A, NEMA GROUNDED
REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | | | | 4" ROUND STEEL LIGHT POLE. TOBOTTOM OF BOX. UON.
e e == 4= === = == = — === — — === + WITH FULL ANCHOR BASE 4 QUADDUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET MOUNTED @ +15" MIN. TO | 20A, NEMA GROUNDED
IT; GND. PERNEC < ! ! ! ! » 125@ > > FINISHED SAME AS FIXTURE. —————= ' BOTTOM OF BOX. U.ON.
(2) 5°C-PER P.G.&E. RULE 16 ART. 250 >4 RECONNECT : f f ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOARD REFER TO POWER SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
EXISTING LOADS I = o -— ELECTRICAL PANEL REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE
- - 200 AMP 600V 3@ AL = TERMINAL CABINET 24"Hx18"Wx4'D
« <
FEEDER SCHEDULE INTERCEPT AND EXTEND | ‘/ | NON FUSED DISCONNECT. SEE MANUFACTURER '
CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS (THHNTTFWWN OU) ROUNDING 1 1 | NEMA®R INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS ~ o MOTOR WITH FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, W.P. AS REQD REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS.
(E) CHLLER FEEDER TO . . o FOR MOUNTING LIGHT BASE \
PVC. EMT - 23w B 205w NYLON (THHN/THWN) . . NEW SUB BREAKER | Ma | ;-SRQ\N/EF TDP TO PEDISTAL. __HANDHOLE W/GASKET 0] JUNCTION BOX 4" SQUARE BOX & FLUSH PLATE MINIMUM
AMPS ’ PULLLINE ] COPPER (E) (E) AL "OMAMFERALLAROUNO |  p—eme-- WIRING BELOW GRADE 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM
OR GRS " ) 4 ) (NPL)  [PERCONDUIT| ~ CHILLER CHILLER | VY | 480V 3PH-1201208V 3PH AW BASE COVER BY POLE 7 CHAMFER ALL AROUND '
30 304" 3#10 3#10 4#10 NA #10 PUMP | l MAN:J PACTERER < — | WIRINGINWALL ORCEILING
40 34" 348 348 448 #10 + —— #2 CU GND PER CEC 250 , 11/2" DRY PACK
50 1" 346 346 145 #0 DIST. BD. DP = 11\/|8|N UNDER BASE PLATE \ —_— 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM.
?8 1 1/4 gﬁi gﬁi m ##1;) 120/2.08V.3® 4W 225 AMP FINISH GRADE ;re [ C TCIR . — FLEXIBLE CONDUIT 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM.
80 114" 343 343 4#3 #8
] NEMA 3R g, (34 TIES@3"O.C. —] CONDUIT STUB AND CAP
19000 1 1721 g ﬁf g ﬁf j ﬁf 5#1 ﬁg - (6)i#4 VERTICAL RODS ’j— —W— HASH MARKS DENOTES QUANTITY OF CONDUCTORS
! - 3/4"GX17"X3"
12 3 3 4 # S # | 225 AMP BUS _.-_=l' | ANCHOR BOLTS
150 2 3#1/0 3#1/0 44110 5#1/0 #6 : o X I COORDINATE WITH ——> A-15 | HOME RUN (TO PANEL "A", CIRCUIT "15") 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM.
175 2" 34200 34200 44210 5#2/0 #4 = — L — - 3woaria ANcHoR
. | st I - - | BOLTSCOORDINATE MANUFACTURERS
200 2 3#3/0 34300 4#3/0 #4 100/2 100/2 100/2 100/2 * _ | I —_— EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN
225 | 21 3#4/0 3#4/0 4#4/0 5 #4/0 #2 | | ©| g o I gg&g@ugmgw%% REQUIREMENTS.
250 3" 3#250 Kemil 3#250 Kemil 4#250 Kemil 5 #250 Kemil #2 L 1 MIN. SOWER 1 iR ' | 3 EXISTING ITEM TO REMAIN
300 | 312" | 3#350 Kemil 3#350 Kemil 4#350 Kemil 5 #350 Kemil S Al |~ — - 1T — - . —
400 & 34600 Kemil | 3#600Kemil | 4#600Kemi | 5#600 Kemil #1/0 <1013 <10013> <1003 <100,13 > RACEWAY * o | _ - * ! UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
500 (2)3" 3 #250 Kemil (EA) | 3#250 Kemil (EA) | 4 #250 Kemil (EA) | 5 #250 Kemil (EA) #2/0 [ ]] ~l #4 HORZ. TIES
600 (2)31/2" | 3#350 Kemil (EA) | 3#350 Kemil (EA) | 4 #350 Kemil (EA) | 5 #350 Kemil (EA) #210 ==F= . @12"0.C. WITH GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
700 (4" | 34500 Kemil (EA) | 3#500 Kemil (EA) | 4 #500 Kemil (EA) | 5#500 Kemil (EA) #210 ' ' ' T ——— . SEISMIC HOOKS,
800 (2)4" 34600 Kemil (EA) | 3 #600 Kemil (EA) | 4 #600 Kemil (EA) | 5 #600 Kemil (EA) #2/0 pANEL | | paneL | [ PaneL | | paNEL q\ 6-#4 VERT. TYPICAL
1000 | (3)31/2" | 3#400 Kemil (EA) | 3#400 Kemil (EA) | 4 #400 Kemil (EA) | 5 #400 Kemil (EA) #3100 e A= IS ANE I N PLAN VIEW
1200 | (43172 | 3#350 Kemil (EA) | 3#350 Kemil (EA) | 4 #350 Kemil (EA) | 5 #350 Kemil (EA) #310 R-6 R-7 R-8 R-9 e ——— #4 HORZ. TIES
1600 | (44" | 3#600 Kemil (EA) | 3#600 Kemil (EA) | 4 #600 Kemil (EA) | 5 #600 Kemil (EA) #410 oA gl Lo @rwoc
2000 | (54" | 3#600 Kemil (EA) | 3#600 Kemil (EA) | 4 #600 Kemil (EA) | 5#600 Kemil (EA) #410 : I_ o1l
FEEDER AMPS Tocr T
m NOTE: 7 '
3@ 5W FEEDERS ARE @A, @B, @C AND TWO NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS FOR NON
CONDUCTOR TYPE (3051 LINEAR LOAD APPLICATIONS, POLE BASE DETAIL  NOTE: NOT PART OF DSA REVIEW AND APPROVAL m
NOTED ITEM , INCLUDING GATES, SHALL NOT IMPEDE EGRESS OR REDUCE REQUIRED ~ NO SCALE \E100
ELECTR I CAL S I NG LE LI N E D IAG RAM m EGRESS WIDTH, OR BE LOCATED IN, OR IMPEDE DESIGNATED FIRE LANE(S) OR
EMERGENCY ACCESS ROUTES
NO SCALE \E1.00
12 GA. SIDING OF EQUIPMENT " NOTE:
GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES iﬁg ELLJE&TBF%(;(ASLCSI_"EESE\N Tﬁ 8 PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION
. 10" " " " REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION
PROVIDE 1" SEISMIC GAP BETWEEN TR (1) S15°x.062°1.25 C 705.1.1 AND TABLE 1705.3. TEST
1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 36" WORK CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF PANELS, SERVICE OR XFMR AND TUBE FRAMING ol g [T ’ BELLEVILLE WASHER. (1) 515%062'X1.25"  50% OF ANCHORS USING A
EQUIPMENT RATED AT 120/208V 3@ 4W (PER CEC-110.26). £ LABEL COVER 9 34" HILTI KWIK BOLT WASHER. ' TORQUE WRENCH TO 40 FT-LBS,
- N MIN. TZ21/2" x 3 3/4" ~ IF ANY ANCHOR FAILS, NOTIFY
2. PROVIDE MINIMUM 42" WORK CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF PANELS, SERVICE OR 12" TEaN! ° 2" , \ . il HILTIKWIK AoR/IOR.
EQUIPMENT RATED AT 480/277V 3@ 4W (PER CEC-110.26). - A - 2| © } 23/ 38" | BOLT TZ2
& 2 |10 & = REINFORCED DETAIL A R N X33 VA
3. PROVIDE MINIMUM 30" WIDE WORK SPACE FOR PANELS, SERVICE OR i o 4? 2" © J CONCRETE COVER. METAL
EQUIPMENT (PER CEC-110.26). 51" 5 2 -+ - - (TRAFFIC COVERS ICCS-ES (INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL) CHANNEL
21" 20" 12" PLATE (4)3/8" @ HILTI KB TZ 2 WHERE REQUIRED.) ESR-4266 DETAIL A FOOTING
4. SPECIFY THAT ONLY LISTED OR LABELED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ANCHORS WITH 2 1/2" ICCSES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE LISTING AND | o EMBEDMENT. °
LABELING (PER CEC-110.3(8)). ” HSS 3"x2"x1/4 CURB GRADE OR <—— TRANSFORMER (INTERNATIONSAL CODE COUNCIL) 8" CONC.
BASE PLATE DETAIL 'A-A' FLUSH IN WALK ESR-4260 BLOCK .
5. ALL SERVICE EQUIPMENT TO BE SUITABLE FOR AVAILABLE SHORT CIRCUIT — — 1/2" ANCHOR BOLT AT EACH CORNER WALL —| <;(
9 \ Q . i . i / E n n n
CURRENT PER CEC ART110. TOP VIEW DISTANCE PER TABLE < = e one 12 (TOTAL OF 4 ANCHOR EOLTS). REFER SWITCHBOARD,
6.  PERMANENTLY DELINEATE ON THE FLOOR WORKING CLEARANCE IN FRONT 137.38" 373-6(a) OF THE CALIFORNIA | [’ o REINF. CONC. MIN, TO DETAIL 'A' ABOVE. | DISTRIBUTION
OF ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WITH THE WORDING "NO STORAGE IN THIS - - - ELECTRICAL CODE. ¢ X3 1o OR'MCC' —3
AREA". APPLIES TO ELECTRICAL ROOMS AND CLOSETS ONLY. ) 11938 ? INSTALL TAR PAPER \ _; .- 3" = MIN
3,3, 15.38" 6 30" e, 2o 6" 4" 33 WEATHERPROOF BETWEEN ROCK & GROUT ¥ ¢ 3 A ,v%r' 1/2" ANCHOR BOLT AT EACH
7. PRIOR TO ORDERING THE SWITCHGEAR, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR il PANEL. 14 GA & UP 1 1/4" ON ALL SIDES e 9, [&— EXTENSION RIS ™ — " CORNER WITH (2) 1/2'x3/16"x2"
SHALL COORDINATE A.L.C. RATINGS OF SWITCHBOARDS AND PANEL BOARDS i R i STEEL. TYP (TYPICAL) N £ FG — v = WASHERS. (TOTAL OF 4 ANCHOR
PER UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS. EVIDENCE OF SUCH COORDINATION - — - - ' ' 3 SEE : TYPICAL #4 REINFORCING BARS BOLTS). REFER TO DETAIL 'A" ABOVE. —
SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY INSPECTOR OF RECORD (IOR). Al "
SRIMARY LK ASTM A500 GR C FY=50 KSI ‘e DETAIL ‘A @ 12" 0.C. EACH DIRECTION @ TYPICAL #4 REINFORCING -
8. SWITCHBOARDS AND PANEL BOARDS THAT ARE LIKELY TO BE ENERGIZED CISCONNECT . DIST BD FASIG 3" X 2" X 1/4" GALVANIZED N MID BEPTH BARS @ 12" 0.C. EACH
WHILE BEING MAINTAINED OR SERVICED BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL SHALL i DP' TC TUBE STEEL WITH WELDED CONCRETE PAD AS REQUIRED DIRECTION @ MID DEPTH. S -
BE LABELED WARNING OF POSSIBLE ARC FLASH HAZARDS AND IDENTIFIED 1/4" X 1 1/4" SHEET METAL - - 4 ———1 +————1 GALVANIZED END CAPS. ACCORDING TO EQUIPMENT FG Vo T ’I'I,Il 4"
WITH THE APPROPRIATE ARC FLASH PROTECTION RATING PERSONAL SCREWS TYP. OF 4 (DRILL 58D 591D, _6516 — 56" PRIME AND PAINT GRAY. TYP. L . PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS. PAD TO CONCRETE PAD AS REQUIRED ' ]
PROTECTIVE EQUIPNENT (PPE) SISNAGE (PER CEC ART. 11010} 3/16" PILOT HOLE) ————— 758 MAX 1754 MAX 1754 MAX (/4" X 1 1/4" SHEET METAL  STATE #5 MINIMUM CONDUITS SHALL BE SPACED 6 \oTE. BE 3000 PSI, 8" MIN. THICKNESS. ACCORDING TO EQUIPMENT KEE L 20
9. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ENGRAVED NAMEPLATES ON EACH SERVICE SCREWS TYP. OF 6 U ON COORDINATE WITH THE DISTRICT ALL TIMES THE TRADE DIAMETER OF PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 17051 1 PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS. PAD DETAIL ‘A"
PANEL, TRANSFORMER, DISCONNECT SWITCH MOTOR STARTER, ETC. (PER " DI - LOCATIONS AT UNDERGROUND PULL THE LARGEST RACEWAY PER - TO BE 3000 PSI, 8" MIN.
CEC-110.3). 8" CONCRETE _go o 1 I | D %_ (DRILL 3/16" PILOT HOLE) BOXES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ARTICLE 370-28(a)(2) OF THE ﬁ(l)\l ETTfBBIS-EIIJTb?l\?'Y3A-II:IECSI-ITOS£Z)A(I)LFSAH(C):?IIC-Esi(g:I/POGRA TORQUE WRENCH TO THICKNESS.
HOUSEKEEPING PAD = B - - - 89" CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. B ' :
10. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A LABEL PER CEC ARTICLE WITH #4 REINFORCING DRY XFMR
CONTRACTOR WIL BE REQURED T0 PROVIDE A LABEL PER GG ART ST 4 RENFORCIG 1XE PULL BOX DETAIL 7\ TRANSFORMER MOUNTING DETAIL 5 SWITCHBOARD MOUNTING DETAIL /7
SHALL ALSO BE MARKED COMPLIANT WITH CEC 408.4(B) FOR ORIGINATED (f ' =3000PS| 3r 661# MAX NOT TO SCALE \ E1.00 NOT TO SCALE \ E1.00 NOT TO SCALE \ E1.00
SOURCE OF POWER. ‘ i) — ot Simeot
1. NOPIPING, DUCTS, OR EQUIPMENT FOREIGN TO ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FINISH HSS = ,
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE FLOOR OR TO GRADE |, 4" g LD DT st re . T, u 3'x2"x1/4 O
THE STRUCTURAL CEILING ABOVE THE SPACE OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 4" N PN A - TYPICAL ,
(PER CEC ART. 110.26). T T ST T T | M e I I | 1) R B 1| ‘HL
Ll e e T T T M T T =TT [H ] AL R
12, THE DISCONNECTING MEANS FOR EACH SERVICE, FEEDER OR BRANCH T T T T e T T T T N e e T TYPICAL FRAME WELD '
CIRCUIT ORIGINATING ON A SWITCHBOARD OR PANELBOARD SHALL BE ] e e T Nl T T T T Il e ]
LEGIBLY AND DURABLY MARKED TO INDICATE ITS PURPOSE UNLESS SUCH STD 180° HOOK AT il | === =) = 1| Tl | & ' N
PURPOSE IS CLEARLY EVIDENT (CFC-605.3.1) END CONDITION. el | 1 e | § SEE TYPICAL BASE —
TYP, EA END el ey ey oy R A B0 SR 3 PLATE DETAIL 'A-A ' SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
13, ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE LATEST ADOPTED ADDITIONS OF THE ! T T T T T U L e e T T et R . W
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE ISzl ‘zmzmzmzmzmzm;ff:fm; Elifs e | & NOTES: R
REGULATIONS, WHICH INCLUDE: — I HEA SIEIE
CONDUIT ENTRY EN 1. EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE HAS BEEN INVESTIGATED AND _
RIS ADDITION A8 SHOWNON THESE PLANS. OR. / B
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2022 - Un.
NON RESIDENTIAL CEC ENERGY STANDARDS 2022 EQ“IPME“T HABK DET‘\“. m O REFERTO
NO SCALE \E1.00 2. SOURCE OF POWER HAS BEEN INVESTIGATED AND IS ADEQUATE // DETAIL 5/E1.00
FOR THE ADDITIONAL LOAD.
(] /
MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE: SITE INSPECTOR IS TO WITNESS AND VERIFY GROUNDING TESTS.
All mechanical, plumbing , and electrical components shall be anchored and equipment have been anchored in accordance with the above
and installed per the details on the DSA approved construction requirements. V
documents. Where no detail is indicated, the following components shall REPLACE TO MATCH (E) AC PAVING/CONCRETE =
be anchored or braced to meet the force and displacement requirements (WHERE OCCURS) D(E) MSB #2 —>
prescribed in the 2022 CBC Sections. 1617A.1.18 through 1617A.1.26 Piping. Ductwork. and Electrical Distribution System SAW, CUT TOBE D R VIOUNTED REFER TO
and ASCE 7 -16 Chapter 13,26 and 30. Bracing Note: EDGES E REPLACED YTERIOR [1GHT PROVIDED DETAIL 5/£1.00
1. All permanent equipment and components. - 1 : NEATLY I NITH RELOCATAR TO 20/1 IN :
2. Temporary or movable equipment that is permanently attached (e T = O RUN SURFACE TYPICAL OF 4 DIST BD 'DP'
.. . . . — - A\
.g. hard, wired) to the building utility services such as electricity, gas Piping, ductwork, and electrical distribution systems shall be braced 2 '\\/"V‘l\TRHK',’,\'B%;f;[E; RED, —b EL| \ - ,/_ ON WALL &, \
or water. "Permenantly attached" shall include all electrical to comply with the forces and displacements prescribed in ASCE ELECTRICAL LINE. —_Mj 6 J: 36" MIN Y (E/ ) — — A : :
connections except plugs for 110/220 volt receptacles having flexible  7-16 Section 13.3 as defined in ASCE 7-16 Sections 13.6.5., 13.6.6, — \ —| ' tLE —_ X A EX
cable. 13.6.7, 13.6.8 and 2022 CBC Sections 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 and NATIVE MATERIAL - |
3. Temporary, movable equipment or mobile equipment which is 1617A.1.26. 95% COMPACTION ——— : (E) (E) (E)
heavier than 400 Ibs or has a center of mass located 4 feet or more FOOTING OWER CO S q o
: _ POWER CONDUIT A ' AT '
above the adjacent floor or roof level that directly support the The method of showing bracing and attachments to the structure for THIS SIDE ONLY \ R3 R4 R5 o SN o A
Bosfzponent is required to be restrained in a manner approved by the identified distribution system are as noted below. When bracing PLASTIC SPACERS EVERY ﬁO“\/ % d R6 RY R8 R9
The foIIoWin mechanical and electrical components shall be positivel and attachments are based on a pre-approved installation guide e ST AV ?:I(S;IL\IIZI)-\GI?S(STTI-EIII\QS (FISFE | / 2 FLEX CONDUIT.
g P : POSHVELY (e.g. OSHPD OPM for 2013 CBC or later), Copies of the bracing PVG IS AN ACCEPTABLE OO~ SIDE ONLY | f , e MINIMUM 2'-8" LONG
attached to the structure, but need not demonstrate design compliance tem installati id | shall b bl the iobsit SUBSTITUTION.— | NdIIN7 | 2" FLEX _ [ [ [ BETWEEN FACES OF
with the references noted above. These components shall have flexible systeém Instafiation guide or manual shail be avarable on the Jobsite Y "OA OA PLASTIC : | CONDUIT. b TWO RELOCATABLES
connections provided between the component and associated ductwork, ~ Prior to the start of and during the hanging and bracing of the < ix Q R SPACERS EVERY - s - — “TYPICAL '
piping, and conduit. Flexible connections must allow movement in both distribution systems. The Structural Engineer of Record shall verify 2 & _{/A* LAV A 50" ON CENTER P.PB-s 3 - :
traverse and longitudinal directions the adequacy of the structure to support the hanger and brace < 3" SAND BED MIN. , 1™\ SURFACE ON BACK OF
A.Components weighing less than 400 pounds and have a center of  loads. (2) 2'C-DATA/ TEL. —/ TRANSF.'TDP'—~ /| \ \ BUILUING TTYFILAL
mass located 4 feet or less above the adjacent floor or roof level that 3" CONCRETE DIST. BD. 'DP'—/ \\—SIGNAL TC
directly support the_r cc_Jmponent. . Mechanical piping (MP), Mechanical Ducts (MD), Plumbing Piping 16" MIN. 3" 8" MIN. ENCASEMENT EQUIP RACK SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET
B.Components weighing less than 20 pounds or in the case of (PP), Electrical Distribution Systems(E): TRENCH DETA”_
distributed systems, less than 5 pounds per foot, which are
y g 0 ) SCALE : 1" = 200" A\

suspended from a roof or floor or hung from a wall.
The anchorage for all mechanical, electrical and plumbing components
shall be subject to approval of the design professional in general
responsible charge or Structural Engineer delegated responsibility and
acceptance by DSA. The project inspector will verify that all components

MPLJ MDU PP E XI

MPLJ MDOI PP EL]

Option 1: Detailed on the approved drawings with
project specific notes and details.

Option 2: Shall comply with the applicable OSHPD
Pre-Approval (OPM#) #0PM-0052-13

NOTTOSCALEW ELECTRICAL SITE

PLAN

0 100 200 30" 40 60 NORTH

WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET
FOR
BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BAKERSFIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

(4) 24x40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS

1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
PH: (661) 397-4377

FAX: (661) 397-4378
WWW.SCARCHITECT.COM

STEPHEN J. CORBIN, NCARB, AlA, LEED ©-AP

CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.

Engineering Inc.
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Fresno, Ca. 93710
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FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM NOTES:

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

ALL WIRING IS SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. CONTRACTOR MAY VARY SEQUENCE OR
CIRCUITRY: HOWEVER, ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND SUPERVISED FROM
DEVICE TO DEVICE OR FATC TO DEVICE OR FACP TO FATC OR FATC TO FATC. NO PARALLEL
BRANCHING SHALL BE ALLOWED. ANY CONNECTION OF ANY BREAK IN ANY CONDUCTOR
SHALL BE BY TERMINAL CONNECTION AT A DEVICE OR AT A FATC ONLY.

ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY LABELED BY CONDUCTOR AND SHALL HAVE STAKE
ON LUG CONNECTORS. PANDUIT TAG (TIE WRAP) SEPARATE.

FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINETS SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT SPACE, TERMINAL BOARDS AND
SCREW TERMINAL CONNECTORS TO ALLOW CONNECTION OF ALL CONDUCTORS SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT WITH HIS OTHER SHOP DRAWINGS, DETAILED
DRAWINGS OF HIS PROPOSED CONNECTIONS AT EACH FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.

FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING
SURFACES PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED 20
LBS WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING DETAILS. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE
ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR BOTTOMS AT +48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FPLOR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED OR FIRE POWER
LIMITED PLENUM AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY
BE TYPE #12 & #14 AWG, STRANDED (19 STRANDS OR LESS) COPPER THHN OR THWN OR
#16/2 SLC LOOP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO
HAVE WATER TIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVED FOR WET LOCATIONS.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7.
UL OR OTHER APPROVED LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION.

INSTALLATION OF F.A. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BY AN AUTHORIZED ENGINEERED SYSTEM
DISTRIBUTOR FOR THE EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR SALES,
SERVICE, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE. PROVIDE CERTIFICATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT
SUBMITTALS. SUBMITTALS BY FIRMS NOT FULFILLING THIS REQUIREMENT WILL BE
AUTOMATICALLY REJECTED. INSTALLER SHALL BE NICET LEVEL 3 CERTIFIED. INSTALLATION
OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND
SPECIFICATION, INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT
OF THE SYSTEM, HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.

A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE
AND USED FOR INSTALLATION

WRITTEN CERTIFICATION USING NFPA 72 INSPECTION AND TESTING FORM BY THE FIRE
ALARM EQUIPMENT DISTRIBUTOR (OR VENDOR OR MANUFACTURER) SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO DSA (WITH COPIES TO THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD) AND
THE INSTALLATION INCLUDES TESTING AND OPERATION THAT CONFORMS IN ALL RESPECTS
TO THE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN C.B.C. SECTION 907.8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COMPLETE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORD AND COMPLETION FORM AND SUBMIT TO DSA.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY
TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENFORCING
AGENCY AND INSPECTOR OF RECORD. DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL INSPECTION AND OR TESTING.

THE CERTIFIED INSTALLER WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ALL FACTORY WARRANTIES AT
THE CLOSE UP OF THE PROJECT.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED MINIMUM 36" FROM SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR
VENTS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND NFPA72, 17.7.4.1.(2022 EDITION WITH
SFM AMENDMENTS).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE A MEETING WITH F.A. INSTALLER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN TO
COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION.

AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND
TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED BY CBC 907.6.5.
THE SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORY OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH
APPROVAL STANDARD 3011. SUPERVISION OF SYSTEM AND LEASED TELEPHONE LINES
SHALL BE ARRANGED BY OWNER.

ALARM INDICATING DEVICES OF A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INTENDED TO ALERT ALL OCCUPANTS
SHALL CAUSE A LEVEL OF AUDIBILITY OF NOT LESS THAN 15 DBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE
AMBIENT NOISE LEVELS OR 5DBA ABOVE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF 60
SECONDS WHICH EVER IS GREATER. MEASURED 5' ABOVE THE FLOOR. AMBIENT NOISE
LEVELS MEANS THE LEVEL WHICH CAN NORMALLY BE EXPECTED WHEN THE FACILITY,
BUILDING, ROOM OR AREA IS FUNCTIONING UNDER NORMAL OPERATING OR WORKING
CONDITIONS PER CFC 907.5.2.1.1. THE FIRE ALARM EVACUATION SIGNAL SHALL SOUND A
SYNCHRONIZED THREE PULSE TEMPORAL PATTERN AS DESCRIBED IN NFPA 72 (CBC
907.5.2.1.3 AND NFPA 18.4.2.1.

THE CARBON MONOXIDE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND A FOUR PULSE TEMPORAL PATTERN PER
NFPA 720 5.8.6.5.1

MICROPHONE ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-305 AND 11B-308

THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED.
FLASHING VISUAL WARNINGS SHALL HAVE A FLASH RATE NOT EXCEEDING TWO FLASHES
PER SECOND (2 HZ ) NOR BE LESS THAN ONE FLASH EVERY SECOND (1 HZ). STROBE
SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED SHALL BE STATE FIRE MARSHALL
APPROVED AND LISTED. VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

THE AUTOMATIC ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED, AND MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S REGULATIONS AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED IN
THE 2022 EDITION, CBC CHAPTER 35 (CBC SEC. 907.7, 907.8) & NFPA 72, 2022 EDITION.

PROVIDE ACCESS HOLE FOR ALL ATTIC HEAT DETECTORS LOCATED IN NON-ACCESSIBLE
CRAWL OR ATTIC SPACES.

ALL BATTERIES SHALL BE STAMPED WITH DATE PUT INTO SERVICE.

MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRIPPING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST
TO OPERATE.

SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2022 CBC, 2022 CFC, 2022 NFPA 72,
NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE AND NFPA 720, STANDARD FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION AND WARNING EQUIPMENT (2015)

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND
TO MINIMIZE FALSE ALARMS.

A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS
CIRCUIT SHALL BE ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO
OTHER OUTLETS. THE BREAKER SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE HANDLE
IN THE "ON" POSITION. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE LABELED "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT
CONTROL" CIRCUIT ID TO BE LABELED AT FIRE PANEL/EXTENDERS.

ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, SURFACE RACEWAYOR OPEN RUN ABOVE
CEILINGS, UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANNER AS INDICATED
ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. EXPOSED EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED
AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS.

PROVIDE FIRE WATCH TO COMPLY WITH DSA IRF-2 IF DURING CONSTRUCTION THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT OPERATIONAL AND STUDENTS ARE PRESENT IN CAMPUS.

1A

:1A TYP.

)

1A
N [ @

/] M\ @
\O/y U A /A A
X E
C75;‘ A
_® —
$— 2B, 2C TYP. $— 2B, 2C TYP.
P>—1—1ATYP. P—1—1ATYP.

F.A.FLOOR PLAN TN

F.A.FLOOR PLAN

(2

SYMBOL NAME DESCRIPTION CSFM #

(E) EXISTING ITEM

U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

— —— —— | WIRING UNDERGROUND OR IN WALL 3/4"C MIN U.ON.

— . — —— | EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN

EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL HOCHIKI # FIRENET 4127 7165-0410:0159

== EXP —— | EXISTING FIRE ALARM EXPANDER PANEL HOCHIKI # FN-642-ULADA 7315-0410:0166

== — | TERMINAL CABINET 24"HX18"WX4'D

EXISTING FIRE ALARM VOICE EVACUATION AMPLIFIER HOCHIKI #EVAX-25 6911-0410:0176

{5ou EXISTING OUTPUT MODULE HOCHIKI #DCP-SOM-A 7300-0410:0150

@) ——— | ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR HOCHIKI #ATJ-EA 7270-0410:0203

A WITH BASE BASE #YBN-NSA-4 7270-0410:0203

(® ———— | PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR HOCHIKI #ALN-V 7272-0410:0204
WITH BASE BASE #HSB-NSA-6 7272-0410:0204

XW —— | FA SPEAKER/STROBE. (CEILING MTD.) HOCHIKI #HSSPKCLPW 7320-0410:0194

C(MC)od XW = WATTAGE (SEE PLANS FOR SETTINGS)

C = CEILING MOUNTED, (MC)cd= MULT-CANDELA SETTINGS

W —— | FIRE ALARM EXTERIOR SPEAKER. (WALL MTD.) GENTEX #WSSPKR 7320-0569:0141
XW = WATTAGE (SEE PLANS FOR SETTINGS)

—§ — | END-OF-LINE RESISTOR PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION

FIRE ALARM DEVICE SEQUENCE OF OPERATION MATRIX

SYSTEM INPUT AREA

SYSTEM OUTPUT

ANNUNCIATE AT

SPRINKLER | SPRINKLER
SMOKE OR RISER RISER
HEAT FLOW TAMPER
DETECTORS | SWITCH SWITCH

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

POWER
FAILURE
GROUND
FAULT

TROUBLE

ELECTRICAL | MANUAL
SUPERVISION | PULL
STATION
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ACTIVATE AUDIO/VISUAL
THRU-OUT CAMPUS

CENTRAL STATION

RELOCATABLE UNITS: 'R6', 'R7" NTS \E2.00 RELOCATABLE UNIT: 'R8'. SEE NTS \(E2.00 MONITORING
AND 'R9". SEE SINGLE LINE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FOR ACTIVATE VOICE
DIAGRAM FOR ADDRESSES AND ADDRESSES AND WIRING. EVACUATION PANEL
WIRING.
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WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(4) 24x40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS

2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET
FOR
BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BAKERSFIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
PH: (661) 397-4377

FAX: (661) 397-4378
WWW.SCARCHITECT.COM

STEPHEN J. CORBIN, NCARB, AlA, LEED ©-AP

CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.

Engineering Inc.

6702 N. Cedar Suite 205
Fresno, Ca. 93710

Ph. (559) 276-5144

Fax (559) 900-4929
Email @ dpgengineering.com

FIRE ALARM

SITE PLAN,
SYMBOL LEGEND,
DETAILS NOTES
AND SCHEDULES

MARK DATE

REVISIONS

JOB NO.

1318.1

DRAWN :
R.L.M.

CHECKED :
D.P.G.

DATE :

03/08,/23

2.00

OF SHEETS
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DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-123199 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QA\TE: 06/20/2024 j

PTN ; 63321-405 FILE: 00-0

WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
2201 SAN EMIDIO STREET
FOR
BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BAKERSFIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

(4) 24x40 PORTABLE CLASSROOMS

Note:

WITH 25% SAFETY FACTOR = 11.265 Ahr

MINIMUM BATTERY CAPACITY =

12 AHr|

USE NOTIFIER BATTERIES (2) BAT-12120-BP

1. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, PERFORM BATTERY TEST AND PROVIDE REPORT
TO EOR. INCLUDE IN REPORT, EXISTING SUPERVISORY AND ALARM CURRENT.

2. PROVIDE BATTERY BOX AS REQUIRED

VD= K*I1*2L =11*0.704*2*305' =0.723 V

CM 6530

VD%= VD =35%
204

FA CABLE SCHEDULE
N WEST PENN #D990 WEST PENN #AQ225
A" | ADDRESSABLE FA COMMUNICATION CABLE (INDOOR) (OUTDOOR)
— WEST PENN #998 WEST PENN #AQ227
B | 2#2CU. (INDOOR) (OUTDOOR)
— WEST PENN #972 WEST PENN #AQ295
C' | SPEAKER CABLE 14/2 NDOOR) OUTDOOR)
BUILDING -A28 BUILDING -A3 NOTE: ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE INSTALLED IN 3/4"C EMT RED MIN.
(E) FACP
HOCHIKI
FIRENET 4127
A#03-52439
CKT n4
- .-
CKT n3 ........... — —
CKT n2 ........... — —
KT J.- (E)
| CHILLER
SLC-i1
W e A Y —| YARD %I 2\(/3\;2-5
SLC-i2 I 1 1 pA D7 ' PO
-------------- - i ) (E)'R5 RELO 'R6 RELO R7 |, RELOWRE RELO 'R9
SLC-i3 i J-BOX
"""""""" 1 i - E () (E (B i1-3 i1-4 i1-7 i1-8 i1 i1-12 i1-15  i1-16
SLC-i4 : 2__*_A _*_A_z 2 2
(E) 12x12x6 [P .. - _'I — | : _::-'i'-:_A__ A ::-'i'-:_A \_/A @A A A A A A A
J-BOXON = : —[B:ggﬁklm ! ~® ~® 2 35 6 19 110 113 (EVERET
() 6x6xd 80X | |tz uiaon| |
i #03-116976 | |
e .. v N B C15 C15 C15 c15
Bl W 7oAl F R3-2-1 H R3-2:2 H R3-2-3 H R3-2-4
R32 i1-1 ] 53.2-1 ¥] 5302 ¥] 5303 ¥] 5304
1A——p 305 ; ! : W 1w 1w 1w
T04A R3-1
b et _Av_gc____]g;%:_ SESON eL L R L, " L, L,
5 Rz $1—2C —2C $1—2C P1—2C
2B b 1B j R3-3 P$— 2B >— 2B — 2B — 2B
R3-4
e (E) J-BOX (E) J-BOX (E) J-BOX (E) J-BOX
(E) V-EVAC P Q" Q" > =1
[ & ® & ® &
EVAX-25 [ Lia [Tia 1A
HOCHIKI 2C 2C = 2C
#03-116976 2B 2B 28
S3-2
6W S3-1g2W _ .
VI\/,\ S3-2 _6W
2C < 1C ] S3e
S3-4 °
SCALE : 1/8" = 1'0"
(E) Fire Alarm Gontrol Panel (E) EXTENDER PANEL (E) EXP-R3 (E) NAC CKT 'R3-T1 (E) Voice Evac. Amplifier Cabinet 'EVAK-23%'
POWER REQUIREMENTS POWER REQUIREMENTS VD = Voltage Drop [V] POWER REQUIREMENTS
CURRENT [A] CURRENT [A] I = Current [A] (0.528A) CURRENT [A]
No. SUPERVISORY ALARM SUPERVISORY ALARM K= 11 (Copper Constant) STANDBY ALARM
(E) PANEL OVERHEAD - 0.3500 0620 (E) PANEL OVERHEAD 0620 L= Thabaice o L [ i PANEL OVERHEAD 0.180 1.000
(E) NAC CKTS SUMMARY 0 0.000 (E) NAC CKTS SUMMARY 0.528 CM = Ciroutar Mils (12 AWG = 6530) (E) SPEAKER LOAD i 0.320
ADD'L NAC CKTS 0 : 0.000 ADD'L NAC CKTS SUMMARY 0.704 = il [Ff=Ey SPEAKER LOAD 0.384
(E) INITIATION DEVICES 39 0.0117 0.188 TOTALS 1852 VD=K*I1*2L=11*0528*2*100= 0178V TOTALS 0.180 1.704
(N) INITIATION DEVICES 16 0.0048 0.056 CM 6530
(E) EXPANDERS 1 0.1300 i BATTERY CAPACITY VD%= VD = 0.9% BATTERY CAPACITY
(N} EXEANEERS 0 p— : SUPERVISORY POWER =24H*03BA = 204 SUPERVISORY POWER S24H*018A = 4320 AHr
(E) DIGITAL ALRAM COMM 1 0.0200 0.020 ALARM POWER = 0.25 Hr* 1.852A = SPEAKER LOAD =025 H * 17044 = 0.426 AHr
(E) SOM 1 0.0002 0.006 -
e - T VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION PRSSARtI. ==
WITH 25% SAFETY FACTOR = 11.079 Ahr NAC CKT 'R3-2" b i : ]
o o MINIMUM BATIERY CAPACITY = | MINIMUM BATTERY CAPACITY = : 12;0AHr|
' ' USE NOTIFIER BATTERIES (2) BAT-12120BP VD = Voltage Drop [V] UEE MATRER BRI IERESIS B FLAIER
e = Curent[A] (07044 NOTE: PROVIDE BATTERY BOX AS REQUIRED.
BATTERY CAPACITY : urrent [A] (0.
1. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, PERFORM BATTERY TEST AND PROVIDE REPORT K = 11 (Copper Constant)
SUPERVISORY POWER =24Hr*0.3665A = 8796 AHr 70 EOR. INCLUDE IN REPORT, EXISTING SUPERVISORY AND ALARM CURRENT. L = Distance to Load [ft] (305)
ALARMPRIRER =0Hr"086%A= 0216 AR 5 pPROVIDE BATTERY BOX AS REQUIRED CM = Circular Mils (#12 AWG = 6530)
TOTAL POWER REQUIREMENT =  9.012 AHr ¥ = Moltage V] (200

1601 NEW STINE ROAD, SUITE 280

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
PH: (661) 397-4377

FAX: (661) 397-4378
WWW.SCARCHITECT.COM

STEPHEN J. CORBIN, NCARB, AlA, LEED ©-AP

CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CB.C.

Engineering Inc.

6702 N. Cedar Suite 205
Fresno, Ca. 93710

Ph. (559) 276-5144

Fax (559) 900-4929
Email @ dpgengineering.com
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BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS

MANUFACTURED RELOCATABLE MODULAR

2001 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

2001 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1, 2 AND 3 (PART 2 TITLE 24, CCR) (1997 EDITION UNIFORM
BU!LD!NG ‘CODE WITH 2001 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2001 'CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR) (1999 EDITION NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
WITH 2901 AMENDMENTS)

2001 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR) (2000 EDITION IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL
CODE WITH 2001 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2001 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR) (2000 EDITION IAMPO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE
WITH 2001 'CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

12001 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR)
12001 CALIFORNIA ELEVATOR SAFETY CONSTRUCTION CODE (PART 7, TITLE 24, CCR)
2001 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR)

2001 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE (PART 12, TITLE 24, CCR)

NFP’A'.?:’)? 1999 EDITION, THE INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AS AMENDED

NFPA 14, 2000 EDITION, INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE, PRIVATE HYDRANT AND HOSE SYSTEMS
NFPA 24, 1995 EDITION, INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR APPURTENANCES

NFPA 72, 1999 EDITION, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE, AS AMENDED

STOCKPILE FOR (59) 24 x40

FPORTABLE DSA CLASSROOMS
W.S.M.M. PC 4—104778

RELOCATION PACKAGE -

FROM STOCKPILE TO SITE “

SPECIFIC FOR : 8 ][
BAKERSFIELD CITY S.D. )

PENN E.S.

(X4) RIGHT HAND DOOR 2440 MODUIAR STR UC’TURES

gmgzéms-b‘g / 20196-97 / INTERNATIONAL Inc.

20200_01/20236_37 920 CITRUS AVE. RIVERSIDE, CA. 92507

(Q09) 788—3035

-03-123199
BUILDINGS —ro5es

—

FAX:

920 CITRUS AVE. RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA. 92507

| AR STRUCTURES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Wg ﬁgwgyyg

JUL 2 42003

Ss [@

(909) 788—1523

(909) 788-3035

PHONE:

D RAW I N G I N D B2 X<
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l,i-—"o,o‘u.,z,mtgmrx_ 5%
§eRn Ronessts
FIhSEREE2ugy
Bb p35%2f55>
ZOMmZE R ___J.._.L\-__Lh
SHEET NO. ARCHITECTURAL SHEET NO. S2z fEE3dg080
Q Lz i OO
CS COVER SHEET, BLDG DATA, SHEET INDEX CeEnge,20b08
< Yoo, . Edel
G—1 GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS BixZREO U Fof
, S G0EIgEz 2282
BUILDING DATA G-2 _ CONSTRUCTION NOTES, BLDG. MATERIALS, DOOR, WINDOW & FINISH SCHEDULES %a%gtgigg%g%
- o~ 7 T AN IS AN A S ST AT AL SN AT NS ST AL W Euj,,_o, _;-"»"_'E
- : . . o B . S s st TP AEN /T AT NS IR YARILEER™\ B RYERTEAI™ PoLLAIVILTE NS L7 T ATl EES%%%%;ES%S%
i —4 oF ;228,882 2,
. wOCCUPANCY - C—4 STANDARD ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS 2igezkodgsasy
| : 2,858, =8030
»TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V—NON RATED o - P §agg%_g%g;gégég;fs,
namase M SPhEPErEIE R
~ ot e el el R e e e S SR e RS R L VAT ONS  d ROO R LN 0 ot aaEs
W‘ND LOAD 80 M.P.H. EXPOSURE C A~ ’)A’ AI’\’ INad i nllals EEnu VI sTatNIs EZ%%Z%§%%§;§§
e e L= R 1 S o M S TRIN T ST VN~ AN |
FLOOR LIVE LOAD: | 50 PSF A T e AR
ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF = , :
. | ? | FLOOR PLAN | o
BUILDING AREA: . 24x40°'=960 SQ. FT. A—1.1-24 24’><4O FLOOR PLAN, DUAL SLOPE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & ROOF PLAN | . =
- | - ‘ A—2.1-24 | 24'x40" INTERIOR ELEVATIONS : | ‘- i
A-3.1-24 | 24'x40’ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & DETAILS | | B
S . o . |M=1.1=24 | 24'x40" MECHANICAL PLAN ) ‘=
§  STRUCTURAL DESIGN: . RIGID FRAME WITH CLEAR SPAN TRUSS E—1.1-24 | 24'x40" ELECTRICAL LIGHTING/POWER PLAN & FIRE ALARM B -
TR e e T T . P _ i | O
MODULES: 12'x40" STRUCTURAL —ARCHTECL ST 0 T
| : | ' | . ' fOATE SIGNED %) N
, - e R e O S i SRECUEICATIONS, = 2IENE ,
SEISMIC ZONE: o 4 S—5 RIGID FRAME SECTIONS & DETAILS, DUAL SLOPE W/ LIGHT GA. SIDEWALL R O %
S | S—10 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS W/ PLYWOOD FLOOR (80 & 90 MPH WIND) % 5
SEISMIC NEAR SOURCE FACTORS:  Z=0.4, P=1.0, Ca=0.44xNa, ‘Na=1.5 REDUCED TO 1.1 PER TITLE 24 SEC. 1629A4.2 | S—21 EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS (STEEL STUDS 80 & 90 MPH WIND) 5 ©
I=1.0, R=4.5, Cv=0.64xNv, Nv=2.0 o STECL STUD WAL CRAMING DCTALS (80 % o0 o uwmn 2
| ENERGY COMPLIANCE: 'CLIMATE ZONE 1 THRU 16 S—30 WOOD STUD WALL FRAMING DETAILS (80 MPH_ WIND) g ‘
. S—41 ROOF FRAMING PLAN W/ 22 GA. ROOF (80 & 90 MPH WIND)
CNOIEs | » | S-51 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS W/ 22 GA. ROOF (80 & 90 MPH WIND) \ ]
THIS P.C. IS DESIGNED STRUCTURALLY TO SUPPORT THE WEIGHT OF A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. S-60 DUAL SLOPE TRUSS & DETAILS 20 PSF ROOF (80 MPH WIND) LKEHSE EXPRES oa0- 2006 -E
PGS ! ROVED. FOR A’ | ' ' STRUCTURAL ENGINEER sTAvP §JOB #
THIS P.C. IS NOT APPROVED. FOR "A" OCCUPANCY USES. R—1 RAMP FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS (4'—0" WIDE RAMP) ; t 8§ }8}% |

A PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE
'ON 'OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF
THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECT. 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

s

FOUNDAT!ON SEE PC 04-120373

ECToOR CLASE 1. |
\ WOOD PAD FOUNDATION & DETAILS (50 PSF FLOOR, 20 & 30 PSF_ROO
PLYWOOD FLOOR (80 MPH_WIND)
F—1.1 WOODNRAD FOUNDATION & DETAILS (50+20 PSF_FLOOR 30 PSF_ROOF)
W/ PLYWOODNRLQOR (80 MPH_WIND) o
o | F-2 CONCRETE _FOUNDATIONNELAN ABOVE GRADEAF7 PLYWOOD FLOOR REVISIONS
_ REVISION SUMMARY LOG o | concnit rounbiron S et W/ FLrioon Fioor T
et , Bt , f : STATE AGENCY STAMP
REVISION | DATE 'DESCRIPTION OF REVISION SHEET # ' (80 & 90 MPH W
(E - ~ | - F—4 CONCRETE NDATION PLAN FLUSH W/ GRADE W WOOD FLOOR =
(8 90 MPH WIND) g "‘ * * :
F—4.1 CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS FLUSH W/ GRADE W/ PLYWOOD FL | ,ﬁ ‘
(80 & 90 MPH WIND) | i !
SHEET NO.

__STATE AGENCY STAMP

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-123199 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]

QA\TE:

06/20/2024 j




( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-123199 INC:
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QA\TE: 06/20/2024 j

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS A__MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHE: GENERAL NOTES: | A#-03-123199

O
F. PLYWOOD FLOOR DECKING— APA STURD—I-FLOOR 48" 0.C. 1-1/8" 2. MATERIALS— ALL NEW COMPLYING WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CBC AND NFPA =
SECTION 1A TONGUE AND GROOVE FLOOR SHEATHING. S FrroTR : ‘ -
s . A. ELECTRIC METALLIC TUBING— COUPLINGS AND FLEX CONDUIT - ALL WORKMEN SHALL BE SKILLED AND QUALIFIED FOR THE WORK WHICH THEY PERFORM. -
S GENERAL- , G R NS, St cox - 203 EXTERIOR, M.D.O. GALVANIZED OR SHERARDIZED. ALL MATERIALS USED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE NEW AND OF THE A ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA FILE # 15-6 >
1 BENERAL H. STUDS AND POSTS— HEM FIR'STUD GRADE. B. PANELBOARDS~ FLUSH MOUNTED WITH HINGED DOORS AND INDEXED TYPES AND GRADES SPECIFIED. BUILDING CODE; TITLE 24, PART 2,3,4,5,9 AND TITLE 24, PART 1, GROUP 1. -
A THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CENERAL cowomows OF THE . FASTENERS— ALL NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT PER CARD HOLDERS. A COPY OF THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT F::“”'-—'-'E"# <
VERAL W J. BUILDING TRIM— 1x RESAWN SELECT H.F. OR MASONIT INIMUM SIZE~ #12. . ,
FULLY REPEATED IN EACH SECTION, K. DOOR/WINDOW TRM— 1x4 RESAWN H.F. SONITE. D. RECEPTACLE~ GENERAL ELECTRIC 5242-2 OR EQUAL. +18° 1 CONSTRUCTION TRADES FOR A FINISHED PRODUCT. . O FLANS /D _SPECIFICATIONS: CHANGES IN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS =50
E. CLOCK RECEPTACLE- EAGLE OR EQUAL. SHALL BE MADE BY THE ADDENDUM OR CHANGE ORDER, SIGNED BY THE =3 7
B. NAME BRANDS ARE INDICATED TO ESTABLISH A STANDARD OF 3. WORKMANSHIP F. SWITCHES~ GENERAL ELECTRIC 5901-2 OR EQUAL, +48". THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CERTIFY THAT NO ASBESTOS~CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT <L d o
QUALITY. ‘ITEMS OF "EQUAL -OR'BETTER QUALITY MAY BE : G. 2'x4’ FLOURESCENT DROP IN LIGHT FIXTURE ACRYLIC PRISMATIC WHICH EXCEED STATE AND FEDERAL MANDATED SAFE ASBESTOS LEVELS HAVE BEEN USED BEFORE ANY RELATED WORK CAN BEGIN. CHANGE ORDERS SHALL ALSO BE < R
'SUBSTITUTED FOR THE LISTED BRAND NAMED PRODUCTS. A. FRAMING— SECURELY NAILED, BRIDGED AND BLOCKED TO FORM RIGID LENS, DBL. BALLAST, MAGNETIC ENERGY EFFICIENT (3) 34 WATT T-12 IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF RELOCATABLE FACILITIES, SIGNED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO APPROVAL BY DSA 2 5
C. ALLWORK'SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 19, STRUCTURE, WORK CUT, FITTED AND ISSEMBLED LEVEL, PLUMB AND , TUBES WEIGHT 27 18s. ' ' Ll g 3
. UE_TO LINE. TRIM IN'AS LONG LENGTHS AS POSSIBLE WITH ALL : = : S o

AND 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. NO CHANGES SHALL STANDING TRIM IN ONE PIECE. TRIM SEALED AT ALL EDGES. 3. WORKMANSHIP B. GENERAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: C. TES;(')NRG-T TESTS OF MATERIALS SHALL BE BY A PERSON OR TESTING E g e

BE MADE FROM D.S.A. APPROVED DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS B. NAILING— IN ACCORDANGE WITH TITLE 24 C.C.R.— TABLE 23—l—B-1. LABORATORY SELECTED BY THE OWNER WITH THE APPROVAL OF DSA AND =3 .

WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF D.S.A. AND THE DISTRICT NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT BOX NAILS. mLEN%‘éLlﬁ”fcgggém'é'&%ﬁ”éé%‘é g‘Eé\Uﬂs‘\’%{%%i%S NEaNEL Bosn K EACH MODULE SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH A METAL IDENTIFICATION ARCHITECT. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF ]

ARCHITECT. | C. EXTERIOR WALLS— FACTORY FABRICATED. CAULKING PROVIDED CARDS FILLED OUT. CONDUIT AND CABLE INSTALLED IN WALL AND TAG 3" x 1 1/2” MINIMUM SIZE WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: TESTING, EXCEPT FOR THE RETESTING REQUIRED BY THE FAILURE OF Ny *

BETWEEN PERIMETER OF WALLS AND STRUCTURAL MEMBERS PROVIDING CEILING SPACES. WORK PIERCING WATERPROOFED AREAS F ANY MATERIAL TO PASS. bl 5
2. SCOPE OF WORK WEATHERPROOF AND WATERTIGHT SEAL. NECESSARY CLOSURES, AND SEALED TO A WATERTIGHT CONDITON. AS FLASHED ‘ @ €
A HIHE WORKICENSISTS OF M ANUFACTURING OFF—SITE IN A PLANT, SEALS, FLASHING PLACED AT TOP AND BASE SUPPORT OF PANELS A. D.S.A. APPROVAL NUMBER D. DESIGN FLOOR UVE LOAD O.  ERECTION AT THE SITE: THE BUILDING SHALL BE TRANSPORTED, S4Y 13

A AND AROUND OPENINGS. B. DESIGN WIND LOA . ' _ ERECTED AND SET ON FOUN =
AND INSTALLING ON~SITE, MODULAR RELOCATABLE BUILDING AS D. MACHINE APPLIED NAILING— SHALL HAVE PRIOR DEMONSTRATION AND NAILING SCHEDULE ' C. DESIGN ROO?" t?vé) LOAD E 2&‘;5%“}3”&“4& ID MARK TRANSPORTER. ALL REQU?;EDD?;SQHAEVOT?&OUS‘SELDL BgEAcéﬁgygri% BY AN
DEFINED HEREIN AND SHOWN AND DETAILED ON DRAWINGS. APPROVAL BY DSA FIELD INSPECTOR AND THE ARCHITECT. THE » . : R/ - REQ , O i ®
. APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUES SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE. JOIST OR RAFTERS TO SIDES OF STUDS 8" JOIST OR LESS SKILLED LABOR OF THE MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR, BUT WILL NOT R
B. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 19 AN(D 24 OF gHET STATE OF PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF /8 I NALHEADS (3) 16d: FOR EACH ADDITION 4" IN DEPTH OF JOIST (1) 16d EACH MODULE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING ALL VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOADS INCLUDE UTILITIES SERVICE CONNECTION. T oo

CALIFORNIA. CODE_OF REGULATIONS (C.C.R.) RELATIN IN N PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD BE NORMAL FOR A , DURING TRANSPORTATION AND RELOCATION. MA T : 2
AND VERIFIED REPORTS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AND SHALL HAND. HAMMER OR"IF MINIMUM ALLOWABLE EDCE DISTANCES ARE NOT ~ BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOENALS EACH END (2) 8d MODULES DURING TRANSPORTATION 16 ACCESTABLE). WhEN MODULES ARE ABS MBLED, £ SLEMORK: THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE APPROVED 0 E 3
INCLUDE: MAINTAINED, THE PERFORMANCE WILL: BE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY. A. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOIST OR RAFTERS TOENAILS EACH ). v EMBLED PLANS, WILL PROVIDE SITE(s) SATISFACTORY TO THE ARCHITECT OR s~
: E TR LD A AL B e B DEEMED (UNSATISFACTO SIDE, EACH END (2) 104'2 , JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH REMOVABLE CLOSING STRIPS OR OTHER METHOD ENGINEER FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING(s) o
1. GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF FIELD ADMINISTRATION OR SIDING. B. BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS, EA. END (2) 16d OR TO PRESENT A FINISHED APPEARANCE AND BE PERMANENTLY WATERPROOF. THAT ARE LEVEL AND HAVE STABLE SOIL CONDITIONS WITH ADEQUATE a2
- BY THE ARCHITECT OF ‘RECORD. ' F. RETIGHTEN ALL BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING IN. (2) 10d TOENAILS | SITE DRAINAGE, EXCEPT IF DESIGNATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT <72
' G. THE DESIGN MOISTURE CONTENT OF LUMBER IS 19% OR LESS . EACH 12'-0" WIDE MODULE SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY RIGID TO BE | DOCUMENTS J &

2. INSPECTION IN—PLANT ‘DURING THE COURSE OF BEFORE FABRICATION, OTHER REVISION THRU CHANGE ORDER WILL SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING FACE NAIL 16d AT 16” 0/C AS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR. IF -

CONSTRUCTION ‘BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION BE REGUIRED ’ JACKED UP AT THE FRONT AND BACK CORNERS FOR RELOCATION WITHOUT DAMAGE OR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND/OR LEVELING IS NECESSARY FOR PROPER

OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AND THE DISTRICT ARCHITECT. : TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL (2) 16d THE MODULE SHALL HAVE LIFT LUGS AT FRONT AND BACK LOCATED AS REQUIRED SO INSTALLATION OF MODULAR UNITS, THE ADDITIONAL CHARGE WILL BE =

T% NSPeCT THE %EIEE%}?; ,5_0%%&’028% ‘gfg{‘%ﬁics i PR : STUD TO SOLE PLATE (4) 8d TOENAILS OR (2) 16d ENDNAIL ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS OF ANY TYPE. EVIDENCE OF EXCESSIVE BOWING DURING NER. =

MECHANICAL AND EL : ' , .

INSPECTIONS ‘SHALL BE BORNE BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR. MATERIALS AND SERVICES DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAL 16d AT 24" 0/C THE INSTALLATION OF THE MODULES WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE AGENCY F.  UTILITIES: THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL -

TO INSTALL INDICATED SHEET METAL. DOUBLE TOP P i . ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, CAUSES EXCESSIVE WORKING AT ANY JOINT UTILITY, FIRE ALARM OR SPECIAL ELECTRICAL SIGNAL SYSTEM CONNECTIONS
3. ON 'SITE INSPECTION OF THE' BUILDING INSTALLATION : L LATES, FACE NAIL 16d AT 16" 0/C OR COMPROMISES THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE MODULE, SHALL BE SUFFICIENT EXCEPT IF DESIGNATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS THE TY

ELECTRICAL AND UTILITY OF THE BUILDING INSTALLATION 2. MATERIALS DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAP SPLICE (8) 16d REASON FOR REJECTION OF THE MODULE. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR. WL Loa |

BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE A. SHEET METAL— STEEL SHEETS HOT DIP GALVANIZED WITH 1.25 OZ. ' | o

ARCHITECT AND RETAINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. PER SQUARE FOOT ZINC COATING CONFORMING T0 ASTM A123. CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES 16d AT 16" 0/C ALONG ) . G. FIRE EXTINGUISHER: UL2A—-10BC, PRESSURE TYPE, MAX. 48" TO : IE88%58YNMIsIg

oo MINIMUM 26 GA, EACH EDGE C.FRAMING: ROOF. WALLS AND FLOOR: EXTINGUISHER HANDLE — SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET EZN0 P05 252

4. OTHER SPECIAL TESTS OR INSPECTIONS AS MAY BE B. SOLDER— OF STANDARD BRAND, GRADE A OF EQUAL PARTS | ' W PROIgWUET "

REQUIRED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. LEAD AND TIN ASTM B32. CEILING JOIST TO PLATE, TOENAIL (3) 8d FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE OF THE GRADE AND SIZE CALLED FOR ON THE H. BUILDING INSULATION: FZuBSEIEE050

. ‘ ’ ’ ‘ C. FLUX~ ZINC SATURATED MURATIC ACID. STRUCTURAL PLANS. SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING O{:}:)E gEO-CZ)tE’:E;E

3. WORK NOT INCLUDED 5 WORKMANSHIE CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL (4) 8d MATERIAL. FLAME SPREAD —MAX. 25, SMOKE DEVELOP —MAX. 450 = Qu;',é —2—<x0~§b_<zf "
s g : SOz & &

A. ALL ON~SITE OR OFF-SITE UTILITIES AND THE CONNECTION OF SHEET METAL ACCURATELY FORMED TO DIMENSIONS AND SHAPES CEILING JOIST, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL (3) 16d D._MOISTURE BARRIER: CHC SEC. 1510. SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET. SZs_ fZ2339000

THEM TO THE BUILDING UNLESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. DETALED WITH TRUE STRAIGHT LINES, CORNERS AND ANGLES. CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTERS. F AL WEATHER _EXPOSED SURE L. I-GRID CEILING: . GATE SIGNED B EI 2R 5r8:

Lo — — : ) ¥ T = /

B. é‘@k,ég\g’%‘%% \%%%%NEE\%%!\?gHg?ngg E “‘f‘_’fgﬂpé\%gg&ééc%ﬂwss \%\Rst? ‘?gRlSSSAUE/EBDR{gA%gDNi%Sg IIRJESI\%EZEED Ps%s STHAT s%ng}élc?&mw ) 5 TACE NAL (3) 160 PROTECT THE IN>“(TE(F)310R V‘?XLL /;;COEVSERSISQTLSG%E B?\va;xgé\gHggAﬁESéz'gngguis}?‘?g?HI\(T) ?f,fﬁé NS;E;?E:[; oA RM/?;STSYQ;V ’TE’M@?'SJQL%%S* MAX. 450 ;zg%@%;"z"z%é@gj

OTHERWISE INDICATED ON. THE DRAWINGS. ‘Z{é}%\gD/E\:SDF(F?I}I?\IlgégéN\Aslft\QfﬁRAXEIDC%EX¥SESO"HGI{{NT THE COMPLETED JOIST OR RAFTERS AT ALL BEARINGS, TOENAILS EACH SIDE (2) 10d PROVIDED FOR IN THE U.B.C. STANDARD NO. 14.1 FOR KRAFT WATERPROOF FELT. SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET. ’ JUL 15 2003 Eﬁm%%’gié“ﬁ“g
C. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROGRAM BELL, : 1" BRACE TO EA. STUD AND PLATE, FACE NAL (2) 8d BARRIER SHALL BE FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS OTHER THAN THOSE CREATED BY » Hs0 45z5s2Z0 20
CLOCK, . PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM, INTERCOM SESTEM TV SYSTEM SECTION 7J SEALANT ' ' FASTENERS AND CONSTRUCTION SYSTEM DUE TO ATTACHING OF THE BUILDING PAPER. J. FIRE_ALARM_SYSTEM: — SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET §u.a«§o“§§:rfu.{tx‘£m§

: UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ; BUILT UP CORNER STUDS 16d AT 24" 0,C 1. "THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WOEOTEoECYRER
4. WHEELS AND HITCH 1. SCOPE_OF WORK E. ZBAR: SECTION 305.9, AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTICLE 760, CALIFORNIA EtggEmu;ED%Q&»
e 4 : » rOB<nOLiana

SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. 76" SEAL THE BUILDINGS, AL LABOR. MATERIALS AND SERVICES PLYWOOD " FIRE CODE, ARTICLE 10." ow _Z0O -SnY Y
. ' ALL HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN SIDING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY GALVANIZED "Z BAR~ 2. INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE Z26B,zx86832<2
5. ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE ; 1o THE SITE FOR 2. MATERIALS SUBFLOOR, RODF AND WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING: ? 3/4 x 5/8 x 3/4" FLASHING. STARTED UNTIL DETAILED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING STATE 0&36;5'2%0%(%,%%
THE- SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE SITE FO "VULKEM” SEALANT, POLYURETHANE, MANUFACTURED BY MAMECO » Z BdrxouIF=9»9
THE INSTALLATION OF THECBLSLD?SGS 55”%@‘- TSEF &%5%*5 ‘Ns%ff__UBS INTERNATIONAL OR APPROVED EQUAL, TO BE USE% @ ALL S'%ANDING %332%—}%8/%;" Bﬁgd4OR 6d° FLASHING NEED NOT BE USED WHERE SKIRTING MEETS THE UNDERSIDE OF AN gng M:Sﬁ;;{é\&gélsg\‘(N%sﬁUMBER FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE SYSTEM HAVE %‘%’@gﬁiﬁmé‘ 3(530
gm%m% ?552?_*6}%%%55 RES%%NSI/B\MW OF T aavE i SEAM ROOFING DETAILS. 7/8" - 1" " 8d® 5 EXPOSED METAL FRAME AND THE SKIRTING IS RECESSED SUFFICIENTLY TO 2 UPON COMP ¥ oW, TEgIZIZ
DISTRICT. . SEALANT APPLIED TO DRY CLEAN SURFACES, WHEREVER INDICATED 11/8" - 11/4"  10d"0R 8d : PROTECT THE TOP EDGE OF PLYWOOD. ' aCLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING O&J&J'%ggbégﬁ—’%‘
TRICT. | ON DETAILS AND AS NEEDED TO MAKE SUILOING BaIERTIOE COMBINATION. SUBFLOOR,/UNDERLATMENT T0. . EQUIPMENT, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE < CEre olgEg
8. GENERAL CONSTRUCT]ON IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. 3/4” OR LESS GdS RAMING: , IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENFORCING FIRE AGENCY. EZ@O%O&O?{EE‘EE
A. STRUCTURAL FRAME ~ EACH MODULE SHALL BE DESIGNED AS A CTION 8B HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAM 778" 1" 845 F. ROOF_OVERHANG: 4. ALARMS- SECTION 1006.2.4, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.
MOMENT FRAME - STRUCTURE TO WITHSTAND VERTICAL AND ok L METAL DO . LRIMES 1/1 /8" — 1 1/4” 10d*0R 84° IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL ACTIVATE
HORIZONTAL LOADS AND COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE 1. SCOPE OF WORK ALL OVERHANGS SHALL PRESENT A MEANS OF WARN -
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARGHITECT. THE NECESSARY PROVISIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR. MATERIALS AND SERVICES PANEL SIDING T0_ FRAMING? L A PLEASING AND FINISHED APPEARANCE. ARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL
ARE_ INCORPORATED IN_ THE STRUCTURE TO PERMIT THE TO INSTALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES 1/2" OR LESS 60° Povraon LRAL, WHEN USED, SHALL BE 3/8" MIN. EXTERIOR SIDING. bER A SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES
RELOCATION ‘OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAME IN SECTIONS NOT _ g 5g® PLYWOOD SOFFIT MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED WITH EXPOSED GRAIN PER MINUTE.
EXCEEDING 12 FEET IN WIDTH, . 2. M/S‘C;ERRIALSWPE FULL FLUSH NS FDDT o RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE BUILDING. SOFFIT SHALL (A) LOCATE PER CFC 1006.2.4
A. DOORS-— L FULL FLUSH INSULATED, MANUFACTURED BY 'STEELCRAFT NOT BE NEATLY AND CLOSELY FITTED AND TRIMMED TO COVER GAPS. ALL
. FLOOR — THE FLODR SHALL BE STEEL FRAMED WITH A DESIGN i, :
B Lk/E LOAD OF 50 Ibs. PER SQUARE FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE %ﬂ}?'béléFACTURING COMPANY OR APPROVED EQUAL, 18 GA. 1-3/4 1COMMON OR BOX NAILS MAY BE USED EXCEPT WHERE ENCLOSED SOFFIT AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED PER THE C.B.C. K. GROUNDING OF BUILDING COMPONENTS
NOTED ON THE  DRAWINGS. B. FRAMES— 16 GA. COLD ROLLED 2" FACES. OTHERWISE STATED. O ENTRY LANDING.AND. EAP: 1. THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMANTS, 0 W
| ) ) SHALL RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE NECESSARY GROUNDING OF THE '
SECTION 54° STRUCT AND MISC. STEEL - SECTION 8D FINISH HARDWARE NALS SPACED AT 67 0/C AT EDGES, 12" O/C AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS EACH MODULE SHALL HAVE A LANDING(s) AND RAMP(s) TO CONFORM TO TITLE 24, BUILDING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PER CEC 250-5D, 25052 AND 250-56 Z =
| ‘ EXCERT L e AT AL SuP 1S WHERE SPANS ARE 48 | C.C.R. SECTION 1007. THE LANDING(s) AND RAMP(s) STRUCTURE INCLUDING ' ' a o
; ~ , LING PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEA ' —

. SCOPE OF WORK 1. SCOPE OF WORK WALLS, REFER TO SECTION 2315A.3.3 & 231544, NALS FOR WAL . HANDRALL AND WHEEL GUIDES. PREFABRICATED METAL LANDINGS AND RAMPS - rﬁgcggstfg\ ngguimé S,E $§§P§§§§LEOZ?@NPRBOV'%NG jss 5 b

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR AND CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL HARDWARE AS SHEATHING MAY BE COMMON, BOX OR CASING. SHALL BE BUILT IN.SECTIONS THAT ARE DEMOUNTABLE FOR MOVING AND (METAL FRAMED STEEL RAMP. ETC) 10 MEET THE. REQUIELAT O TS = <

CIFIED AND_ INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SERVICES SPECIFIED AND AS REQUIRED. 5 REINSTALLATION AT A NEW SITE. THERE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT CROSS BRACING NO 161 ISSUED By Dee ) HE REQUIREMENTS OF IR D Q
OR STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL. 2. DOOR SCHEDULE— SEE SHEET G2 COMMON OR DEFORMED SHANK. UNDER THE RAMP SURFACE TO PREVENT BOUNCE OR OIL CANNING OR THE RAMP m L
e : *coMMON SURFACE. DESIGN SHALL BE SUCH THAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE AT 3. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL WITNESS AND VERIFY THE GROUNDING O

3. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS ' A THE INSTALLATION SITE. TESTS. = 8
]L STEEL SHAPES— ASTM A-36, OPEN HEARTH OR A. CLOSURE FOR EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SET FOR A MAXIMUM SDEFORMED SHANK. RAMP SHALL HAVE SKID RESISTANT METAL OR W : L. MECHANI Q

CEL TURNACE ONLY, ALLL U%E%%LSARO TS%EI;P%EAgO!%ESCRIBED IN " OPENING PRESSURETOF 5 LBS. ' o 100D SURFACE. 1 E?r’;é'rocg MADE_AIR_DUCTS. FACTOR E ®) %
AISC‘ ‘CONSTRUCTION - MANUA L HERW k B. DEADBOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE 6CORROSION RESISTANT SIDING OR H. ELECTRICAL MATERIALS: : = . FACTORY-MADE AIR DUCTS SHALL BE APPROVED : -

S - EFFORT USING LEVER HANDLE. TO THE REQ. OF SFCTION B pCp NG NAILS CONFORMING FOR THE USE INTENDED OR SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF C.M.C. ARCHITECT STAMP a4

B. COLD FORMED LIGHT GAUGE STEEL— ASTM A~570 GRADE 33, C. HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44” ABOVE ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING 110V AND GREATER SHALL BE IN CONDUIT SYSTEMS STANDARD NO. 10-1. EACH PORTION OF A FACTORY—MADE AR DUCT SYSTEM n 3
MINIM YlELD 133,000 PSL. FINISHED FLOOR. , AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF C.E.C. MINIMUM SIZE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER WITH A LABEL OR OTHER ' 2

: FASTENERS SPACED 3" O/C AT EXT. EDGES AND 6" CONDUIT IS 1/2” MIN. ‘ ' ' - o |

C. STRUCTURAL PIPE — ASTM A-53 MIN, YIELD OF 35,000 PSI. D o gpaons SHALL BE OPEN ABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT ANY AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPOR/TS ES AND 67 0/C UIT IS 1727 MIN SUITABLE IDNETIFICATION INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH C.M.C STANDARD ' g;\@ =y GMED _<_r] W

STRUCTURAL TUBING ~ ASTM A-500 MIN. YIELD OF 46,000 PS.. ' ' ‘ . ACCEPTABLE CONDUIT: NO. 101 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS' OF | 1 O L1
: ' CORROSION " '

D. BOLT MATERIAL— BOLTS AND. NUTS, AMERICAN STANDARD SECTION 9E PAINTING HEA'SOEND L2 LENGTH FOR 4 b T8 o RIGID ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT); GALVANIZED THIN WALL THEIR: LISTING. —
REGULAR, AS DETAILED IN AISC CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, p ] FLEXIBLE (INTERIOR); GALVANIZED STEEL 2. INSULATION APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF DUCTS LOCATED IN o O
FABRICATED FROM STRUCTURAL GUALTTY ‘STEEL, ASTM A-307. 1. SCOPE_OF WORK 1 3/4" LENGTH FOR 25/32" SHEATHING CONFORMING ; BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND =z

| CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2304A.3. FLEXIBLE (EXTERIOR); GALVANIZED STEEL WITH FACTORY APPLIED PVC DENSITY OF NOT MORE THAN 50 WHEN TESTED AS A COMPOSITE !NQTAL?A%%KE ﬁ

E. ARC—WELDING ELECTRODES~ CLASS E~70 SERIES FOR WELDING TO PAINT BUILDINGS. ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF BUILDING AND RAMP INCLUDI ‘

" A-36 STEEL TO A-36 AND E—60. SERIES FOR WELDING A-570 STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED EXCEPT ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES AND ®CORROSION RESISTANT STAPLES WITH NOMINAL 7/16" ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM OUTLET TO OUTLET AND SHALL BE N(g:éMALt[\I_\((; ,'féi‘i'{?&'o” FACING MATERIALS, TAPES AND ADHESIVES AS - -
0 CONFORMING TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE "STRUCTURAL THRESHOLDS. CROWN AND 1 1/8" LENGTH FOR 1/2" SHEATHING SECURED IN CONFORMANCE WITH C.E.C. FIELD BENDS SHALL BE AVOIDED 3. MATERIAL EXPOSED WITHIN DUCTS OR PLENUMS SHALL HAVE A FLAME- SPREAD - =
WELDING CODE” OF AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY, LATEST EDITION. AND 1 1/2” LENGTH FOR 25/32" SHEATHING CONFORMING WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE BENDS MUST BE MADE, USE AN APPROPRIATE ' N Y.

F. ALL WELDS USED IN PRIMARY MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS IN THE A. EXTERIOR WOOD- VISTA BRAND 4100 PRIMER, 6000 FINISH. (OR EQUAL) 10 . INSTALLATION AND TERMINATE IN APPROPRIATE BUSHINGS OR CONNECTORS, JACKET. MORE THAN 50. | QO = =z
LATERAL ‘FORCE—RESISTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER METAL NT " STA BR , PANEL SUPPORTS AT 16”. CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED ; » s L i

 THAT HAS A.MINUMUM CHARPY V—NOTCH TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT LBS. AT B. INTERIOR TRIM— VISTA BRAND 7000 FINISH. (OR EQUAL) 6" ON PANEL EDGES, 12" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. WIRING SHALL BE #14 MIN. COPPER TYPE TW, THW, THWN AS APPLICABLE. . AR LLIERS. AR FILTERS SHALL BE LISTED UNITS PER U.F.C. STANDARD e - ‘

- 'MINUS 20 DEGREES F, ‘AS DETERMINED BY AWS CLASSIFICATION OR C. METAL— VISTA BRAND 7000 FINISH. (OR EQUAL) 1PANEL SUPPORTS AT 24” CONDUIT FILL SHALL NOT EXCEED REQUIREMENTS OF C.E.C. A SEPARATE NO. 9-6. AIR FILTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF STATE W Ll O

- MANUFACTURER CERT,F,CAT , AT 24°. CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SHALL BE PULLED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE SYSTEM. STANDARD NO. 12-71-1. k » , O —

3. WORKMANSHIP 6" ON PANEL EDGES, 12" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO WIRE OR INSULATION DURING | 5 i 0 i o =
3. WORKMANSH(P . : A, EXTERIOR— WODD SIDING, TRIM AND SKIRTING~ APPLY TWO COATS PULLING. POWDERED SOAPSTONE " 5. PIPE_AND TUBING. INSULATION AND COVERING ON PIPE AND TUBING SHALL \‘" AL O
. ‘ RIOR FLAT ACRYLIC DAy S RTING - ' . ~ OR A PULLING COMPOUND SUCH AS "YELLOW 77 NEL CRMRED B0 ben 0 =
A — ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AISC oF EXTE WHEN POSSIBLE, NAILS DRIVEN PERPENDICULAR TO THE LUBRICANT MAY BE USED IF NECESSARY HAVE A FLAME SPREAD—RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY '

’ RD SPECIFICATIONS, TITLES 21 AND 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA B. INTERIOR TRIM~ TRIM NOT PRECOATED SHALL BE PAINTED WITH GRAIN SHALL BE USED INSTEAD OF TOENAILS. ' SSARY. : . — ~

: TWO COATS OF SEMIGLOSS LATEX OVER PRIMER. , NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBG SECTION 707.2 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER STAMP BJOB #

~OF REGULATIONS AND THE AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE 5 ! AL ; , ; - | ;

CATIONS FOR DESIGN OF LIGHT GAUGE STEEL STRUCTURAL G o o M %—OETU O@’ERESSS(*)*;\LEO?\E PAINTED WITH TWO COATS . :
M D. RAMP— ONE COAT OF NON-SKID SURFACING. r~

B. WELDING— ALL WELDING DONE BY SHTlELDxNEc ELECTng—Agc OR FLUX J . DATE 12—1—02

' CORED—ARC PROCESS COMPLYING WITH . THE- AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. T F AS 3
WELDING DONE BY OPERATORS QUALIFIED BY TESTS ACCEPTABLE 10 THE  —bClION 15F  SITE ASSEMBLY Soae
DIVISION OF .THE ‘STATE ARCHITECT. - 1. SCOPE_OF WORK Portiand DRAWN BY

, : CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES 4” )

C. ERECTION— STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTED TRUE, STRAIGHT, PLUMB AND TO PREPARE THE BUILDING ELEMENTS, TRANSPORT THEM FROM THE v, RDL
TO ITS DESIGNED LOCATIONS. FIELD CONNECTIONS BOLTED OR PLANT TO THE SITE AND TO COMPLETE THE ASSEMBLY AT THE SITE. NH, e —

WELDING AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ; Masz, SCALE

J THE CONDITION OF THE SITE, SUCH AS DRAINAGE AND SOIL BEARING -~ AL e AS NOTE!

Dwgiﬁ&ﬁM BS&;SEDS%%EVéiLV%;TZSEDETC_ FOR EXTERIOR WORK SHALL BE CAPACITY, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. Sacramento “ Cann. AS NOTED
: N, :

: | 2. ASSEMBLY OF ELEMENTS ool APPROVED

E. HANDRAILS- FABRICATED AS DETAILED, WELDS GROUND SMOOTH. A. IN A LOCATION AS DETERMINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT Ma. ‘

o g THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE CONCRETE LEVELING STRIPS : : .‘

F. SHOP PAINT— OR OTHER SUITABLE SUPPORTS AS DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS. Region 1 P

1. EXPOSED. STEEL COATED WITH ONE COAT SHOP COAT. B. THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE SITE ON WHEEL ASSEMBLY L3 Vogas REVISIONS

2. NON—EXPOSED STEEL COATED WITH ONE COAT SHOP COAT AND TRANSFERRED TO THE PREPARED SITE. GREAT CARE SHALL BE : : —

3. ALL SURFACES THOROUGHLY CLEANED BY EFFECTIVE ‘MEANS TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE ELEMENTS BY RACKING ”bmm' il
PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF SHOPS COAT. . OR BUMPING. Region 3 Lenack

G. TESTS— PROVIDE MILL CERTIFICATES OR TEST ALL. MEMBERS. C. CONNECTION OF THE ELEMENTS TOGETHER SHALL BE DONE ACGORDING , o
WELDS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED PER T—24 SECTION 2231A5 TO INSTRUCTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS. FLASHING, TRIM AND OTHER LOOSE N e ‘ STATE AGENCY STAMP

ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS. o , 2 AME
SECTION BA 'CARPENTRY , : A
~ SECTION 15A MECHANICAL ,, > Region 2

. SCOPE_OF WORK 1. SCOPE_OF WORK ) ' 2 &

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR. MATERIALS AND SERVICES ; o | ]

INSTALL ~ CARPENTRY: , TO INSTALL THE AR CONDITION SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS 8 )

2. MATERIALS. INCDLUDIN(;‘:RA/C UNITS AND’ /%gcgssom%s REMOTE THERMOSTAT, GRILLS % g )
LUMBER ‘GRADE MARKED. IN ACCORDANGE WITH . "STANDARD GRADING AND AND POWER WIRING: COMPLETE TO LOAD CENTER. CONTRACTOR SHALL - -
INSTRUCT OWNER'S OPERATORS ON OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE A

DRESS!NG RULE NO. 16" OF WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU OHUNS . _ —

"GRADING RULES FOR (\)NESTERNO%)DM%%R 27, ERITON. OF WESTERN OF A/C SYSTEM. | JOHNS MANVILLE BuiltT-UP RooFINMG ¥ i

Wo0D PRODUCTS ' ASSOCIATION. PLYW: ADE ‘MARKED 1 2. EQUIPMENT— SEE A/C INFORMATION SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND TYPE ' : '

WITH "PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1-95 FOR SOFTWOOD” OF AMERICAN S / ; REG|oN 1 , REGIoN 2. + REGION 3

PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION, COMPLYING WITH UBC  STANDARD 25-9. 3. WORKMANSHIP

A. HEADERS— HEM FIR STUD GRADE OR BETTER. UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE AND OPERATING WITH ALL

A "HEM FIR STUD. GRADE OR BETTER, ACCESSORIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. . o

C. G— HEM FIR STUD GRADE O R o

b ND LUMBER IN'CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, MASONRY OR EARTH- ~ S-cON 184 ELECIRICAL SHEET NO.

" HEMLOCK FIR PRESSURE TREATED WITH WOLMAN SALTS, TANALITH U OR . SCOPE _OF WORK ,
gﬁggggf%cgg?g&%%c < g{}’é%mg)x"v NO. 2 GRADE — 2x6, CUT ENDS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES .

FOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION COMPLETE WITH ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT :

E. PLYWOOD ROOF DECKING- APA C-D GRADE, GROUP 1, EXPOSURE 1 AND FIXTURES IN OPERATING CONDITION READY FOR USE. THE WORK ) ——

WITH EXTERIOR ‘GLUE. ON OVERHANGS, C—C PLUGGED AND TOUCH INCLUDES: LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEMS, LIGHTING FIXTURES COMPLETE ‘

o WITH. LAMPS, CONNECTIONS AND- DISCONNECTS TO A/C EOUIPMENT




( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-123199 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QA\TE: 06/20/2024 j

- - i htdas | AL A#-03-123199 S
| CHASSIS CONSTRUCTION: GHECK. ONE | STEEL COLUMNS: CHECK ONE INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FILE # 15-6 -
o 1 . ’ ” » ” " ” ” »” 4 )
gox size: _12'%40° : CORNER COLUMNS: 3 1/2"x3 1/2"x1/4 E OR _ 4"x4"x1/4 L) ROOM FLOOR BASE WALLS CEILING v HARDWARE GROUP 1 : =
| FrRaME:_PERIMETER ’ : . MIDSPAN COLUMN @ SIDEWALL: _N.A. ) : t::"""§4 <ZE
VA RAIL/SizE: 7x9.8f C—CHANNEL @ PLYWOOD FLOOR OR STEEL POST HEIGHT:  9'—0" = Qry. DESCRIPTION PART NO. 5 =
, ' g : - . =~ B
10153 C—CHANNEL @ CONCRETE_FLOOR [ ] - REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET ° g : |z 3 HINGES - HAGAR BB1191 Z g -
No. OF AXLES: —— MISC: (NOTE: THE STEEL POST HEIGHT IS FROM TOP OF FLOOR TO BTM. OF SIDEWALL BEAM/HEADER.) & | T | B : > 3
> ; ‘ R : : 1 LOCKSET, LEVER HANDLE SCHLAGE D7&PD AR
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET: ~ ‘ : L@ = zw| zQ RHODES, 26D FINISH 85 L~
. 1 <C - - - .
Msc: - . TRUSS TYPE 20 PSF ROOF LOAD: [ ves or [Jwo | w RN I =g = 1| GLosER. 5 1B CLOSING  \ihgheahhedr Ao , HEg
SIDEWALL BEAM TYPE: __18/23/18x3 1/2"x10 GA. CHANNEL ©@ DOUBLE SLOPE OR s vl g s | o e e Z 3
V e o , , w2 il @ sl W 9|39 L THRESHOLD PEMCO 271A S X
4B/ OB ISP A O CA—-CHARNE O SNEHF~StOPF—— T |> T o 21 3 Ca| L : - &
18 x 3 1/2” x 12 GA. CHANNEL @ DOUBLE SLOPE AND °ln ol & o 22187 1 PE ‘, -
: ENDWALL HEADER: X X , Z : Q 2> 3 DOOR BOTTOM MCO 216AV [R=
FLOOR FRAMING: CHECK ONE o ' Ak 5 e wbl=| | 85|85 &2
- hndl - )
0 PSF so+20 pseL ] 100 psr[ ] 125 psr | 1 WEATHERSTRIP PEMCO 279PAV - e
 FLOOR LOAD: 5 K [l TRUSS CONFIGURATION @ MODLINE: _DOUBLE SLOPE X or_smoie stope [ ] CLASSROOMS e * o , . ==
JOIST S!ZE & CRADE: 7 «11 GA. Z— MEMBER © PLYWOOD FLOOR CR ; 1 O i ©
, "33 /8" DOOR STOP QUALITY 431 ©
TOP CHORD: _L 3"x3"x3/8 T . P P = Z R
6"x8.2 C—CHANNEL @ CONCRETE FLOORD e n
48'/ BOTTOM CHORD: _L_3"x3"x3/8 oo
JOIST SPACING: _SEE_CHART ON_FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 0.C - wees, L 2'2"3/16" @ 1ST TWO BAYS, L 1 _1/2°x1 1/2"x3/16" @ ALL OTHERS 5 g8
L ] O
- INSuLATION: - R=11 uneacen X] R R-19 uneacen [] OVERHANGS: _5'=0"_@ FRONT & 2'-0" @ REAR e i
SOTTOM [NCLOSURE CANVEX CW-600 OVERHANG MATERIAL: L _47"x3"x3/8" DR 10"x3"x12 GAUGE C—CHANNEL D % N CZ>
. . , A X
FLOOR DECk: _PLYWOOD DECKING ﬂ OR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE [] sorrirs: OPEN_soFFTs PX or CLOSED sorFirs [ ] \./ HARDWARE GROUP 2 51 z
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET: _~ ' REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET: ' (N’ DESCRIPTION PART NO. / O
| B MISC: : O
MISC: 3\ HINGES s O@.Cl’_g“y =
, : NOTE: 1 PRIVACY LEVER SCHLAGE Dgés
<[ ]ves or NO
SS TYPE 30 PSF ROOF L%D- L 4 D FINISH WALL COVERING & FINISH CEILING SHALL BE FLAME SPREAD CLASS 1 RHODES, 2P FINISH
TRUSS CONKIGURATION:_DOUBLE SLOPE L | OR SINGLE SLOPE :
OR WALLS WOOD STUD OPTION: cHECK ONE [ JUSED IKNOT D : \ . s
D SIDEWALL BEAM . _18/23/18x3 1/2"x10 GA. CHANNEL @ DOUBL LOPE OR Q = % %
WIND LOAD: MPH EXP. C OR 90 MPH EXP. C » N / z Bx=x=
\ D/ 18/28x3 1/2"x10MGA. CHANNEL @ SINGLE SLOPE WINDOW SCHEDULE - E
STUD SIZE & GRADE: 24" H.F. #2 [] or 2'x6" HF. #2 N 1£/ 2 Z
PSS ENDWALL HEADER: __18"x3 x12 GA. CHANNEL @ DOUB OPE_AND oUGH OPENING - g Z
¢ 16" 0.C. o . WINDOW SIZE | TYPE AME  |SCREEN| GLAZING MANUFACTUR i — n
SPACNG: ' ~_ P 18"x28"x3 _1/2"x12_GA. c%-m:x_ @ HIGH SIDE_or SINGLE_SLOPE WIDTH x_HEIGHT E/SERIES/DESCRIPTION \/ H\A\RDWARE GROUP ;/ o .
. . . . )_ ’n " " . - y " 4 z } :
SDE WAL HEIGHT: _9'=0 M U T0P CHORD:_L 4"43"43/8" ~. A lveriry | veriry | 8'-0"a-0" | xox |SLEAR ANCDIZEDY ypg ez DUAL GLAZE, HORIZONTAL SLIDER. ALUMINN FRAMED - D\5§CRIPTIQN — Z 2
INSULATION; _R—13 UNFACED [ or gZ NFACED L TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD:_L 47x3"x3/8" < B ' » : g S
FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION: _— / \ TRUSS WEBS: L 2"%2"x3/16” @/;S/TMBAYS L\\l/z\x1 MARSLIE 8 AL OIS | ’ HNeES \ / ?%%5-5%82“1*?%1 . h
’ . g 5'-0" @ FRONLA& 2'—0" © REAR c ~ -
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET: _ = \ OVERHANGS: 1 PANIC HARDWARE\ / \S/ggIESD Uzszg(rT DEVICE

R / \ OVERHANG MATER:A;;}‘(({XS/B" D OR _10"x3"x12 GA\?&C cranner [ !
MSCs / . sorrirs: OPEN_soprfTs [] or CLOSED sorFirs [ N ' 1 RS CLE’%“Vé NORTON 1601

\ 5 1 THRESHOLD / \ PEMCO 271A

INC. SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF M.S.L

MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND CRIGINATING WITH
INC. SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF M.S.L

BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED

OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE USED
MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND- ORIGINATING WITH

THIS DRAWING AND THE MATERIAL CONTAINED THERE-—

IN ARE THE PROPERTY OF M.S.L
IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF

OR FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION
FOR THE MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS APPARATUS
OR PARTS THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE

AND WRITTEN. CONSENT OF M.S.L

\ A DOOR SCHEDULE ‘ 1 DOOR BOTTOM / \ PEMCO 216AV
‘ EXTERIOR WALLS STEEL STUD OPTION: cHeck one PEJUSED [ INOT USED . SN WIDTHIHEIGHTT THK PE oo | e | e — ‘ L
| wwoton: s wer exp. ¢ ¥J OR 90 MPH EXP. C L] SITE CONDITIONS: CHECK ONE e - —— ! WEATHERSTR!F/ \ PEMCO 279PAY 4
1 " 113 -0" 6'-8" |1 3/47 : 18 GA. HOLLOW MET. T - P
STUD'SIZE & CRADE: 3 1/2” x 20 GAUGE. X or 5 1727 x 20 cauee [] Founpation Tvpe:_wooD Pap B or concrete [] METAL METAL OLLOW METAL DOOR 1 DOOR STQ,/ QUALITY 431 S B
spaciNg: _16” 0C. FLASHING REQUIRED: CONCRETE FLUSH W/ GRADE D OR__CONCRETE ABOVE W/ GRADE L] e P T e e 1 ExT 7/ x{' e ===
XTERIOR/ TRIM, LEVER HANDLE| VON DUPRIN 230L o
SIDE WALL HEIGHT: _9"—0" ‘RAMP & LANDING:. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR RAMP AND. LANDING 3 .
NSuLAnon: _R=13 UNFACED g OR R-19 UNFACED [] sarive requren: YES D OR N0 [ ] ROUGH SAWN T—1-11 UNGROOVED ;
FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION: _— FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS: _ADULT HEIGHT D ELEMENTARY D KIDDIE D
A — s \/ / HARDWARE GROUP 4  \
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET:__—
& « V v Qry. DESCRIPTION PART\\O. um_j
MISC: : ' , ) R | L]
, » ON-SITE SCOPE OF WORK: 3 / HINGES HAGAR 08,054\9\ &) )
el | 1. ALL UNDER FLOOR PLUMBING FURINISHED AND INSTALLED ON-SITE. / PASSAGE LEVER SCHLAGE 21)1{())SF\§ % - LCE’
2. : , 26D FINSH = %) T
.EXTERIOR ‘WALL SlDfNG CHECK ONE 3 = £ O
5/8" THK. DURATEMP. APA RATED GROOVED @ 8" 0.C. X 4 m = n
" 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD W/ STUCCO ON-SITE [ ] 5. NOTE: < 6 3
s — : - ’ ' v ‘ PANIC HARDWARE 1S REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WHEN ™
. FOR STUCCO SIDING SEE DETAILS #16 & #17 SHEET G-4 , , RE |
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET: T2 # # VARIABLE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: THE CONFIGURATION OF ANY ROOM PROVIDES AN OCCUPANT 8 L=
.C.B.O. ATEM ~48 : ‘ ( :
wsc: -C.B.Of FOR DURATEMP SIDING (ER-4856) : ROOFING: LOAD OF 50 OR GREATER, CBC 1007.3.10 ARCHITECT STAMP v 8 E
‘ FIRE RATED PER UBC STANDARD 15-2 CLASS ‘A’ 7p) o O
BASE SHEET FINISHED GRADE 25-30# ASPHALT COATED v) n =
. e Y st
" ‘ MULE-HIDE EPDM MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM: VINYL COMPOSITION TILE: DATE SIGNED S 5“35331 5 ~
1 1NTERIOR WALLS CHECK ONE (ETHYLENE—PROPYLENE—DIENE TERPOLYMER MEMBRANE) 12" SQUARE, MINIMUM 1/8" THICK, PERFORMANCE RATED PER ASTM UL 15 7003 At E O oz
B N " ADHESIVELY OR MECHANICALLY ATTACHED OVER INSULATED F1066, COMP~1, CLASS—2, AND ASTM F970 75PSI, Fl ' mivis N 7
'STUD SIZE & GRADE: 27x4” H.F. §2 o DI or 3 1/2°20 cavce steet stups L COMBUSTIBLE OR NON—COMBUSTIBLE DECKS. CLASS 'A’. ASTM E648 FLAMMABILITY CLASS—1, AND ASTM %62 R;Mgsgﬁggsgg\( ’ : Z 2
16" 0.0 , THE EPDM MEMBRANES ARE SYNTHETIC RUBBER SINGLE—PLY ; o 0 =
STUD SPACING: 0. T EETS HAVING A MIN. NOMINAL THICKNESS OF 45 MILS (1.1 MM). MAX. 450. MIN. COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION TO BE 0.5 PER ASTM D2047 3 Qo
PARTITION HEIGHT: _TO RAFTERS L] OR _BFLOW RAFTERS [ ‘(';'?Q‘é#f’ R ’g’gg‘;? ACTURER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. TOP SET BASE: = =52
NSULATION: LYES or no L » /4 DNS DEGK GOOF BOARD: B:R;EPMOLDED RUBBER 1/8" THICK, 4" HEIGHT, COVE STYLE . = m 95
T USED AS A UNDERLAYMENT FOR THE EPDM MEMBRANE ROOFING #502—P, OR EQUIV. — w0
FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION: = SYSTEM. FLAME SPREAD: 0, SMOKE DEVELOPED: O PER, ASTM E 84. 0O @) 4
T TALL PE FING MANUFACTURE TALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. . ( ,
. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET:_ — INSTALL PER ROOFING MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS MAF?’KER BOARDS: ] > S
R WINDOWS: 1/2" PARTICLE BOARD SUBSTRATE, FULL WIDTH MAP RAIL W/ CORK = ‘ &S
© MISC.: , HORIZONTAL SUDING . 50% VENTING, ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME. :—fﬁ%m AND SIX MAP HOOKS, EXTRUDED ALUMINUM MOLDING WITH o Lol
PERFORMANCE RATED PER AAMA GS101-88 FOR COMMERCIAL USE AND HOLDER. o ]
MEDIUM EXPOSURE, NAIL-ON FIN FASTENED DIRECTLY TO FRAMING AND NOTE: | 28 —
BEHIND SIDING MATERIAL, REMOVABLE SCREEN AT VENT SASHES. ALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTERS 7 & 8. b asE fi?“(?a &3 2004 D— =
S , LAMINATED OR TEMPERED GLAZING TO BE NOTED ON FLOOR PLAN. CFC AND TITLE 19 CCR
ROOF DETAILS: DUAL GLAZED WINDOWS TO HAVE MINIMUM 1/4" AIR SPACE AND 1/8 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER STAMP JOB #
' ” ) : N GLASS (SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR SIZES)
TYPE OF DRAIN SYSTEM: 26 GA. GUTTERS AND DOWN SPOUTS | . N
INTERIOR WALL COVERINGS: DATE . V
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET: _ — : APPLIED OVER MINIMUM 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD, OR MINIMUM 3/8" 12—1-02
_  (*)ORIENTED STRAND BOARD. EXPOSED SURFACES FIRE RATED PER
MISC.: - ASTM E—84, FLAME SPREAD MAXIMUM 200, SMOKE DEVELOPED MAXIMUM T —
450. (*PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING WHEN 3/8” OSB IS USED AS DRAWN BY
BACKING MATERIAL) R.D.L.
TACKBOARD: VINYL WALL COVERING TO BE CLASS | DOMTAR GYPSUM ——
: L OR EQUAL, LAMINATED ONTO 1/2" INDUSTRIAL INSULATION SCALE AS NOTED
, A BOARD, 4'—0"x9'—0", LONG EDGES BEVELED.
[ ROOF FRAVING: Bkcre One LA SPREAR 5
 ROOF LOAD: 20 PSF IX] OR___30 PSF D , o APPROVED
L on 1 17 oA 7-wewser 1] FRP: FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC PANELS, 4'~0"x8'~0",
© RAFTER SIZE/GRADE:. 6'x2"x14 ‘GA. Z-MEMBER Zxl x L WITH COLOR MATGHED PVC MOLDINGS OVER 1/2 GYPSUM
* RAFTER SPACING: 487 0.C. . FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT, CLASS C PER ASTM-E84 REVISIONS
SMOKE DENSITTY NOT TO EXCEED 450, FLAWE $PREAD NoT TO ' ——
INSULATION: R=19 UNFACED @ OR _R-30 UNFACED ‘ CEILING TYPE: © TO EXCEED a0
SUSPENDED SYSTEM, PERFORMANCE RATED ASTM C635 HEAVY DUTY fr———
FINISH ROOFING: __22_ GAUGE GALV. STAND'NG SEAM_ROOF - : ACOUSTIC LAY—IN CEILING PANELS:
25 G . s 5o oor [ ] oL FAGED.FIBERGLASS, /6 THCK. ARVSTRONG OR EQUI. STATEAGENCY STAMP
BU‘LT UP 3 PLY ROOHNG D EPDM W/ 1/4” DENSDECK UNDERLAYMENT D CLASS A FLAME SPREAD 25 (UL LABELED) PER ASTM E 1264 wgg 3:;4 2 ﬁ e :
: : Sphox aY TO Fa . .
©ROOF SHEATHING: .3/4" C~D PLYWOOD @ NON 22 GAUGE ROOFING CreREE DENSITY N EYCEED 450
. DIRECT GLUE-DOWN, PERFORMANCE RATED PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA !
soF siopE. 1/4" PER 12” DOUBLE SLOPE ; PR ! DHVISTON
 RooF stope: 1/4” PER 127 DOUBLE SLOPE SPECIFICATION 7220-21L~01. (GROUP I, TYPE A, CLASS 24) 4600 MIN. ' & , Wil iy "
b BerERENAE DETAL SHEETS: = DENSITY. THE CARPET IS TO HAVE A MINIMUM CRITICAL FLUX P v o ‘ 4
‘ REFERENCE DET{§"§~ SHEETS: == ’ e WATT N . % P i . i
“DR’}A\FT STOP . CONSTRUCTION: . - ) VINYL SHEET FLOORING: .
: "‘i;’ . L . YES NO MINIMUM WEAR LAYER .050" THICK, PERFORMANCE RATED PER ASTM
i B R(OO‘F' MOUNT HVAC: CHECK ONE = L " IE — F1303~90 TYPE—Hl, GRADE—1, CLASS—A, AND ASTM F970 125PS|,
- MISC: , ; , . FIRE RATED PER ASTM E648 FLAMMABILITY CLASS~I, AND ASTM E662
’ SMOKE DENSITY MAX. 450. MIN. COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION TO BE
0.5 PER ASTM D2047 ;
SHEET NO. |}
_ . I y STATE AGENCY sTAMP \ It



FINISH ROOFING MATERIAL

/ FLASHING

ATTACHED TO SIDEWALL BEAM
0.145”¢ SHOT PIN @ 12" O.C.

\ 3\J~—MOLD FLASHING BY OTHERS

COLD ROLLED
SIDEWALL BEAM

20 GA. STEEL v
STUDS @ 16~ 0.C.

e L

8” STUCCO FINISH OVER

.5/4"x8" TRIM BOARD W//3/4" BACKER

w/

ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALLBOA
PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES T2  EACH SIDL
16" 0.C. WITH 1 1/4" TYPE W DRYWALL SCREWS

JOINTS STAGGERED 167

GA FILE NO. WP 3514! GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

HOUR_FIRE 35 TO 39 STC SOUN
\ ~ e
\ 7
TR IR 7R \

\

Pt

OR VENEER BASE APPLIED
2x4 WOOD STUDS
" 0.C.

N OPPOSITE SIDES.

WALINLRAMING —-\
7

DOOR
FRAME

s

%

0T —

CAULKING /

AND TRIM 1

S | — WALL FRAMING

#ASHEET METAL SCREW
w/ NEEL BACK RUBBER
WASHERN@ 24" O.C.

|
L

A

7

|

-,

~HOUR RATED WALL WOOD STUDS

o

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS. PROJECT

COMMON WALL CONNECTION AT
DOOR BETWEEN ADJACENT BUILDINGS

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

CLOSURE AT ROOF

SIDEWALL BEAM

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

METAL ROOF CAP
BETWEEN ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

ALUM. THRESHOLD \
FINISH FLOOR

B DOOR
T ‘ /
DOOR FRAME \

STRIP

DOOR BOTTIOM W/ WEATHER

2

1:2 SLOPE 1 [MAX.

1/2" MAX.
\
THRESHOLD
\ P . -
1 i T/(// /
‘ /// TOP OF
LANDING
/ / PLATFORM
STEEL FLOOR CHANNEL % GALV. METAL FLASHING
4

A#-03-123199

THRESHOLD DETAIL

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

NOTE:

THIS DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATES THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS
AND IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, NOT

AS AN ILLUSTRTION OF A SPECIFIC THRESHOLD MODEL OR TYPE.
THRESHOLD — TYPICAL

| CABINET ATTACHMENT SHALL
PERIMETER FRAM @ 16" 0.C. (THROUGH STEEL STU .
J AND FLAT 20( GA. STEEL) W/ - STEEL STUDS © 167 O.C.
i 26 GA\ GALV. WEEP SCREED (N.L.C.) || #14 sms )
g 30 EXTERIOR SIDING
= 7 1/2" WIDE x 20 GAUGE STEEL COLUMNS
STEEL ATTACHED TO STEEL e 7o
STUD W/ %2) 8 SMS @ N
p EA. STUD (TYP
' . 54 34 : \
FLOOR JOIST - 30 : WALL FRAMING ———— \ [
3 = - SECURE ONLY ~——WALL FRAMING
18" TYPE A TYPE 'B’ TYPE 'C ONE _SIDE . i
CONCRETE FOUNDATION\BY OTHERS R = L |
BLOCKING SHALL BE 3x H.F. ff2 BETWEEN n e
STUDS WITH (2) 'SIMPSON’ A-34 ANCHORS
34" TOP & BTM. ® EACH END OF BLOCK TQ STUD. EXPANDED METAL 4"
ATTACH CABINET W/| #14 SCREWS W/ 2" MIN. HEMMED ON BOTH SIDES
SIDEWALL DETAIL > PENETRATION INTO STUD OR BLOCKING @ 16” 0.C.
ALTERNATE_CABINET ATTACHMENT SHALL BE
\ DIRECTLY TO WOOD $TUDS @ 16" O.C.
OPTIONAL STUCCO SIDING DETAIL | ] ALTERNATE CABINET BLOCKING | 1 Z CABINET BLOCKING 8 CLOSURE AT ENDWALLS 5
T [ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROVECT [ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT [ ]NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT [ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT
5—-0" OVERWANG ,
0" ' INSER_1 1/8" PLYWD.
2'-0" OVERHANG SIMILAR | CUTBACK\]" FOR BEARING
- FINISH ROOFING MATERIAL 30" \
N . : ™ - é. »
18" 70" == e
[ , SHING \ \ /
/ : 347 34" \;
~—5/4"x8" BOARD P
T e Y o A LTI IR TR SN (R SIS _L il r’ X é
7/8" STUCC FINISH———/ TYPE A’ IYPE 'B’ TYPE 'C’ /

1/2" PLYWOOD

SOFFIT AVENT (N.L.C.)

COLD ROLLED —
HEADER BEAM

2’0 GA. STEEL /,

STUDS ‘@ 16" O.C.

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD

s

——

‘ "‘““"’ 7X8" STUCCO FINISH QOVER
PERIMETER. FRAME ] .
| L\ /

3

0

FINISH GRADE

THER—RESISTIVE BARRIER (N.LC.)

26 GA\GALV. WEEP SCREED (N.LC.)

: SITE INSTALLEKD FLASHING (N.L.C.)

T MIN.

W
—

CONCRETE FOUNDATION\BY OTHERS

ENDWALL DETAIL

FLASHING BY OTHERS

3 1/2"x20 GA. STEEL STUDS @
24" 0.C. (SOFFIT FRAMING)

BLOCKING SHALL BE 4x4 H.F. #2 BETWEEN

STUDS WITH (2) 'SIMPSON' A-34 ANCHORS

TOP & BTM. @ EACH END OF BLOCK TO STUD.
ATTACH CABINET W/ #14 SCREWS W/ 2" MIN.
PENETRATION "INTO STUD OR BLOCKING @ 16" O.C.

ALTERNATE CABINET ATTACHMENT SHALL BE
DIRECTLY TO WOOD STUDS @ 18" O.C.

CABINET BLOCKING

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

\Y

COMMON FLOOR CONNECTION AT
BOTTOM BETWEEN ADJACENT BUILDINGS
[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

"ALL THRESHOLDS TO CONFORM TO DIMENSIONS IN DETAIL #2

DOOR HARDWARE: EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WTHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY OTHER SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE

OR EFFORT. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND—-ACTIVATED
AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH

A SINGLE-EFFORT BY LEVER HARDWARE (NOT TO EXCEED 8.5 LBS. FOR
EXTERIOR DOORS, 5 LBS, FOR INTERIOR DOORS; PANIC BARS, PUSH—PULL
ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE
WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 1004.3, 1004.4

COMPRESSED
CARPET 1/4”

MAX. BELOW FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
THRESHOLD
. THRESHOLD

5 SLOPE
SLOPE 5 ek FINISH FLOOR
LANDING | z3 \ )
- R N
1/4" MAX.
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THRESHOLD DETAIL

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

ARCHITECT STAMP

OPTIONAL STUCCO SIDING DETAIL

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

3x BLKG. W/ A-—-34
ANCHORS TOP & BTM.
@ EA. END

BACKSPLASH TO BASE COUNTERTOP
WHERE OCCURS W/ #8 FHWS

¢ CASEWORK —TYP.

1 =~ /

: % ATTACHMENT — #14x3" FHWS
LM WITH MIN. 2" PENETRATION
INTO 3x BLKG. OR STUD

BASE _CASEWORK /CABINET:
FHWS SPACING AT MAX. _32" O.C.

WALL CASEWORK /CABINET:

FHWS SPACING AT MAX. _18~_ O.C.
TO TOF AND BOTTOM

(SIMILAR FOR TALL CABINETS)

1x WOOD CLEAT
WOOD SHIM AS REQD W/ 6d FN
WALL COVERING

2x4
WALL FRAMING

14

(BASE CASEWORK SHOWN, WALL AND TALL CASEWORK SIMILAR)

CASEWORK TO WALL

[ ] NOT USED IN THIS PROJECT

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

CIRCLE 1,/4" THICK
TERNA TIONAL
SYMBOINOF ACCESSIBILITY

1 2 "
NTS

12"¢ EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE,
1,/4" THICK WITH INTERNATIONAL

ALL SIGNAGE PROVIDED/INSTALLED BY DISTRICT

1" RAISED LETTERS 1/32”
HIGH SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE

CHARACTERS \

8" HIGH RAISED
WHEELCHAIR LOGO

EXIT SIGNAGE (O
PER 1117B.5.1.2

CONTRACTED GRADE #2 BRAILLE
DOTS SPACED 1/10” 0,20 WITHIN
CELLS 2/10” BETWEEN CELLS
1/40” RAISED DOT

RESTROOM SIGNAGE
PER 1115B.5

NOTE:

ASSROOM SIGNAGE IS FURNISHED
INSTALLED BY OTHERS ON-SITE.
CT TO SPECIFY DESIGN & SIZE

SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THK ES PLASTIC
WITH 1/32” RAISE BORDER, GRAPHICS AND LETTERS.
PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT

- FASTENERS,COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 4.30 & A4.30 OF THE ADAAS.

DOTS S

IN ADDITION TO THE 12"O ASYMBOLS

AT +60" ON RESTROOM DOOR PROVIDE:

10

SIGN MOUNTED AT +60" ON WALL AT
LATCH SIDE OF DOOR.

18

19

| GA FILE NO. WP 1072

IXNHOUR FIRE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL STUDS

ONE LAYER 5/8” TYPE X’ GYPSUMW WALLBOARDNOR VENEER BASE APPLIED
PARALLEL QR AT RIGHT ANGLES AC EACH SIDE
16" O.C. WITH 17 TYPE S D
12" 0.C. AT FLOOR AND LING RUNNERS AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS.

JOINTS STAGGERED 24”7 ON EACH SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE
WITH 3 1/2" GLASZ FIBER FRICTION FIT IN STUD SPACE.

—HOUR RATED WALL STEEL STUDS

NOT USED IN. THIS PROJECT ,

45 TO 49 STC souy
\ , R U U .
:\ % M N
= T AT N T e A e e
\ \ \ \
#

3 5/8"x20 GA. STEEL STUDS
ALL SCREWS 8" O.ONAT VERTICAL JOINTS AND

£S. SOUND TESTED

1" RAISED LETIERS 1/32"
HIGH SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE
CHARACTERS ‘\

6" HIGH RAISED
WHEELCHAIR LOGO

RESTROOM

..

oy

CONTRACTED GRADE #2 BRAILLE l
DOTS SPACED 1,/10” 0.C. WMITHIN
CELLS 2/10" BETWEEN CELLS

1/40" RAISED DOTS

60"

EQ

EQ

— e e

L BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACK ROUND.

4" MIN/12" MAX
FROM STRIKE
SIDE OF DOOR

wmi
|

e

STANDARD ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDING

1" RAISED LETTERS 1/32"
HIGH SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE
CHARACTERS

6" H RAISED
WHEEL IR LOGO

© CLASSROOM <

CONTRACTED GRADE #2

DOTS SPACED 1/10” 0.C. W L

CELLS 2/10" BETWEEN CELL o

1/40" RAISED DOTS <

3

SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THK ES PLASTIC i

WITH 1/32” RAISED BORDER, GRAPHICS AND LETTERD
PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTAN
FASTENERS. COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 4.30 & A4.30 OF THE

’[__.
Q
%_
o -
Sl ~ B —
) LIENsl TN RN D_ = |
JDATE 19 1-02
DRAWN BY
RAWN RDL
ISCALE
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COLD ROLLED HEADER—-;

MODLINE

—CLASS 'A" ROOFING

SURFACE_MOUNTED EXTERIOR
/LIGHT IMPACT RESISTANT

EXTERIOR SIDING

8040 XOX ALUM. WINDOW

DOWNSPOUT TYP.

1l
i
SRR | O O Y O T O T N U N N I NN T N P I D D T N .j..,__ FINISH CEILING
THERS
y g oy omees | | | X
/ / 4 N N 3068 H.M. DR.
2 / . W/16 GA. MTL.
/ 7 W \ FRAME
74 by B
y /
w;ﬂ’zﬁ:zﬁﬁng /H 7
, ; , 9
+
SR 110 0 I i H_ UL L £ FINISH FLOOR
n: = T , FINISH_GRADE

ALL SAURFACES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH NO SHARP CORNERS, PER CBC 11B-505.8

WALL TO BE SMOOTH AND TO EXTEND 8" ABOVE HANDRAIL

ELEVAT

—COLD ROLLED HEADER

MODLINE

A - AS SHOWN

B - MIRRORED (OPPOSITE)
(AC unit may remain on original set module - as
only front wall may have been mirrored.)

— HEAT PUMP

8040 XOX ALUM. WINDOW

i — FINISH CEILING

EXTERIOR SIDING

DOWNSPOUT TYP.

—FINISH FLOOR

A

<

FINISH GRADE

SKIRTING FOR WOOD PAD FOUNDATION ONLY

1/4" ROOF SLOPE

ELEVATION B

CLASS 'A" ROOFING

COLD ROLLED BEAM

\SURROUND HVAC UNIT WITH PROTECTIVE
RAILING IF LOCATED IN A PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY
IF GREATER THAN 27" HEIGHT FROM FINISH GRADE
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS ONSITE.

EXTERIOR SIDING

1/4" ROOF SLOPE

/

HEAT PUMP\% |

FINISH CEILING

———DOWNSPOUT TYP.

R
o0

i

DOWNSPOUT
N\

24'-0"

12’-0"

O.H.

GU TTElf]

........... N

AS

N >

RIDGE

SLOPE

SLOPE

402_0:1

SLOPE

L7
©
K

O.H.

DOWNSPOUT

FRONT

GU TTER\

DUAL PITCH ROOF PLAN

SEE SHEET G-2 FOR ROOFING MATERIALS

NOTE:

BUILDING HOUSING GROUP 'E" OCCUPANCIES
SHALL HAVE ROOF COVERINGS AS SPECIFIED

IN TABLE 15A C.B.C. — CLASS 'A’

NOTE:

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING

PER C.B.C.

708

NOTE:
FLOOR PLAN SHOWN IS "B’ BUILDING
‘A’ BUILDING IS OPPOSITE HANDED

FINISH FLOOR

FINISH GRADE

'SKIRTING FOR WOOD PAD FOUNDATION ONLY -

1/4" ROOF SLOPE

CLEVATION C

1/4" ROOF SLOPE

\
\RAMé

ok

HEAT PUMP

- OWNSPOUT TYP.

N FINISH _GRADE

RAMP-/

ELEVATION D

A OB

LEGEN

INDICATES DOOR TYPE, SEE SHEET G-2
INDICATES HARDWARE TYPE, SEE SHEET G-2

@ INDICATES WINDOW TYPE— SEE SHEET G—2

S

ROOM SIGNAGE PER DETAIL #3, SHEET G-4
EXIT SIGNAGE PER DETAIL #3, SHEET G—4

SEE NOTE 4 BELOW FOR
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS

DETAIL #
SHEET #

w

24,‘-‘)”
120" 12°~0"
6,-——0” ’!I/ '—D”L
Al 1 i
0 s ety Ml 1
TI= ' ;
o HEAT PUMP l ,
~ L] . 1 1 $ i
ELECT.
PANEL :
i N i
g
I
I
| | 7 BRACKET
1
SNs :
20168-69 !
‘ 20196-97 A
20200-01
20236-37
i
i
§
H
©
]
! o
i
CLASSROOM
° :
-‘ 1 i
[}
< AN
7
3 ©
+30" AF.F. ©
seo/
'
S-10 :
{
i
i
I FIRE EXTINGUISHER
5 LB. DRY CHEMICAL
W/2A-10B—-C UL
I RATING +48" AF.F.
{ TO HANDLE, TYP.
12
® | O
] I ] : ] [
II i " 1_: ....A_.
l Z‘ 1
. | MIN. 6%5’ 3 42" MIN.
ol | LANDING ~————= . RAMP! DOWN
[lz) | ¥ LANDING
| . ' £
—\?—-—-————-——- L ~~~~~~~~~~~~ _:/ ~~~~~~ S—— = .
RAMP (SEE R—1) 12

TYP.

ALL SURFACES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH NO SHARP CORNERS, PER CBC 11B-505.8
WALL TO BE SMOOTH AND TO EXTEND 8" ABOVE HANDRAIL

FLOOR PLAN

A

1/4"=1"-0"
- AS SHOWN

(AC unit may remain on original set module - as

®)

' : 8"“0“

4l‘_0ﬂ'

44" TO LEVER'

WINDOW TYPE "1"

~

~
s

* NOTE: : F.F.
WINDOW LATCH TO BE ACCESSIBLE
PER 11B-300.4 & 11B-308

~

B

only front wall may have been mirrored.)

NOTES:

1. MANUFACTURER SHALL MECHANICALLY ATTACH METAL TAG TO
EXTERIOR OF BUILDING SHOWING DSA APPLICATION NUMBER,
MANUFACTURERS NAME, UNIT SERIAL NUMBER, DESIGN LIVE
LOADS FOR FLOOR AND ROOF, AND THE DESIGN WIND LOAD.

2. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE MIN. CLASS | MATERIAL

3. FIBERGLAS INSULATION SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING:
FLAME SPREAD 0-25
SMOKE DEVELOPED, FUEL CONTRIBUTED 0-450

4. SIGNAGE REQUIRED PER APPLICABLE CODES LISTED ON SHEET CS
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS ONSITE. SEE #3/G-4

5. ANY ROOM HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE

WHERE FIXED SEATS ARE NOT INSTALLED, AND WHICH IS

USED FOR CLASSROOM, ASSEMBLY, DINING OR SIMILAR:
PURPOSE SHALL HAVE THE CAPACITY OF THE ROOM POSTED

IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OF THE .
ROOM. POSTING SHALL BE BY MEANS OF A DURABLE SIGN ¥
HAVING CONTRASTING COLOR FROM THE BACKGROUND TO
WHICH T IS ATTACHED.

6% MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED

~ 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR

" INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER
PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES
OR ATUOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE
ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED
NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.
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24'x40’
FLOOR PLAN, EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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INC.

FILE # 15-6
@K @ [A] EXTERIOR DOOR

S

i 1 l

FER A34's @ TOP { 2
@ & BOTTOM | 11 EXTERIOR WINDOW 'g

TOP SET BASE (TYPICAL) SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

RETURN AIR GRILL

? 0 B
SWES

—
L,:#—-———-——- <C
=
P 9 R
b Q
i ﬂ ) < Q
HE
‘ 1] - > Z3
DBL. 2x12 BLKG. F (2) 2x12's , /// 4 o+ (1) TYPICAL INTERIOR FINISH Z 0w
TV BRACKET (FIRST \ TP W/ |9 | | i
3 STUD BAYS ¢ [ ] Y 4 o g o
¥ . 1 = ¢
3 . : 0 (2) CLOSURE AT MODULAR JOINT PES
q Ou 3
, oI~
- ! N (3) DUPLEX WALL RECEPTACLE +18" A.F.F. (SEE POWER PLAN) 28
G ‘ ® © ©6 \g o nE =
~ A QW
P | L] (#) FIRE ALARM PULL STATION (SEE POWER PLAN) £5 3
, . —
INTERIOR ELEVATION #1 2 }
SCALE: 1/47=1m0 (5) LIGHT SWITCH (SEE LIGHTING PLAN) 0
CABINET BLOCKING DETAIL #5 DEFAIL_ #5A

ELECTRICAL PANEL

FINISH FLOOR

8’,—6”
CLG. HT.

pey
LN
g*""""’a
i

=
i ]
fond

1

THERMOSTAT SEE MECHANICAL PLAN " e g

T30
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INTERIOR ELEVATION #2

MODULAR JOINT

@ ® ©

SCALE: 1/47=1"-0" (2) 8'-0" x 4—0" MARKERBOARD
FIRE EXTINGUISHER £
z
ﬂ
(5) 7@@ /@ @ 12” DIA. ELECTRIC CLOCK 2
| (SEE ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN) 4
| = S
| | | oo | | X
p, 1] \ e acrirect siave___§ L ey e
/ ’ ‘ \ k\ \\ ui) e DATE SlGNED : "ﬁ‘% <>j~< L_LJJ
Nk _ 0| o« iroma | N< R
<E\M B_OU;O | AN o o 15208 | | . x%
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\5 ©® 5 | =
INTERIOR ELEVATION #3 |
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INTERIOR _ELEVATION #4 $ L
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fl 45

| TYPICAL

AN AN N Z 2L VA

1] SPLAY WIRE

~FIRE \ / @ @\
| BLOCKING

: —ALTERNATE: HANGER WIRE TO
OMAX, / 3"x 1/4”" EYED SCREW @ TOP PLATE.

-
”
,,.......8 it

1/2" CLEAR

FIRE
BLOCK!NG\

g'

W/ NO
ATTACHMENT TO
WALL ANGLE

FIXED SIDE

FREE SIDE

|

TYP. SADDLE TIE

HANGER WIRE SPLAY WIRE

[s]  crD AT wal

4 WIRE ATTACHMENT

NOTE: BRACE OCCURS AT
SPLAY WIRE LOCATIONS

;14 GA. Z ROOF JOIST

_—JIF~E SCREW MODEL JS~1,
P 1/4" x 2" LONG ZINC

L PLATED SELF—TAPPING,

§ SELF DRILLING EYE LAG
SCREW. PRODUCT ACCEPTANCE
NUMBER: PA—036 OR EQUIV.

HANGER WIRE TO ROOF

5|  VERTICAL BRACE

o | ALTERNATE WIRE ATTACHMENT

#12 WIRES TO ROOF STRUCTURE
(2) AT DIAGONAL CORNERS ONLY

1 LIGHT FIXTURE ATTACHED.
1 T0 GRID W/ (4) 410 SM SCREW
% (2) AT EACH END OF FIXTURE

FINISH CEILING
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE
MAIN OR CROSS RUNNER

#12 WIRES TO ROOF STRUCTURE
(2) AT DIAGONAL CORNERS ONLY

FLEX DUCT
FAST FLEX OR EQUAL

ATTACH DUCT TO COLLAR
USING (4) 8-18X1/2"

SELF DRILLING PAN HEAD
SCREWS

DUCT TAPE TO SEAL ™~

12°GALV. 45" ANGLE

24 GA. ..__\

HANGER WIRE TO HOLES
IN FACE OF PANEL

PULL INSULTION OVER COLLAR

7] Y FINISH CEILING
¥/ f

\ATTACH AT (4) CORNERS TO T-BAR
W/ 8-18X1/2" SELF DRILLING PAN
HEAD SCREWS

DUCT TAPE TO SEAL

ATTACH TO REGISTER USING
(4) 8-18X 1/2" SELF DRILLING
PAN HEAD SCREWS

SUPPLY REGISTER

8 |  REGISTER BOX DETAIL

A AR ST P ——

|2 BN W N

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19

20

21

SR

(> KEY NOTES

MAIN RUNNERS @ 4'-0" 0.C. WITH HANGER WIRES
SPACED @ 4’0" 0.C. MAX.

MAIN RUNNER: DONN CORP. DX-26 HEAVY DUTY
CROSS RUNNER: DONN CORP. DX0O-—424 HEAVY DUTY

WALL RUNNER: DONN CORP. M7-EV

TYPICAL-HANGER WIRE TO BE 12 Ga. STEEL WIRE
ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE AND TO GRID WITH
(3) TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 1 1/2" — SEE DETAIL 4

TYPICAL SPLAY WIRE TO BE 12 Ga. STEEL WIRE
ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE AND TO GRID WITH
(4) TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 1 1/2" — SEE DETAIL 4

AT END OF ROWS OF RUNNERS, A HANGER WIRE SHALL
BE ATTACHED WITHIN 8" (OF ANY WALL OR SOFFIT.)
OR 1/4 LENGTH OF END TEE WHICHEVER IS LEAST

VERTICAL WIRES MORE THAN 1:6 OUT OF PLUMB SHALL
HAVE COUNTERBALANCE WIRES INSTALLED.

ADJOINING WALLS; AT OTHER WALLS NO ATTACHMENT.

A 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN END OF RUNNER AND
FACE OF WALL. WIRES INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
SPLAY WIRES SHALL BE TAUT BUT NOT DISTORTED.

RUNNERS MAY BE ATTACHED TO WALL MOLDING AT (2)
ADJOINING WALLS; AT OTHER WALLS NO ATTACHMENT.
WHERE THERE IS NO ATTACHMENT THERE SHALL BE A 1/27
CLEARANCE BETWEEN END RUNNER AND FACE OF WALL.

CEILING AREAS EVERY 144 sSQ. FT. OR LESS SHALL HAVE
SPLAY WIRES INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON CEILING PLAN.
SPLAY WIRES SHALL BE TAUT BUT SHALL NOT DISTORT
GRID.

ELECTRICIAN SHALL PROVIDE (2) SLACK HANGER WIRES
AT OPPOSITE CORNERS OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES. WIRES
SHALL BE ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE PER NOTE 5.
LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO CEILING GRID
WITH (1) #8 SHEET METAL SCREW @ EACH CORNER.

DUCTWORK, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE RIGIDLY ATTACHED
TO STRUCTURE ABOVE AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 4'-0"
AND SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN 8" TO ANY WIRE.

CEILING REGISTERS, WHEN INDICATED ON PLANS, SHALL
BE ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE PER NOTE 5.

CONT. WALL ANGLE WITH POP RIVET TO EACH MEMBER.
CONTINUOUS WALL ANGLE.

6d NAIL @ 16" 0.C. INTO BLOCK OR STUD.

ROOF JOIST

ROOF BEAM

CLOSE OFF CROSS TEE~ INSERT ONE END OF CROSS TEE
INTO MAIN RUNNER WITH BAYONET. CUT OPPOSITE END TO
FIT (IF LESS THAN 24"). INSERT MIN. 20 ga. MTL. STRAP

THRU MAIN RUNNER, SECURE TO CROSS TEE W/ (2) #8 TEK

SCREWS AT EACH END.

VERTICAL BRACE~ 1/2" STEEL EMT AT SPLAY WIRE LOCATIONS.
(MAX. HT. OF 4'-0") DRILL 1/8" HOLE THRU CONDUIT AT TOP &
ATTACH CONDUIT TO JOIST ABOVE OR TO BLOCKING

BOTTOM.
W/ (2) #12 SCREWS @ TOP & BOTTOM.

LEGEND

SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSERS

/
\.

\
/

4—WAY SPLAY WIRE SYSTEM

EXHAUST FAN

D

i

=3 2'x 4" FLUORESCENT DROP—IN FIXTURE

A

\ -/
rr—rT " " " """ ~"~“"¥"7"/”"”""”"¥"”"¥V/-/"/7/—777= ]
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SYMBOL LEGEND

DISCONNECT—GENERAL SWITCH R610—B,60 AMP.

NOT REQUIRED ON A/C UNITS WITH INTERNAL DICONNECT BREAKER

110V RECEPTACLE 20 AMP
SPECIFICATION GRADE @ +18” A.F.F.

SWITCH @ +42” AF.F.

PULL STATION J-BOX W/ 3/4"¢ CONDUIT @ 48" AF.F.

EXT. HORN J—BOX W/ 3/4"¢ CONDUIT @ + 7’0" AF.F.

SPRING WOUND MECHANICAL TIMER, 1—HR. TIMING RANGE

SWITCH @ +42” AF.F.

EXTERIOR LIGHT +7'—6"— SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

HORN/STROBE LIGHT J—BOX W/ 3/4"¢ CONDUIT @ + 80" AF.F.

SMOKE DETECTOR J—BOX W/ 3/4"¢ CONDUIT @ CEILING

HEAT DETECTOR. J—BOX W/ 3/4"¢ CONDUIT IN ATTIC SPACE
(ONE PER MODULE, IN ATTIC TYP.) '

TELEVISION J—-BOX @ 84" AF.F. W/ 3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED TO ATTIC
OCCUPANCY SENSOR @ 42", LEVITON ODSOD-ID

DIRECTIONAL PHOTO CELL CONTROL ON ROOF

+18”"
} TELE/DATA OUTLET 4" SQ. J—BOX W/ 3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED TO ATTIC

NOTE:

ALL FIXTURE MOUNTING -HEIGHTS ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE FIXTURE (U.N.O.)

OQUTLETS OR CONTROLS

g
<
=

I Er)

Te} -+

15" TO

CENTERLINE

OF RECEPT.

CENTERLINE OF SWITCHES,

CLOCK W/CLOCK OUTLET @ +8-0"

CFler 110V DUPLEX G.FI. RECEPTACLE — 15 AMP

CENTERLINE OF SWITCHES,
QUTLETS OR CONTROLS

+48" MAX,

=

>

X
34" MAX.

MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION

ELECTRICAL PANEL —~g

METAL BUILDING FRAME—

FIRE_ALARM NOTES

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY W/ TITLE 24 SEC. 305.9,
TITLE 24, PART 3, ARTICLE 760 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS 'AND CALIFORNI

A FIRE REGULATIONS, ARTICLE 10.

INSTALLATION ‘OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE STARTED

UNTIL DETAIL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS
HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR STUCTURAL
ENGINEER IN GENERAL CHARGE OF DESIGN AND THE SIGNATURE OF
THE ARCHITECT OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WHO HAS BEEN
'DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY COVERING THE WORK SHOWN ON A
PARTICULAR PLAN OR SPECIFICATION, AND APPROVED BY THE OFFICE
OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AND STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

’IA
P
PANEL BONDED TO -
GROUND CONDUCTOR[" ||
' : . A '

g \'—-RIG!Dt CONDUIT W/ CONDUCTOR

ATTACHED TO WALL W/2—-HOLE

SN A gy | ey 30

STRAPS

"~ TEE CONDULET FOR SEPARATE
'CONDUCTOR GROUND BONDED
TO METAL BUILDING FRAME

=

GROUNDING CLAMP

===

=Tl

GROUND ROD-BOX—" I lq

=il

- NOTES:

1.
2.

SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL

“~1/2" (§x8'~0" LONG COPPERCLAD
GROUND ROD OR OTHER ELECTRODE
. AS SPECIFIED IN CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC
CODE (NEC 250-33)

COMPLY W/NEC TABLE 250-95.

-BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELECTRICAL PANEL
& -TO METAL BUILDING FRAME (NEC 250—81) IN ADDITION TO THE DETAIL

SHOWN ‘ABOVE. BOND THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL WATER PIPE
“EMBEDDED AT LEAST 10 FT. INTO THE SOIL IF AVAILABLE (NEC 250-81

& 250-83).

ALL MODULES OF MéTAL‘ FRAME BUILDINGS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY

BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDING).

INCLUDING RAMP TO STEEL FRAME.

CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 OHMS,

INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS W/CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN,
SEPARATED AT LEAST 6'—0” UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED TO

25 OHMS OR LESS (NEC 250-84).

PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL' WITNESS GROUNDING TEST.

ACCEPTABLE GROUNDING DETAIL

BY OWNER

MOD~LINE ———e |

#8 BARE
COPPER WIRE

!

AN |

MODULE BONDING

N 1
| ADHHEAT PUMP . |
i
(ﬂ) == k ! ‘
AB ! As(ﬂ)
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SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"
PANELBOARD SCHEDULE PANEL A
VOLTS 120/240 PHASE 1 BUSS 100 A FEED BOTTOM
RIDGE BEAM
MAIN BRKR 100 A WIRE 3 MOUNT __ FLUSH LOCATION __INTERIOR _
Lat [ ¥}
N ; ; N
— 1w @] (@] Wi —
Nix zZ 4 X | »
GROUND LUG WA lwl S wlcla Bl |yl S | M
DESCRIPTION Ag Be | =|®|2|S5|Q PISIE|B| S| ae Be DESCRIPTION
HVAC 3.5 TON 6900 ——| 6 |60 2| 1 211{20(12|576f —— | LIGHTS
4
HVAC 3.5 TON — 16900 - | - | -| 3 4| 1{20f12| — | 65" LIGHTS/PORCH
L 4 ———
J.BOX FOR W.H. 1500 — |12 (20| 1|5 6| 1]20]12|1080| —— | RECEPT.
)\ ,
- e ey I gy e 8|1]20]12| —|1080| RECEPT.
L
- —_ =1 =1=19 10] 112012 | 75| — | EXT. LIGHT
- -—-——-————~—-11T 12-|-|-| —| —|-
L 4
SUB TOTAL 8,4006,900 1,731 1,731 SUB TOTAL
LOAD KW L _ TOTAL LOAD
A B.556 LCL = 1,227 x 1.25 = 1534
. OTHER = 15,960
B__ 86351 D = 17,494 MAX '
MAX DEMAND = 17,
T0T 17,187 bE DEMAND 72.9 AMPS
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SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" .
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION WATTS
- 2'x 4" FLUORESCENT DROP IN LIGHT FIXTURE
RS ACRYLIC PRASMATIC LENS, DOUBLE ELECTRONIC 96 WATTS
BALLAST, (3) 32 WATT T—-8 TUBES, WEIGHT 27 LBS.
INCANDESCENT SURFACE MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH IMPACT RESISTANT ENCLOSURE WITH 75 WATTS
DIRECTIONAL PHOTO CELL CONTROL ON ROOF.
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ot

SIZE OF SUPPLY AND RETURN AR
OPENINGS AS PER MFG.'S SPECS
ACCORDING TO SIZE OF HVAC UNIT

FACTORY SUPPLIED RAIN FLASHING
MOUNT ON UNIT BEFORE INSTALLATION
SEAL WITH BEAD OF SILICONE CAULKING
ALONG -ENTIRE LENGTH OF TOP AND
BETWEEN FLASHING & WALL.

\:> suPPLY. 1/4" CLEARANCE ON ALL 4 SIDES

JAIR OPENING

OF SUPPLY AIR DUCT IS REQUIRED

EXTERIOR
SIDING —
TOP OF '
UNIT “
e y4
]
HVAC UNIT
(TYPICAL)

13~

FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS:

~WALL MOUNT HVAC UNIT
/ SECURED TO WALL W/ BUILT-IN

MOUNTING BRACKETS.

USE: (12) 3/8"0 LAG SCREWS

RERN - OR 4X4 STUD OF FULL HEIGHT.

AR OPENING

(MIN. 2 1/2" PENETRATION)

]"' W/ FLAT WASHERS TO MULTIPLE STUDS

NOTE: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT A
{_waiL BEAD OF SILICONE CAULKING BE PLACED
FRAMINGBEHIND THE SIDE MOUNTING FLANGES AND
, " UNDER TOP FLASHING AT TIME OF
NSTALLATION.

EXTERIOR=""]

SIDING

N\ BOTTOM MOUNTING BRACKET
PROVIDED BY HVAC MFG. MOUNTED
TO 2X6 CRIPPLE STUDS OR 2X BLKG
USE: MIN. 3 —3/8 x 2 1/2" LAG

= SCREWS W/FLAT WASHERS

(1 1/2" PENETRATION)
MOUNT TO WALL BEFORE INSTALLATION

AIR _FILTER: SEE GEN. NOTES
ON ARCH'L SHEET OF PLANS

HVAC MOUNTING

SCALE: 3787 - 1°-0°

— STRAP TO ROOF MBR

ROOF JOIST OR — EACH SIDE OF DUCT
TRUSS ~TYP, W/ 2—- #8 x 1 1/2" SCREWS

INSULATED
ROUND DUCT

OR

INSULATED
RECTANGULAR

BARD HVAC OPENING ©® SUPPLY
10 SEER SIZE OPENING
WA/WH 1.0 TON 18 X 6
WA /WH 1.5 / 2.0 TON 21 X 9
WA/WH 2.5 / 3.0 TON 29 X 9
WA/ Wi 28 7 &0 1on 31 % 11
12 SEER SIZE OPENING
WA /WH 2.0 TON 29 X 9
WA/WH 2.5 TON 29 X 9
WA/ WH 5.0 TON 31 X 11
GAS/ELEC. SIZE OPENING

Wwo 20/ 25 29 X 9

3.0 TON
e 20 0 31X 11

EQUIPMENT & MATERIAL SCHEDULE

HEAT PUMP 'BARD" WALLMOUNT, WH42-A05VP4 5KW
41,500 NOM. BTUH COOLING CAPACITY—10.00 SEER
3.5 TON 41,000 NOM. BTUH HEATING CAPACITY FROM COMPRESSOR-6.60 HSPF
STANDARD  ADDITIONAL 17,065 NOM. BTUH HEATING CAPACITY FROM HEAT STRIP
MCA 60, MOCP 70, 1500 CFM @ .3 ESP, UNIT WEIGHT 510 LB.
MIN. WIRE SIZE #6, 230 VOLT, 60 CYCLE, SINGLE PHASE

SM' DUCT

1 1/2" X 26 GA. MIN
AT 4°'-0" O.C.

_ L~ T-GRID RUNNER —TYP.

FACTORY~MADE AIR DUCTS: SEE GENERAL NOTES
ARCH'L SHEET OF PLANS

DUCT MOUNTING

SCALE: 17 = 1°

CENTERLINE OF TOP OF
h — y _THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT

24"
‘MAX.

48"
46" MAX.

34" MAX.

NTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION

MECHANICAL NOTES

FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE MODULAR METAL FABRICATORS SERIES

FDMA R4.2 WITH INSULATION, A POLY JACKET, AND A WIRE

ENCAPSULATED NON—PERFORATED CORE THAT COMPLIES

WITH ASTM C=518, 1991. FLEXIBLE DUCTING SHALL BE

UL LISTED CLASS 1 AIR DUCT WITH A FLAME SPREAD

RATING *“NOT TO EXCEED 25, AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED RATING NOT
TO EXCEED 50 IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 90A & 90B.

THERMOSTAT PROGRAMMING TO BE PERFORMED AND BATTERY PROVIDED BY OTHERS ON SITE.
TEST ANDBALANCE OF HVAC SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED AND PERFORMED BY OTHERS ON SITE.

CALL HVA‘C “EQ'UIPMENT:LEAVES FACTORY WIRED FOR 240V. OPERATION. THE ACCEPTABLE OPERATING

RANGE FOR TH’E\.{240‘& 208 TAPS ARE: TAP RANGE
240 253—-216
208 220-187

X

NOTE:

ADJUST OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER
TO A MIN. OF 352 CFM

THERMOSTAT — WHITE ROGERS 1F92-371

AUTO CHANGEOVER, ELECTRONIC, 542 DAY
3 HEAT, 2 COOL, MOUNT AT +48" AF.F.
USE STAT GUARD #F29-0277

SUPPLY REGISTER, CEILING, SHOEMAKER
104-0BD, 16x16-12, T—-BAR, OBD
4 WAY FIXED CURVE BLADE, U.N.O.

SUPPLY REGISTER, CEILING, AIRMATE
604M 8x3, MLD, 4 WAY FIXED BLADE
U.N.O.

EXHAUST FAN 109 CFM, BROAN #L100 WITH
6” DUCT TO BROAN # 634 ROOF CAP

SUPPLY BALANCE DAMPER (SIZE AS NOTED)

?é

S/M SUPPLY PLENUM o
30"x10” 36" LG. /HP\ 30"x16
\1/ R.A.G.
R N R R
‘ HEAT PUMP , '
Wi i .
‘\~ ) g ” 5 T ' , - g T
™ @ leieer.
PANEL| |

i
|
1270

X I X
/N / N\
/ A ‘ /
5 7 ; A /
\ N/
Y X
I
/N ¥ /N

—— — ano——- non—— o
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TOP_OF

8}
(9

N

N
T,

STEEL TOP CHORD

*\_—’1

DUAL SLOPE STEEL TRUSS.
TRUSS DETAILS ARE CALLED

QUT THE SPECIFIC TRUSS DWG.
/SEE TABLE #1 FOR SHEET NUMBER

OVERHANG
5'-0" MAX\

/5

-0

OVERHANG
MAX.

O

KEY NOTES

A#-03-123199
FILE # 15-6

INC.

B

)
, — #:::-—-—-—:———::—% <
HEADER My T | \\ \ \\ /// : ' 1. [ 3 1/2" x 18" x 12 Ga. RFC STEEL ROOF HEADER. g
l : \ 2| i G =] = S
\ -) = : S : : ' : — — 2. L 6" x 2 X 14 Ga. STEEL ROOF JOIST FOR 20 PSF ROOF. 9 ‘-‘f
gy \_. \ @/ OR 7 X 1 1/2 X 11 GA. FOR 30 PSF ROOF. y <ZE S m
=l = STEEL BTM. CHORD STEEL PLATES © 80" ) 2R
=I5 0.0 FOR CONNECTION y 3. C7” X 9.8 LB. PERIMETER FRAME | % 2 3
| & © MODLINE. 4. 10"x3"x12 GA. CHANNEL AT OVERHANG OR OPTIONAL ~—_ Eg2
ol° L 47x3"x3/8" PURLIN & OUTRIGGER AT 20 PSF ROOF OR =3
| L 5"3"x3/8" OUTRIGGER & L 4"x3"x3/8” PURLIN AT 30 PSF ROOF Z o B
- ul
e /{@ . 5. 5/8" MACHINE BOLT @ MODULE CONNECTION LOCATIONS L&J 2
) - ™~ w Q
TN - 6. TAPERED 10 GA. CHANNEL SECTION, BEAM. 539
:\ m 187 x 23" x 18" x 3 1/2” x 10 GA. ==
{/ | i A /@ 7. 'L MEMBER - FLOOR JOIST. % £
BTM. OF N ~ <J) [ [ S [ I N [ S [ . 8. 1/4” PLATE FULL HT. STIFFENER AT 4’ O.C. E = g’;
| E S
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& NOTE:

FLOOR JOIST

ARE SHOWN AT
48" 0/C AS AN
EXAMPLE ONLY.
CALCS. WILL
DETERMINE SPACING

(SEE SCHEDULE
BELOW)

FOR REQUIRED LOADS.

S e

O KEY

NOTES

PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING — 1 1/8” AP.A. RATED OR
EQUAL. P.S. 1-95 T & G EDGES, 48" SPAN RATING; ATTACH
TO STEEL FRAMING WITH .170/.192 PIN OR #10-24x1 3/4"
SELF TAP SCREW @ 6" 0.C. BOUNDARY & EDGES AND 10"

0.C. FIELD.
NOTE:

PROVIDE FIELD NAILING @ 6" 0.C. WHERE FLOOR JOISTS ARE

AT 48" 0.C.

C7” x 9.8 LB. PERIMETER FRAME

0.145"¢ SHOT PIN @ 6" 0.C. PLYWOOD DECK TO PERIMETER

CHANNEL

FLOOR JOIST', MEMBER. SEE SCHEDULE BELOW.

STEEL CORNER COLUMN.

5/8" MACHINE BOLT AT 10°-0" 0.C. @ MODULE CONNECTION.

AT MODULE JOINT TAKE

PLYWOOD TO EDGE OF

7"x1 1/2"x11 GA. "Z' MEMBER @ MIDSPAN.

UL

o

POLYMAX FIBERGLASS REINFORCED

BUILDING PAPER OR EQUAL

INSULATION @ FLOOR
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FLOOR JOIST SCHEDULE

LOAD JOIST SPACING
50 PSF Z 7x1 1/2x11 GA| 48" O.C.
50°F FlZ 7x1 1/2x11 GA| 32"6T.
100 PSF MA 24" Q.C.

 125-PSF | Z 7x1 1/2x11 GA " QC.

CHANNEL. AT PERIMETER, HOLD PLYWOOD BACK SCALE: N.T.S.

AS INDICATED. '

5" DIA. HOLE AT BOLT LOCATION. (OPTIONAL)

/2" et /2"

6" x 14" x 12 Go. PLATE WITH (8) #10-34 x 1 3/4" 1

FLAT HEAD SELF TAP SCREWS INTO &TEEL™CHANNEL FLOOR 1 e

FRAME @ 10" O.C. | JWL /
_ R=11 INSULATION ON 'SEAL TITE' TYPE HW POLYMAX - it =
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EACH END
TOP_OF
TOP TRACK
(=)
L
[8)]
TOP_OF
PLYWOOD
39'—4" @ 90 MPH WIND
39-5 @ B0 MPH WIND
40'-0"
NOTE:
DOOR AND WINDOW LOCATIONS CAN BE
TYPICAL SIDEWALL W /NO OPNG’S LOCATED ANY WHERE IN SIDE WALL. FOR
. g EXACT LOCATION OF DOORS, WINDOWS AND
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'- | FvAC OPENINGS SEE FLOOR PLAN.
7 /@
525 EACH END
TOP OF | | | i (O .
TOP TRACK ; .
, /N /N 1IN /i \ / /N N
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PLYWOOD | ———— =7 ¥
s v 5 > >
4
25 (TYP.) (TYP.)
39'—4” @ 90 MPH WIND
A 39°-5 © 80 MPH WIND
40'-0" ,I
NOTE:
DOOR AND WINDOW LOCATIONS CAN BE
LOCATED ANY WHERE IN SIDE WALL. FOR
N . |  EXACT LOCATION OF DOORS, WINDOWS
TYPICAL SIDEWALL W/DOORS & WINDOWS AN _HAC OPENINGS SEE FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" l'
(5
\S25/
| RN 1
L op OF TOP OF L | TOP_OF . TOP OF
;8P TRACK TOP TRACK [* .1\ /""‘”“\ *““"‘“\ ] | TOP TRACK[ TOP TRACK
INREREERN |
[ ° @\7 \/ \/ ‘ f = o
S il O WA N B i a z;,
@\.L / N | \ ‘
(TYP.) / It A \
TOP OF TOP OF L)L I Y 1 ‘ i )ToP OF TOP OF
PLYWOOD ~ PLYWOOD 2y 75N PLYWOOD PLYWOOD
(1) @/
\S25/
(TYP.) (TYP.) . (TYP.) T
11'—=4% @ 90 MPH WIND 11'—4” @ 90 MPH_WIND 11'-4" @ 90 MPH_WIND 11—4” @ 90 MPH WIND
7 “’,,53 © &D MPH WIND ; 4 115" © 80 MPH WIND g 11'-5" @ 80 MPH WIND ' A 115" @ 80 MPH WIND
l J? s ” ;@’& ,ié( ' " 4 ! ’
12°-0" ‘ 12’0 f ¥ 12°=0 4 12'—0"
"TYPICAL ENDWALLS EN DWALLS W/ AC UNIT ENDWALLS W / DOOR ENDWALLS W/ WINDOW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0" SCALE: 1/4” = SCALE: 1/4" = 1'- SCALE: 1/4" = 1°-0

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

O KEYNOTES

CONTINUOUS 3 1/2” x 20 GA. TOP TRACK.

PLYWOOD SIDING/SHEATHING

NAIL SIDING WITH CORROSION RESISTANT
8d BOX NAILS @ 6" BOUNDARY & EDGES, 12" FIELD.
3 1/2" x 20 GA. STUDS @ 16" O.C.

CONTINUOUS 3 1/2" x 20 GA. BTM. TRACK.

STEEL FRAME- SEE SHEET S-50 - S-51
SECTIONS™ FOR MEMBER TYPES AND SIZES.

"STRUCTURAL

STEEL CORNER COLUMN,

FRAME FOR 8040 WINDOW USE (2) FULL HEIGHT 3 1/2" x 20 GA.

JAMB STUDS. (2) 3 1/2” x 20 GA. TRACKS FOR HEADER.
(2) 3 1/2" x20 GA. TRACKS FOR WINDOW SILL.

FRAME FOR 3'-0"x 6'-8" DOOR. USE (2) FULL HEIGHT
3 1/2" x 20 GA. JAMB STUDS & (2) 3 1/2” x 20 GA. TRACKS
FOR HEADER.

ATTACH HEADER OR SILL TO 3 1/2" x 20 GA. STUD
WITH #8 x 1/27 SELF TAP SCREWS.

AT CORNERS OF ALL QOPENINGS.

4x4 D.F. POST

FRAME FOR A/C UNIT.

NOT USED
OVERHANG, (5'—0" MAX.)

NOTCH (1) PC. OF 3 1/2” x 20 GA. TRACK
AROUND STUDS TO PROVIDE BLKG..

2 x 4 SHIM LOCATED BETWEEN 4 x 4 STL. POST
AND FIRST 3 1/2" x 20 GA. STUD @ OUTSIDE OF BLDG.

WALL FRAMING NOTES FOR STUCCO SIDING OPTION:

STUDS TO BE 3 1/2" x 20 GA. @ 18" 0O.C.

4'~0" WALL OPENINGS — (1) 3 1/2" x 20 GA<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>